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WARNING
This helmet is intended for canoeing, surfing,and white-water sports and is designed to help protect from bumps, 
scratches and concussion. This helmet is not intended for use in white water classes 5 and 6 as given by International 
Canoe Federation.While no helmet can prevent all injuries and serious injury or death can occur, the proper use and 
fitment of a helmet can help reduce the risk of head injuries. For maximum protection, the helmet must be fitted and 
attached to the wearer’s head in accordance with the manufacturer’s fitting instructions (Figure 1). The helmet can only 
protect if it fits well; buyer should try different sizes and choose the size which feels secure and comfortable on the head.

FIT INSTRUCTIONS
Hold the helmet by the straps with the buckle unfastened so that the top of the helmet is facing the floor and the opening 
of the helmet is facing your body. Place the helmet on your head so that the front edge of the helmet is just above your 
brow and roll the helmet onto your head from front to back. Make sure that your helmet is seated all the way down on 
the top of your head. Make sure the front is level with the back and parallel to the ground (Figure 1). The back of the 
helmet should not cover the nape of your neck (Figure 1). Fasten buckle (Figure 4b) and adjust chin strap so it is snug 
(Figure 1) but not uncomfortable or restrictive.

HOW TO ADJUST YOUR HELMET FIT SYSTEM
Your helmet comes equipped with a fit system and a multi position height adjustment. Before using the helmet you 
should become familiar with these adjustment systems. To adjust your fit systems, follow the steps below:

 FIT SYSTEM DIAL
To tighten the fit system, turn the fit dial clockwise to a comfortable secure fit. To loosen the fit system, turn the fit dial 
counterclockwise. The fit system should be snug, but not uncomfortably tight (Figure 2). 
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FIT SYSTEM HEIGHT ADJUSTMENT
To adjust the fit system height, pull the system out and then move the system up or down to reposition to a comfortable 
position when worn (Figure 3). To adjust the retention system height, pull on the snap-post attachment to disengage 
and relocate to desired position (Figure 3).
 

CLEAN AND STORAGE 
Rinse with fresh water and dry with a clean towel after each use. Use mild soapy water with a fresh water rinse for 
cleaning and maintenance. Do not leave salt water on the surface or in direct sunlight for extended periods. Do not 
apply paint, solvents, adhesives or self-adhesive labels, except in accordance with instructions from the helmet man-
ufacturer. For cleaning, maintenance or disinfection, use only substances that have no adverse effect on the helmet 
and are not known to be likely to have any adverse effect upon the wearer, when applied in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s instructions and information.

DAMAGE AND REPLACEMENT 
The helmet is made to absorb the energy of a blow by partial destruction or damage to the shell and the harness. 
Such damage may not be readily apparent,  and after receiving an impact the helmet may be damaged to the point 
that it is no longer adequate to protect the head against further impacts, even if the damage is not visible to the user. 
Any helmet that has been subjected to damage or impact should be destroyed or returned to the manufacturer.The 
attention of users is also drawn to the damage of modifying or removing any of the original component parts of the 
helmet, other than as recommended by the helmet manufacturer. Helmets should not be adapted for the purpose of 
fitting attachments in any way not recommended by the helmet manufacturer. Only accessories and/or spare parts 
approved by the manufacturer can be used.
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SAFETY STANDARDS
Oakley helmets comply with international safety regulations. For specific safety certifications, please see helmet 
internal markings/labels. If your helmet bears a CPSC designation it meets the safety requirements of the Consumer 
Product Safety Commission. if your helmet bears a CE designation it meets the EN1385:2012 safety requirements 
of the European Committee for Standardization, this helmets is designed for canoeing and white water sports; it has 
passed EN1385:2012 to show conformity to the Regulation (EU) 2016/425.

WARRANTY
This helmet is packed in poly bag with cardboard box outside. It is guaranteed from defects in workmanship and 
manufacturer materials and has a limited life-time manufacturer’s warranty. This limited warranty is valid only to the 
original purchaser with a proof of purchase from an Authorized Oakley Dealer that clearly shows the purchase details. 
The Oakley warranty does not cover any defects due to improper use, improper repair, physical damage, neglect or 
improper fit. Your exclusive remedy for breach of warranty will be the repair or replacement of the item as determined 
by Oakley. This warranty does not affect the legal rights of customers under applicable state or national laws governing 
the sales of consumer goods. Any alteration of the product will void warranty.

Unless specifically stated elsewhere in this warranty policy, to make a warranty claim, return your product to the Authorized 
Oakley Dealer from which the product was purchased together with your proof of purchase. If your warranty claim is deemed 
to be valid, we will replace or repair the product. Any expenses incurred in returning the product for warranty assessment 
will be done so at the expense of the purchaser. If the returned product is deemed to be a valid warranty claim then Oakley 
will incur the cost of any further freight charges. If the warranty claim is deemed to be invalid, we will contact you to see if 
you want us to conduct repairs at your cost and, in any event, you will be charged for outbound freight based on Oakley’s 
standard shipping rates.
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DESIGNED AND MANUFACTURED BY:
OAKLEY INC. 

1 Icon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE FOR 
EUROPEAN UNION:

LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Milano

NOT COVERED BY OAKLEY’S WARRANTY POLICY
• Damage resulting from contact with objects.
• Normal wear resulting from standard usage that occurs over time or use.
• Damage to product resulting from improper care or use.
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HELMET CRASH REPLACEMENT POLICY
Within a period of 3 years after the original date of purchase, Oakley will replace crash damaged helmets at a discount of 50% 
off manufacturer’s suggested retail price (MSRP) of the same or comparable helmet provided as a replacement. To make 
a claim, please contact customer care for your region according to the information below. The consumer must provide the 
helmet, proof of purchase, and details of the incident that caused the damage. Do not return your Oakley product to the store. 
Stores are not authorized to provide this service under this warranty. Helmet replacements are limited to 1 unit per original 
purchase. This policy is only applicable to original owners of the product. 
 
For customers to make a claim in the United States, please contact Oakley Customer Care at 1-800-343-5594 or customercare@
oakley.com. For customers outside the United States, please use the nearest regional contact listed below:

Canada: infocanada@oakley.com
EU: supporteu@oakley.com
Australia & New Zealand: customercare@oakley.com.au
Japan: infojapan@oakley.com
Latin America: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Other regions: current contact information can be found on Oakley’s website

Oakley reserves the right to reject any claims under the replacement service. If for any reason the request is refused, we will 
provide you with an explanation for that decision and will return your original helmet to you for the cost of the courier service, 
should you wish for it to be returned.

This helmet crash replacement policy is in addition to any other consumer rights under applicable law and Oakley’s 
warranty policies.
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FOR PURCHASERS IN AUSTRALIA:
If your helmet bears a AS/NZS 2063 designation, it meets the Joint Australian/New Zealand Standard AS/NZS 
2063:2008 and AS/NZS 2063:2020 for helmets for use on bicycles and wheeled recreational devices. Our goods come 
with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or 
refund for a major failure and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled 
to have the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to 
a major failure. 
(a) No helmet can protect the wearer against all possible impacts.
(b) The helmet is designed to be retained by a strap under the lower jaw.
(c) To be effective, a helmet must fit and be worn correctly. To check for correct fit, place helmet on head and 
      make any adjustments indicated. Securely fasten retention system. Grasp the helmet and try to 
      rotate it to the front and rear. A correctly fitted helmet should be comfortable and should not move 
       forward to obscure vision or rearward to expose the forehead.
(d)  No attachments should be secured to the helmet. No attachments should be made to the helmet except
   those recommended by the helmet manufacturer. 
(e) The helmet is designed to absorb shock by partial destruction of the shell and liner. This damage may not be 
       visible. Therefore, if subjected to a severe blow, the helmet should be destroyed and replaced even if it 
      appears undamaged.
(f)  The helmet may be damaged and rendered ineffective by petroleum and petroleum products, cleaning 
      agents, paints, adhesives  and the like, without the damage being visible to the user.
(g) A helmet has a limited lifespan in use and should be replaced when it shows obvious signs of wear.
(h) This helmet should not be used by children while climbing or doing other activities where there is a risk of 
      hanging or strangulation if the child gets trapped whilst wearing the helmet.
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FOR PURCHASERS IN AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND:
The benefits given to you under our express warranty are in addition to the other rights and remedies you have under 
the Australian Consumer Law, the Consumer Guarantees Act (NZ) and other applicable laws. Our express warranty 
is provided by:

Luxottica South Pacific Holdings Pty Ltd (ABN 58 104 629 772)
75 Talavera Road, Macquarie Park, NSW, 2113 Australia, 1-800-625-539 

infoaustralia@oakley.com
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FR1
AVERTISSEMENT

Ce casque est destiné au canoë-kayak, au surf et aux sports d’eau vive. Il est conçu pour aider à protéger contre les 
chocs, les éraflures et les commotions cérébrales. Ce casque n’est pas destiné à être utilisé dans les classes d’eau vive 
5 et 6 comme déterminées par la Fédération internationale de canoë. Bien qu’aucun casque ne puisse prévenir toutes 
les blessures et que des blessures graves ou la mort puissent survenir, l’utilisation et l’ajustement corrects d’un casque 
peuvent aider à réduire le risque de blessures à la tête. Pour une protection maximum, le casque doit être ajusté et 
fixé à la tête du porteur, en respectant les instructions d’ajustement du fabricant (Figure 1). Ce casque ne protège que 
s’il est correctement ajusté. L’acheteur devrait essayer différentes tailles et choisir la taille qui donne une sensation de 
sécurité et de confort sur la tête.

AJUSTEMENT
Tenez le casque par les sangles avec la sangle ouverte, afin que le sommet du casque soit face au sol et que 
l’ouverture du casque soit face à votre corps. Placez le casque sur votre tête de façon à ce que le bord avant du 
casque se trouve juste au-dessus de vos sourcils, puis faites glisser le casque de l’avant vers l’arrière. Assurez-vous 
que votre casque soit bien stable, du sommet de votre tête au menton. Assurez-vous que l’avant soit au même niveau 
que l’arrière et parallèle au sol (Figure 1). L’arrière du casque ne doit pas recouvrir votre nuque (Figure 1). Fermez la 
boucle (Figure 4b) et réglez la sangle mentonnière afin que celle-ci soit suffisamment serrée (Figure 1), mais sans être 
inconfortable ou restreindre les mouvements.

COMMENT RÉGLER LE SYSTÈME D’AJUSTEMENT DU CASQUE
Votre casque est équipé d’un système de rétention et d’un système multiposition de réglage de hauteur. Avant d’utiliser 
le casque, vous devriez vous familiariser avec ces systèmes d’ajustement. Pour régler les systèmes de rétention et 
de hauteur, suivez ces étapes :



 MOLETTE DE RÉGLAGE
Pour serrer le système de rétention, tournez la molette de réglage dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre, pour un 
ajustement confortable et sécurisé. Pour relâcher le système de rétention, tournez la molette de réglage dans le sens 
inverse des aiguilles d’une montre. Le système de rétention doit être serré, mais pas de façon inconfortable (Figure 2). 

RÉGLAGE EN HAUTEUR DU SYSTÈME DE RÉTENTION
Pour régler la hauteur du système de rétention, retirez-le du casque et déplacez-le vers le haut ou vers le bas pour 
arriver à un port confortable du casque. (Figure 3). Pour régler la hauteur du système de rétention, tirez sur la tige pour 
la désengager et la replacer la position souhaitée. (Figure 3).
 

ENTRETIEN ET ENTREPOSAGE 
Rincez à l’eau douce et séchez avec une serviette propre après chaque utilisation. Pour le nettoyage et l’entretien, 
utilisez de l’eau savonneuse et rincez à l’eau douce. Ne laissez pas d’eau salée sur la surface ou en plein soleil 
pendant de longues périodes. N’appliquez pas de peinture, de solvants, d’adhésifs ou d’étiquettes autocollantes, sauf 
conformément aux instructions du fabricant du casque. Pour le nettoyage, l’entretien ou la désinfection, n’utilisez que 
des substances qui n’ont pas d’effet néfaste sur le casque et qui ne sont pas susceptibles d’avoir un effet néfaste sur 
le porteur, lorsqu’elles sont appliquées conformément aux instructions et informations du fabricant.

DÉGÂTS ET REMPLACEMENT 
Le casque est conçu pour absorber l’énergie d’un coup en détruisant partiellement ou en endommageant la coque 
et le harnais. Ces dommages peuvent ne pas être apparents et, après un choc, le casque peut être endommagé au 
point de ne plus pouvoir protéger la tête contre d’autres chocs, même si les dommages ne sont pas visibles pour 
l’utilisateur. Tout casque ayant subi des dommages ou des chocs doit être détruit ou renvoyé au fabricant. L’attention 

FR2



des utilisateurs est également attirée sur le fait qu’il est dangereux de modifier ou d’enlever l’un des composants 
d’origine du casque, en dehors des recommandations du fabricant du casque. Les casques ne doivent pas être 
adaptés dans le but de fixer des accessoires d’une manière non recommandée par le fabricant du casque. Seuls les 
accessoires et/ou les pièces de rechange approuvés par le fabricant peuvent être utilisés.

NORMES DE SÉCURITÉ
Les casques Oakley sont conformes aux réglementations internationales de sécurité. Pour les certifications 
spécifiques de sécurité, veuillez consulter les étiquettes/les inscriptions à l’intérieur du casque. Si votre casque porte 
une désignation CPSC, cela signifie qu’il respecte le cahier des charges de sécurité de la Consumer Product Safety 
Commission. Si votre casque porte la mention CE, il répond aux exigences de sécurité EN1385:2012 du Comité 
européen de normalisation, ce casque est conçu pour le canoë-kayak et les sports d’eau vive. Il a passé la norme 
EN1385:2012 pour montrer sa conformité au règlement (UE)2016/425.

GARANTIE
Ce casque est emballé dans un sac en polyéthylène avec une boîte en carton extérieure. Il est garanti contre les 
défauts de fabrication et de matériaux et bénéficie d’une garantie limitée à vie du fabricant. Cette garantie, consentie à 
l’acheteur original du produit, n’est valable qu’avec une preuve d’achat provenant d’un revendeur autorisé des produits 
Oakley montrant clairement les informations d’achat. La garantie Oakley ne prend pas en charge les problèmes 
causés par un usage ou des réparations incorrectes, des dégâts physiques, la négligence ou un port mal ajusté. 
Votre seul recours en cas de rupture de la garantie sera la réparation ou le remplacement de l’article tel que cela est 
déterminé par Oakley. Cette garantie ne remet pas en cause les droits légaux spécifiques des consommateurs définis 
dans le cadre des lois étatiques ou nationales régissant la vente de biens de consommation. Toute modification du 
produit annulera la garantie.
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CONÇU ET FABRIQUÉ PAR :
OAKLEY INC. 

1 Icon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA

REPRÉSENTANT AUTORISÉ AU SEIN 
DE L’UNION EUROPÉENNE :

LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Milano

À moins de toute indication contraire indiquée ailleurs dans le texte de cette garantie, pour présenter une réclamation, 
retournez le produit au distributeur Oakley agréé auprès duquel vous avez fait l’achat du produit en y joignant votre 
preuve d’achat. Si votre réclamation au titre de la garantie est jugée acceptable, nous remplacerons ou réparerons 
le produit. Toutes dépenses encourues pour le renvoi du produit aux fins d’évaluation de sa couverture aux termes 
de la garantie seront assumées par l’acheteur. Si le produit renvoyé est considéré comme pouvant faire l’objet d’une 
réclamation valable selon les termes de la garantie, Oakley assumera les frais de toutes les autres expéditions du 
produit. Si la réclamation aux termes de la garantie n’est pas considérée comme valable, nous prendrons contact avec 
vous pour vous demander si vous désirez effectuer la réparation à vos frais, et dans tous les cas, les frais d’expédition 
vous seront réclamés au tarif normal d’expédition des produits Oakley.

NON PRIS EN CHARGE PAR LA POLITIQUE DE GARANTIE OAKLEY
• Dégâts résultants d’un contact avec des objets
• Usure normale résultant d’une utilisation standard, survenant avec le temps ou l’utilisation.
• Dégâts résultant d’une utilisation ou d’un entretien incorrect.
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       POLITIQUE DE REMPLACEMENT DU CASQUE SUITE À UNE COLLISION
Dans un délai de trois ans à compter de la date d’achat initiale, Oakley remplacera les casques endommagés par 
une collision à raison d’une réduction de 50 % sur le prix de détail suggéré par le fabricant (PDSF) pour un casque 
identique ou comparable fourni en remplacement. Pour faire valoir une demande, veuillez prendre contact avec le 
service à la clientèle de votre région, en suivant les indications ci-dessous. Le consommateur doit fournir le casque, 
la preuve d’achat et les détails de l’incident ayant causé les dommages. Ne retournez pas votre produit Oakley au 
magasin. Les magasins ne sont pas autorisés à fournir ce service dans le cadre de cette garantie. Les remplacements 
de casque sont limités à 1 unité par achat initial. Cette politique ne s’applique qu’aux propriétaires d’origine du produit.  
Les consommateurs vivant aux États-Unis devront contacter l’assistance client Oakley au 1-800-343-5594 ou à 
l’adresse customercare@oakley.com. Les consommateurs vivant hors des États-Unis devront contacter le service 
régional le plus proche de chez eux parmi les suivants : 
Canada : infocanada@oakley.com
EU : supporteu@oakley.com
Australie & Nouvelle-Zélande : customercare@oakley.com.au
Japon : infojapan@oakley.com
Amérique latine : atendimento@oakley.com.br
Autres régions : vous retrouverez les informations de contacts sur le site Internet Oakley. 
Oakley se réserve le droit de rejeter toute demande dans le cadre du service de remplacement. Si, pour une raison 
quelconque, votre demande est refusée, nous vous donnerons une explication sur cette prise de décision et nous 
vous renverrons le casque d’origine, moyennant le coût du service d’envoi, si vous souhaitez qu’il vous soit restitué. 
Cette politique de remplacement du casque suite à une collision s’ajoute à tout autre droit du consommateur en vertu 
de la loi applicable et aux politiques de garantie Oakley.
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WARNUNG
Dieser Helm ist für den Kanusport, das Surfen und den Wildwassersport bestimmt und soll vor Stößen, Kratzern und 
Gehirnerschütterungen schützen. Dieser Helm ist nicht für den Einsatz in den Wildwasserklassen 5 und 6 der International 
Canoe Federation vorgesehen. Obwohl kein Helm alle Verletzungen verhindern kann und es zu schweren Verletzungen 
oder zum Tod kommen kann, kann die richtige Verwendung und Anpassung eines Helms dazu beitragen, das Risiko 
von Kopfverletzungen zu verringern. Für maximalen Schutz muss der Helm gemäß den Passungsanweisungen des 
Herstellers (Abbildung 1) an den Kopf des Trägers angepasst und entsprechend befestigt werden. Der Helm kann nur 
schützen, wenn er gut passt. Der Käufer sollte verschiedene Größen ausprobieren und die Größe wählen, die sich auf 
dem Kopf sicher und bequem anfühlt.

ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DIE PASSUNG
Halten Sie den Helm bei geöffneter Schnalle an den Riemen, so dass die Oberseite des Helms zum Boden und die 
Öffnung des Helms zu Ihrem Körper zeigt. Setzen Sie den Helm so auf Ihren Kopf, dass die vordere Kante des Helms 
knapp oberhalb Ihrer Augenbrauen liegt, und rollen Sie den Helm von vorne nach hinten auf Ihren Kopf. Stellen Sie 
sicher, dass der Helm komplett auf Ihrem Kopf aufliegt. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Vorderseite auf gleicher Höhe wie 
die Rückseite und parallel zum Boden ist (Abbildung 1). Die Rückseite des Helms sollte den Nacken nicht bedecken 
(Abbildung 1). Befestigen Sie die Schnalle (Abbildung 4b), und passen Sie den Kinnriemen an, so dass er fest ansitzt 
(Abbildung 1), ohne dabei unbequem zu sein oder Sie einzuschränken.

SO JUSTIEREN SIE DAS PASSSYSTEM IHRES HELMS
Ihr Helm ist mit einem Passsystem und einer Höhenverstellung mit mehreren Positionen ausgerüstet. Bevor Sie den 
Helm verwenden, sollten Sie sich mit diesen Anpassungssystemen vertraut machen. Befolgen Sie die nachfolgenden 
Schritte, um Ihre Passsysteme anzupassen:
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 PASSUNGSRÄDCHEN DES EINSTELLSYSTEMS
Um das Passsystem enger zu stellen, drehen Sie das Passungsrädchen im Uhrzeigersinn, bis der Helm bequem und sicher 
anliegt. Um das Passsystem zu lockern, drehen Sie das Passrädchen gegen den Uhrzeigersinn. Das Passsystem sollte eng 
anliegen, jedoch nicht so eng, dass es unbequem ist (Abbildung 2). 

HÖHENVERSTELLUNG DES PASSSYSTEMS
Um die Höhe des Passsystems einzustellen, ziehen Sie das System heraus und verschieben Sie es dann nach oben oder unten, 
um es in eine bequeme Trageposition zu bringen (Abbildung 3). Um die Höhe des Haltesystems anzupassen, ziehen Sie an der 
Schnappbefestigung, um diese zu lösen. Bringen Sie sie anschließend an der gewünschten Position wieder an (Abbildung 3).
 

REINIGUNG UND AUFBEWAHRUNG 
Nach jedem Gebrauch mit klarem Wasser ausspülen und mit einem sauberen Handtuch abtrocknen. Zur Reinigung und Pflege 
eine milde Seifenlauge verwenden und mit klarem Wasser nachspülen. Salzwasser nicht längere Zeit auf der Oberfläche oder in 
der Sonne stehen lassen. Keine Farben, Lösungsmittel, Klebstoffe oder selbstklebende Etiketten anbringen, es sei denn, dies ge-
schieht gemäß den Anweisungen des Helmherstellers. Zur Reinigung, Pflege oder Desinfektion dürfen nur Mittel verwendet wer-
den, die keine nachteiligen Auswirkungen auf den Helm haben und von denen nicht bekannt ist, dass sie nachteilige Auswirkun-
gen auf den Träger haben können, wenn sie gemäß den Anweisungen und Informationen des Herstellers angewendet werden.

BESCHÄDIGUNG UND AUSTAUSCH 
Der Helm ist so beschaffen, dass er die Energie eines Aufpralls durch teilweise Zerstörung oder Beschädigung der 
Schale und des Gurtzeugs absorbiert. Derartige Schäden sind möglicherweise nicht ohne weiteres erkennbar, und 
nach einem Aufprall kann der Helm so stark beschädigt sein, dass er den Kopf nicht mehr angemessen vor weiteren 
Stößen schützen kann, selbst wenn der Schaden für den Benutzer nicht sichtbar ist. Ein Helm, der beschädigt wurde 
oder Stößen ausgesetzt war, sollte zerstört oder an den Hersteller zurückgegeben werden. Die Benutzer werden 
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auch darauf aufmerksam gemacht, dass es schädlich ist, die Originalteile des Helms zu verändern oder zu entfernen, 
wenn sie nicht den Empfehlungen des Helmherstellers entsprechen. Helme dürfen nicht in einer vom Helmhersteller 
nicht empfohlenen Weise für die Anbringung von Zubehörteilen angepasst werden. Es dürfen nur vom Hersteller 
zugelassene Zubehör- und/oder Ersatzteile verwendet werden.

SICHERHEITSSTANDARDS
Oakley-Helme erfüllen die Anforderungen internationaler Sicherheitsvorschriften. Nähere Angaben zu 
Sicherheitszertifizierungen sind den innenliegenden Markierungen/Etiketten des Helms zu entnehmen. Wenn Ihr Helm 
eine CPSC-Kennzeichnung hat, erfüllt er die Sicherheitsanforderungen der Consumer Product Safety Commission. 
Wenn Ihr Helm eine CE-Kennzeichnung hat, erfüllt er die Sicherheitsanforderungen von Norm EN1385:2012 des 
Europäischen Komitees für Normung. Dieser Helm ist für Kanu- und Wildwassersportarten vorgesehen. Er hat die 
Norm EN1385:2012 erfüllt, um die Konformität mit der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 nachzuweisen.

GARANTIE
Dieser Helm ist in einem Polybeutel mit Umkarton verpackt. Für ihn gilt eine Garantie in Bezug auf Mängel in der 
Ausführungsqualität und Materialfehler sowie eine zeitlich begrenzte Herstellergarantie. Diese beschränke Garantie ist 
nur für den ursprünglichen Käufer mit einem Kaufbeleg eines Oakley-Vertragshändlers gültig, aus dem die Kaufdetails 
eindeutig hervorgehen. Die Oakley-Garantie erstreckt sich nicht auf Mängel, die durch eine unsachgemäße Verwendung, 
eine unsachgemäße Reparatur, physische Schäden, Nachlässigkeit oder unsachgemäße Passung verursacht wurden. 
Ihr ausschließlicher Rechtsbehelf für einen Gewährleistungsanspruch ist die Reparatur oder der Ersatz des jeweiligen 
Artikels nach Wahl von Oakley. Diese Garantie betrifft nicht die gesetzlich verankerten Verbraucherrechte, die gemäß 
geltendem bundesstaatlichem oder nationalem Recht für den Verkauf von Verbrauchergütern Anwendung finden. Bei 
jedweder Veränderung des Produkts verfällt die Garantie.
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Sofern in dieser Garantierichtlinie nicht ausdrücklich anderweitig angegeben, sollten Sie Ihr Produkt zur Erhebung 
eines Garantieanspruchs zusammen mit Ihrem Kaufbeleg an den Oakley-Vertragshändler zurückgeben, bei dem das 
Produkt erworben wurde. Wenn Ihrem Garantieanspruch stattgegeben wird, ersetzen oder reparieren wir das Produkt. 
Sämtliche Aufwendungen, die für die Rückgabe eines Produkts zur Beurteilung eines Garantiefalls anfallen, sind 
vom Käufer zu tragen. Wenn dem Garantieanspruch auf das zurückgegebene Produkt stattgegeben wird, übernimmt 
Oakley die Kosten für sämtliche weiteren Transportgebühren. Wird der Garantieanspruch abgewiesen, setzen wir uns 
mit Ihnen in Verbindung, um zu erfahren, ob wir eine Reparatur auf Ihre Kosten durchführen sollen. In jedem Fall tragen 
Sie die auf den Standardversandkosten von Oakley beruhenden Gebühren für die Versendung.

NICHT UNTER DIE GARANTIERICHTLINIE OAKLEYS FALLENDE MÄNGEL
• Beschädigung aufgrund von Kontakt mit Gegenständen.
• Normaler, im Laufe der Zeit bzw. im Zuge der Nutzung auftretender Verschleiß aufgrund einer standardmäßigen       
  Verwendung.
• Beschädigung des Produkts aufgrund einer unsachgemäßen Pflege oder Verwendung.

ENTWORFEN UND HERGESTELLT VON:
OAKLEY INC. 

1 Icon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA

BEVOLLMÄCHTIGTER VERTRETER  
FÜR DIE EUROPÄISCHE UNION:

LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Mailand
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CRASH REPLACEMENT-RICHTLINIE FÜR HELME
Innerhalb eines Zeitraums von 3 Jahren ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum ersetzt Oakley sturzbeschädigte Helme 
mit einem Rabatt von 50 % auf die unverbindliche Preisempfehlung (UVP) des Herstellers für denselben oder einen 
vergleichbaren als Ersatz gelieferten Helm. Um einen Anspruch geltend zu machen, wenden Sie sich bitte anhand der 
nachstehenden Informationen an den Kundendienst in Ihrer Region. Der Verbraucher muss den Helm, den Kaufnachweis 
und Angaben zu dem Vorfall, der den Schaden verursacht hat, bereitstellen. Geben Sie Ihr Oakley-Produkt nicht an das 
Geschäft zurück. Geschäftsfilialen sind nicht berechtigt, diesen Service im Rahmen dieser Garantie zu erbringen. Der 
Helmersatz ist auf 1 Stück pro Originalkauf begrenzt. Diese Richtlinie gilt nur für Erstbesitzer des Produkts.  
Kunden, die einen Anspruch in den USA geltend machen möchten, wenden sich bitte unter 1-800-343-5594 oder 
customercare@oakley.com an den Kundendienst von Oakley. Kunden außerhalb der USA wenden sich bitte an den 
nächstgelegenen, nachfolgend aufgeführten regionalen Ansprechpartner: 
Kanada: infocanada@oakley.com
EU: supporteu@oakley.com
Australien & Neuseeland: customercare@oakley.com.au
Japan: infojapan@oakley.com
Lateinamerika: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Andere Regionen: aktuelle Kontaktinformationen sind auf der Website von Oakley zu finden. 
Oakley behält sich das Recht vor, alle Ansprüche gemäß dem Austauschservice abzulehnen. Wenn der Antrag aus 
irgendeinem Grund abgelehnt wird, erhalten Sie von uns eine Erklärung für diese Entscheidung, und wir senden Ihnen 
Ihren Originalhelm gegen Erstattung der Kosten des Kurierdienstes zurück, falls Sie eine Rückgabe wünschen. 
Diese Crash Replacement-Richtlinie für Helme gilt zusätzlich zu allen anderen Verbraucherrechten gemäß geltendem 
Recht sowie den Garantierichtlinien von Oakley.
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ATTENZIONE
Questo casco è destinato a sport in acque mosse, come la canoa o il surf, ed è progettato per proteggere da urti, graffi e 
traumi alla testa. Questo casco non è destinato all’uso in acque mosse di classe 5 e 6, come definite dalla International 
Canoe Federation. Sebbene nessun casco possa prevenire tutti gli infortuni e resti possibile incorrere in lesioni gravi 
o mortali, l’uso e l’applicazione corretti di un casco possono contribuire a ridurre il rischio di lesioni alla testa. Per la 
massima protezione, il casco deve essere indossato e fermato sulla testa del ciclista secondo le istruzioni fornite dal 
produttore (Figura 1). Il casco può proteggere solo se della giusta taglia; l’acquirente deve provare diverse taglie e 
scegliere quella che sente più sicura e comoda.

ISTRUZIONI
Tenere il casco per i lacci, con la fibbia slacciata, in modo che la parte alta del casco sia rivolta verso il pavimento 
e l’apertura verso di sé. Indossare il casco in testa in modo che il bordo anteriore del casco sia appena al di sopra 
delle sopracciglia e far scorrere il casco da davanti a dietro. Il casco è calzato correttamente se è basso sulla fronte. 
Accertarsi che la parte anteriore sia alla stessa altezza di quella posteriore e parallela al suolo (Figura 1). La parte 
posteriore del casco non deve coprire la nuca (Figura 1). Allacciare la fibbia (Figura 4b) e regolare il cinturino in modo 
che la chiusura sia ben salda (Figura 1), ma non risulti scomoda oppure opprimente.

COME REGOLARE IL SISTEMA DI FISSAGGIO DEL CASCO
Il casco è dotato di un sistema di fissaggio e di regolazione dell’altezza in più posizioni. Prima di utilizzare il casco 
occorre familiarizzare con il sistema di regolazione. Per regolare il fissaggio e l’altezza, seguire i passaggi descritti di 
seguito:
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 ROTELLA DEL SISTEMA DI REGOLAZIONE
Per stringere il fissaggio, ruotare la rotella in senso orario per un fissaggio comodo e sicuro. Per allentare il fissaggio, 
ruotare la rotella in senso antiorario. Il sistema di fissaggio deve essere aderente, ma non stringere eccessivamente 
(Figura 2). 

REGOLAZIONE DEL FISSAGGIO IN ALTEZZA
Per regolare l’altezza del fissaggio, estrarre il sistema e sollevarlo o abbassarlo fino a che il casco risulti comodo 
quando indossato (Figura 3). Per regolare l’altezza del sistema di fissaggio, tirare il sistema per sbloccarlo e spostarlo 
nella posizione desiderata (Figura 3).
 

PULIZIA E CONSERVAZIONE 
Risciacquare con acqua corrente e asciugare con un asciugamano pulito dopo ogni utilizzo. Per la pulizia e la manu-
tenzione, utilizzare acqua con un detergente delicato e risciacquare con acqua dolce. Non lasciare acqua salata in su-
perficie o alla luce diretta del sole per periodi prolungati. Non applicare vernici, solventi, adesivi o etichette autoadesive, 
se non in conformità alle istruzioni del produttore del casco. Per la pulizia, la manutenzione o la disinfezione, utilizzare 
solo sostanze che non abbiano effetti negativi sul casco e prive di effetti negativi noti su chi le indossa, se applicate 
secondo le istruzioni e le informazioni del produttore.

DANNI E SOSTITUZIONI 
Il casco è progettato per assorbire l’energia di un colpo danneggiando o distruggendo parzialmente l’involucro e il 
cinturino. Tale danno può non essere immediatamente evidente e, dopo un impatto, il casco può essere danneggiato 
al punto da non essere più in grado di proteggere la testa da ulteriori urti, anche se il danno non è visibile all’utilizzatore. 
Un casco che abbia subito danni o urti deve essere distrutto o restituito al produttore. Si richiama inoltre l’attenzione 
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degli utenti sui danni derivanti dalla modifica o dalla rimozione di qualsiasi componente originale del casco, al di fuori 
di quanto raccomandato dal produttore del casco stesso. I caschi non devono essere adattati per il montaggio di 
accessori in modo diverso da come raccomandato dal produttore del casco. È possibile utilizzare solo accessori e/o 
ricambi approvati dal produttore.

NORME DI SICUREZZA
I caschi Oakley sono conformi alle normative internazionali in materia di sicurezza. Per le specifiche, fare riferimento 
alle marcature/etichette all’interno del casco. Se il casco è dotato di designazione CPSC, soddisfa i requisiti di sicurezza 
della Consumer Product Safety Commission. Questo casco possiede la designazione CE ed è conforme ai requisiti di 
sicurezza EN1385:2012 del Comitato europeo di normazione. Questo casco è stato progettato per proteggere dagli 
impatti causati da collisioni con ostacoli mentre si va in bici o sui pattini a rotelle; soddisfa la norma EN1385:2012 per 
conformità con il Regolamento (UE) 2016/425.

GARANZIA
Il casco è imballato in un sacchetto di plastica con una scatola di cartone all’esterno. È coperto da garanzia per difetti 
di fabbricazione e dei materiali e da una garanzia limitata a vita offerta dal produttore. Questa garanzia limitata è valida 
solo per l’acquirente originale dietro presentazione di una prova di acquisto ottenuta da un rivenditore autorizzato 
Oakley, che indichi chiaramente i dati di acquisto del prodotto. La garanzia Oakley non copre i difetti causati da utilizzo 
improprio, riparazioni scorrette, danni materiali, negligenza o dall’aver indossato scorrettamente il casco. In caso di 
violazione della garanzia, l’unico rimedio ammesso è la riparazione o la sostituzione del prodotto, a discrezione di 
Oakley. Questa garanzia non altera i diritti legali riconosciuti ai clienti in conformità con la normativa locale o nazionale 
che disciplina la vendita di beni di consumo. Qualsiasi alterazione del prodotto invaliderà la garanzia.
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Fatto salvo quanto diversamente specificato nella presente garanzia, per presentare un reclamo in garanzia occorre 
inviare il prodotto al Rivenditore autorizzato Oakley dal quale si è acquistato il prodotto, insieme alla prova di acquisto. 
Se il reclamo in garanzia è reputato valido, provvederemo a sostituire o riparare il prodotto. Eventuali spese sostenute 
per l’invio del prodotto ai fini della determinazione della garanzia saranno a carico dell’acquirente. Se si determina che 
la prestazione richiesta è coperta dalla garanzia, Oakley sosterrà tutti i costi di spedizione successivi. Se si determina 
che la prestazione richiesta non rientra nell’ambito della garanzia, Oakley contatterà l’acquirente per chiedere se 
desidera che il prodotto venga riparato a sue spese e, in ogni caso, le spese di spedizione successive saranno a carico 
dell’acquirente, in base alle tariffe standard praticate da Oakley.

DANNI NON COPERTI DALLA GARANZIA OAKLEY
• Danni dovuti a contatto con oggetti.
• Normale usura dovuta al normale utilizzo, che si può manifestare anche all’interno del periodo di garanzia.
• Danni al prodotto dovuti a cura o utilizzo non adeguati.

PROGETTATO E DISTRIBUITO DA:
OAKLEY INC. 

1 Icon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA

RAPPRESENTANTE AUTORIZZATO PER 
L’UNIONE EUROPEA:
LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Milano
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POLITICA DI SOSTITUZIONE DEL CASCO IN SEGUITO A INCIDENTE
Entro un periodo di 3 anni dalla data di acquisto originale, Oakley sostituirà i caschi danneggiati in seguito a incidente 
con uno sconto del 50% sul prezzo di vendita al dettaglio suggerito dal produttore per lo stesso casco o un casco 
analogo fornito in sostituzione. Per avanzare un reclamo, contattare il servizio di assistenza clienti per la specifica 
regione secondo i dati seguenti. Il consumatore deve fornire il casco, la prova di acquisto e i dettagli dell’incidente che 
ha causato i danni. Non restituire il prodotto Oakley al negozio. I negozi non sono autorizzati a fornire questo servizio 
in base alla presente garanzia. Le sostituzioni dei caschi sono limitate a 1 unità per acquisto originale. Questa politica 
è valida solo per i proprietari originari del prodotto.  
I clienti negli Stati Uniti sono invitati a contattare l’Assistenza Clienti Oakley al numero +1-800-343-5594 o all’indirizzo 
e-mail customercare@oakley.com. I clienti al di fuori degli Stati Uniti possono rivolgersi al referente locale più vicino, 
come indicato nel seguente elenco:
Canada: infocanada@oakley.com
UE: supporteu@oakley.com
Australia e Nuova Zelanda: customercare@oakley.com.au
Giappone: infojapan@oakley.com
America Latina: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Altre regioni: le informazioni aggiornate sui contatti sono disponibili sul sito web di Oakley
Oakley si riserva il diritto di respingere eventuali reclami avanzati nell’ambito del servizio di sostituzione. Se la richiesta 
viene respinta per qualsiasi motivo, la decisione di Oakley sarà debitamente motivata e, se l’utente lo desidera, il casco 
gli sarà reso al costo di spedizione applicato dal corriere.
La presente politica per la sostituzione del casco in seguito a incidente integra qualsiasi altro diritto dei consumatori 
ai sensi della legge applicabile e alle politiche di garanzia di Oakley.
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ADVERTENCIA
Este casco está destinado a un uso en actividades de piragüismo, surf y deportes de aguas bravas, y se ha diseñado 
para ayudar a proteger al usuario frente a los golpes, arañazos y contusiones. Este casco no está destinado al uso en 
aguas bravas clase 5 y 6 según la Federación Internacional de Piragüismo. Aunque ningún casco puede evitar todas las 
heridas y pueden producirse heridas graves e incluso la muerte, un uso y ajuste adecuados del casco puede contribuir 
a reducir el riesgo de heridas en la cabeza. Para una máxima protección, el casco debe ajustarse y fijarse a la cabeza 
de acuerdo con las instrucciones de uso del fabricante (Figura 1). El casco únicamente puede proteger si se ajusta bien 
a la cabeza. El comprador deberá probar distintos tamaños y elegir aquel con el que se sienta más protegido y cómodo.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Sujete el casco por las correas sin abrochar la hebilla, de forma que la parte superior de este esté orientada hacia 
el suelo y el frontal hacia su cuerpo. Coloque el casco sobre su cabeza de forma que el borde frontal de este se 
encuentre justo sobre sus cejas y gírelo hacia atrás sobre su cabeza desde la parte frontal a la parte posterior. 
Asegúrese de que el casco esté colocado hasta abajo, sobre la parte superior de su cabeza. Asegúrese de que la 
parte frontal esté a nivel con la posterior y paralela al suelo (Figura 1). La parte posterior del casco no debe cubrirle 
la nuca (Figura 1). Abroche la hebilla (Figura 4b) y ajuste la correa de la barbilla de forma que quede ajustada (Figura 
1) pero no incómoda ni restrictiva.

CÓMO AJUSTAR EL SISTEMA DE AJUSTE DEL CASCO
Su casco está equipado con un sistema de ajuste y de ajuste en altura con varias posiciones. Antes de usar el casco, 
deberá familiarizarse con estos sistemas de ajuste. Para ajustarlo, siga los pasos siguientes:
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 DIAL DEL SISTEMA DE AJUSTE
Para apretar el sistema de ajuste, gire el dial de ajuste en sentido horario para conseguir un ajuste seguro y cómodo. 
Para aflojar el sistema de ajuste, gire el dial en sentido antihorario. El sistema de ajuste debe quedar ajustado, pero 
no demasiado apretado (Figura 2). 

AJUSTE DE LA ALTURA DEL SISTEMA DE AJUSTE
Para ajustar la altura del sistema de ajuste, tire de este hacia afuera y luego muévalo hacia arriba o hacia abajo para 
conseguir una posición cómoda (Figura 3). Para ajustar la altura del sistema de retención, tire de la fijación tras el 
ajuste para desencajarlo y volver a ubicarlo en la posición deseada (Figura 3).
 

LIMPIEZA Y ALMACENAMIENTO 
Aclare el casco con agua dulce y séquelo con una toalla limpia después de cada uso. Use agua con jabón neutro 
y un aclarado con agua dulce en las tareas de limpieza y mantenimiento. No deje agua salada en la superficie del 
caso, ni deje este bajo la luz del sol durante periodos prolongados. No aplique pinturas, disolventes, adhesivos ni 
etiquetas adhesivas, salvo lo establecido de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante del casco. Para la limpieza, 
mantenimiento o desinfección, use solo sustancias que no tengan un efecto adverso sobre el casco y de las que no se 
tenga conocimiento de que puedan tener algún efecto adverso sobre el usuario cuando se apliquen de acuerdo con 
las instrucciones y la información del fabricante.

DAÑOS Y SUSTITUCIÓN 
El casco se ha fabricado para absorber la energía de un estallido mediante la destrucción o daños parciales en la 
envolvente y el arnés. Dichos daños pueden no ser evidentes inmediatamente y, después de recibir un impacto, el 
casco puede quedar dañado hasta el punto en que ya no sea adecuado para proteger la cabeza frente a impactos 
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posteriores, incluso si el daño no es visible para el usuario. Cualquier casco que haya sufrido daños o un impacto debe 
destruirse o devolverse al fabricante. El usuario debe también tener en cuenta los daños derivados de la modificación 
o retirada de cualquier componente original del casco que difieran de las recomendaciones del fabricante del casco. 
No se deben adaptar los cascos con la finalidad de fijar elementos de una forma no recomendada por el fabricante del 
casco. Solo pueden usarse accesorios o piezas de repuesto autorizados por el fabricante.

NORMAS DE SEGURIDAD
Los cascos Oakley cumplen la normativa internacional de seguridad. Para las certificaciones de seguridad 
específicas, consulte el marcado y etiquetas internacionales del casco. Si su casco tiene la denominación CPSC, esto 
significa que cumple los requisitos de seguridad de la Comisión de seguridad de productos de consumo. Si su casco 
lleva la denominación CE, esto significa que cumple los requisitos de seguridad EN1385:2012 del Comité Europeo 
de Normalización. Este casco está diseñado para un uso en piragüismo y deportes de aguas bravas. Cumple la 
normativa EN1385:2012 de acuerdo con el Reglamento europeo 2016/425.

GARANTÍA
Este casco se empaqueta en una bolsa de poliéster y una caja de cartón exterior. Está garantizado frente a los 
defectos de mano de obra y materiales del fabricante y posee una garantía del fabricante limitada y de por vida. 
Esta garantía limitada solo es válida para el comprador original con justificante de compra de un distribuidor Oakley 
autorizado que indique claramente la información de compra. La garantía de Oakley no cubre ningún defecto derivado 
de un uso inadecuado, reparación inadecuada, daño físico, negligencia o uso inadecuado. En caso de incumplimiento 
de la garantía, la única compensación que recibirá el cliente es la reparación o el cambio de un artículo según lo 
determine Oakley. Esta garantía no afecta los derechos legales de los clientes según las leyes nacionales o estatales 
pertinentes que rigen la venta de bienes de consumo. Cualquier alteración de los productos anulará la garantía.
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DISEÑADO Y FABRICADO POR:
OAKLEY INC. 

1 Icon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 Estados Unidos

REPRESENTANTE AUTORIZADO PARA 
LA UNIÓN EUROPEA:
LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Milano

A menos que se especifique lo contrario en esta política de garantía, a fin de realizar una reclamación de garantía, se 
deberá devolver el producto al distribuidor autorizado de Oakley de quien se haya adquirido el producto, junto con la 
prueba de compra. Si su reclamación de la garantía se considera válida, repararemos o sustituiremos el producto. Los 
gastos en los que se incurra para devolver el producto a fin de realizar la evaluación de la garantía correrán por cuenta 
del comprador. Si el producto devuelto se considera una reclamación de garantía válida, Oakley se responsabilizará 
de los costes de transporte restantes. Si la reclamación de garantía no se considerase válida, contactaremos con 
usted para que nos confirme si desea que realicemos la reparación a su cargo y, en todo caso, se le cobrará el coste 
de transporte de salida conforme a las tarifas de envío estándar de Oakley.

NO CUBIERTO POR LA POLÍTICA DE GARANTÍA DE OAKLEY
• Daños derivados del contacto con objetos.
• Desgaste normal derivado de un uso estándar que tiene lugar a lo largo del tiempo o con el uso.
• Daños al producto derivados de un cuidado o uso inadecuados.
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POLÍTICA DE SUSTITUCIÓN DE CASCO POR ACCIDENTE
Durante los tres años siguientes a la fecha de compra original, Oakley sustituirá los cascos dañados en caso de 
accidente con un descuento del 50 % sobre el precio de venta sugerido por el fabricante de un casco igual o similar 
suministrado como reemplazo. Para realizar una reclamación, contacte con atención al cliente en su región de acuerdo 
con la información siguiente. El consumidor debe proporcionar el casco, el comprobante de compra y los detalles 
del incidente que causó el daño. No devuelva su producto Oakley a la tienda. Las tiendas no están autorizadas a 
proporcionar este servicio bajo esta garantía. Las sustituciones de cascos están limitadas a una unidad por compra 
original. Esta política solo es aplicable a los propietarios originales del producto.  
Los clientes en los Estados Unidos deben contactar con el servicio de Atención al cliente de Oakley en el 1-800-343-
5594 o customercare@oakley.com. Los clientes fuera de los Estados Unidos deben comunicarse con el contacto 
regional más cercano indicado a continuación: 
Canadá: infocanada@oakley.com
UE: supporteu@oakley.com
Australia y Nueva Zelanda: customercare@oakley.com.au
Japón: infojapan@oakley.com
Latinoamérica: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Otras regiones: consulte la información de contacto actual en el sitio web de Oakley 
Oakley se reserva el derecho a rechazar cualquier reclamación realizada en relación con el servicio de sustitución. 
Si se rechaza una solicitud por el motivo que sea, le proporcionaremos una explicación de la decisión tomada y le 
devolveremos el casco original por el coste del servicio de mensajería, en el caso de que desee que se lo devolvamos. 
Esta política de sustitución de cascos por accidente se suma a cualquier otro derecho del consumidor según la ley 
aplicable y las políticas de garantía de Oakley.
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VAROVÁNÍ
Tato přilba je určena pro kanoistiku, surfování a sporty na divoké vodě a je navržena tak, aby pomáhala chránit 
před nárazy, poškrábáním a otřesy. Tato přilba není určena pro použití na divoké vodě třídy 5 a 6 podle Mezinárodní 
kanoistické federace. I když žádná přilba nemůže zabránit všem zraněním a může dojít k vážnému zranění nebo smrti, 
správné používání a nasazení přilby může pomoci snížit riziko úrazu hlavy. Pro zajištění maximální ochrany musí být 
přilba nasazena a upevněna na hlavu uživatele v souladu s pokyny výrobce pro upevnění (obrázek 1). Přilba vás může 
ochránit pouze v případě, že vám správně sedí. Kupující by si měl vyzkoušet několik velikostí a vybrat si tu, ve které se 
cítí bezpečně a pohodlně.

POKYNY K UCHYCENÍ
Uchopte přilbu za popruhy s rozepnutou přezkou tak, aby horní část přilby směřovala k podlaze a otvor směřoval k 
vašemu tělu. Umístěte přilbu na hlavu tak, aby přední hrana přilby byla přímo nad vaším obočím, a posouvejte přilbu 
po hlavě zepředu dozadu. Ujistěte se, že je přilba správně usazena po celé délce vaší hlavy. Ujistěte se, že přední část 
přilby je ve stejné výšce jako zadní část a je rovnoběžně se zemí (obrázek 1). Zadní část přílby by neměla zakrývat 
váš krk (obrázek 1). Zapněte přezku (obrázek 4b) a přizpůsobte řemínek tak, aby dobře padl (obrázek 1) a nebyl 
nepohodlný či omezující.

JAK PŘIZPŮSOBIT SYSTÉM UPEVNĚNÍ PŘILBY
Vaše přilba je vybavena systémem upevnění a vícepolohovým výškovým nastavením. Před použitím přilby byste se 
měli seznámit s těmito systémy pro přizpůsobení. Chcete-li přizpůsobit systémy upevnění, postupujte podle těchto 
pokynů:
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 KOLEČKO SYSTÉMU UPEVNĚNÍ
Pro utažení systému upevnění otáčejte upevňovacím kolečkem po směru hodinových ručiček, dokud není zajištěno 
pohodlné upevnění. Pro povolení systému upevnění otáčejte upevňovacím kolečkem proti směru hodinových ručiček. 
Systém upevnění by měl dobře přiléhat, ale neměl by být nepohodlný či těsný (obrázek 2). 

PŘIZPŮSOBENÍ VÝŠKY SYSTÉMU UPEVNĚNÍ
Chcete-li nastavit výšku systému upevnění, vytáhněte systém, a poté posunutím nahoru nebo dolů změňte polohu do 
polohy pohodlné při nošení (obrázek 3). Chcete-li nastavit výšku systému upevnění náhlavní vložky, nejprve zatáhněte 
za upevňovací zařízení a uvolněte jej. Poté jej nastavte do požadované polohy (obrázek 3).
 

ČIŠTĚNÍ A SKLADOVÁNÍ 
Po každém použití opláchněte čistou vodou a osušte čistou utěrkou. K čištění a údržbě použije jemnou mýdlovou vodu 
a následně opláchněte sladkou vodou. Nenechávejte slanou vodu na povrchu nebo na přímém slunci po delší dobu. 
Neaplikujte barvy, rozpouštědla, lepidla ani samolepky, pokud to není v souladu s pokyny výrobce přilby. K čištění, 
údržbě nebo dezinfekci používejte pouze látky, které nemají nepříznivý vliv na přilbu a není známo, že by mohly mít 
nepříznivý vliv na uživatele, pokud jsou aplikovány v souladu s pokyny a informacemi výrobce.

POŠKOZENÍ A VÝMĚNA 
Přilba je vyrobena tak, aby absorbovala energii nárazu částečným zničením nebo poškozením skořepiny a uchycení. 
Takové poškození nemusí být hned patrné a po nárazu může být přilba poškozena do takové míry, že již nadále není 
vhodná k ochraně hlavy proti dalším nárazům, a to aniž by takové poškození bylo pro uživatele viditelné. Jakákoli 
přilba, která byla vystavena poškození nebo nárazu, by měla být zničena nebo vrácena výrobci. Současně je třeba 
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upozornit uživatele na možnost poškození při úpravě nebo odstranění jakékoli původní součásti přilby, pokud to není 
doporučeno výrobcem přilby. Přilby by neměly být přizpůsobovány pro účely připevnění doplňků způsobem, který 
výrobce přilby nedoporučuje. Lze použít pouze příslušenství a/nebo náhradní díly schválené výrobcem.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ NORMY
Přilby Oakley splňují mezinárodní bezpečnostní předpisy. Konkrétní bezpečnostní certifikace naleznete na vnitřním 
značení/štítcích přilby. Pokud vaše přilba nese označení CPSC, splňuje bezpečnostní požadavky Komise pro 
bezpečnost spotřebních výrobků. Pokud vaše přilba nese označení CE, splňuje bezpečnostní požadavky normy ČSN 
EN1385:2012 Evropské komise pro normalizaci; tato přilba je určena pro kanoistiku a sporty na divoké vodě a byla 
testována podle normy ČSN EN1385:2012, aby byla prokázána shoda s nařízením (EU) 2016/425.

ZÁRUKA
Tato přilba je zabalena v igelitovém sáčku s vnější kartonovou krabicí. Výrobce zaručuje, že je bez výrobních vad nebo 
vad ve výrobních materiálech, a poskytuje na ni omezenou doživotní záruku. Tato omezená záruka platí pouze pro 
původního kupujícího s dokladem o koupi od autorizovaného prodejce Oakley, který jasně prokazuje podrobnosti o 
nákupu. Záruka společnosti Oakley se nevztahuje na vady způsobené nesprávným používáním, nesprávnou opravou, 
fyzickým poškozením, zanedbáním nebo nesprávnou velikostí. Vaší jedinou náhradou při nedodržení podmínek 
záruky bude oprava nebo náhrada výrobku dle uvážení společnosti Oakley. Tato záruka nemá vliv na zákonná práva 
zákazníků podle platných státních nebo národních předpisů upravujících prodej spotřebního zboží. Jakákoli úprava 
výrobku má za následek neplatnost záruky.
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NAVRŽENO A VYROBENO 
SPOLEČNOSTÍ:
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AUTORIZOVANÝ ZÁSTUPCE V 
EVROPSKÉ UNII:

LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Milano

Není-li v tomto prohlášení o záruce výslovně uvedeno jinak, při reklamaci zašlete výrobek zpět autorizovanému 
prodejci Oakley, od kterého byl výrobek zakoupen, spolu s dokladem o koupi. Pokud bude vaše reklamace uznána, 
produkt nahradíme nebo opravíme. Veškeré výdaje související s odesláním výrobku k posouzení záruky jdou na vrub 
kupujícího. Bude-li reklamace vráceného produktu uznána, pak společnost Oakley uhradí náklady na další dopravu. 
Pokud reklamace není uznána, budeme vás kontaktovat, abychom zjistili, zda si přejete provést opravu na vlastní 
náklady. V každém případě vám budou účtovány náklady na odeslání zásilky dle standardních přepravních sazeb 
společnosti Oakley.

ZÁRUKA SPOLEČNOSTI OAKLEY SE NEVZTAHUJE NA
• Poškození způsobené stykem s předměty.
• Normální opotřebení vyplývající ze standardního používání, které se projevuje v průběhu času nebo používání.
• Poškození výrobku v důsledku nesprávné péče nebo používání.
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ZÁSADY VÝMĚNY PŘILBY POŠKOZENÉ NÁRAZEM
Společnost Oakley během 3 let od původního data nákupu vymění přilby poškozené nárazem s 50% slevou 
z doporučované maloobchodní ceny na stejné či srovnatelné přilby poskytnuté jako náhrada. Chcete-li uplatnit 
reklamaci, obraťte se na oddělení péče o zákazníky pro svůj region podle níže uvedených informací. Spotřebitel musí 
poskytnout přilbu, doklad o zakoupení a podrobně popsat okolnosti, které způsobily poškození. Nevracejte výrobek 
Oakley do obchodu. Obchody nemají oprávnění poskytovat tuto službu v rámci této záruky. Výměny přileb jsou 
omezeny na 1 kus na původní nákup. Tyto zásady platí pouze pro původní majitele produktu.  
Chcete-li uplatnit reklamaci jako zákazník ve Spojených státech, kontaktujte naše Oddělení péče o zákazníky Oakley 
na 1-800-343-5594 nebo customercare@oakley.com. Jako zákazník mimo Spojené státy se prosím obraťte na 
nejbližší regionální kontakt uvedený níže: 
Kanada: infocanada@oakley.com
EU: supporteu@oakley.com
Austrálie a Nový Zéland: customercare@oakley.com.au
Japonsko: infojapan@oakley.com
Latinská Amerika: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Ostatní regiony: aktuální kontaktní informace najdete na webových stránkách společnosti Oakley 
Společnost Oakley si vyhrazuje právo odmítnout jakékoli nároky v rámci výměnné služby. Pokud bude z nějakého 
důvodu požadavek zamítnut, poskytneme Vám pro toto rozhodnutí vysvětlení a Vaši původní přilbu Vám vrátíme za 
dopravné naší kurýrní služby, pokud si to budete přát. 
Tyto zásady výměny přilby poškozené nárazem doplňují ostatní spotřebitelská práva v rámci příslušného zákona 
a záruční podmínky společnosti Oakley.
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ADVERTÊNCIA
Este capacete foi projetado para canoagem, surfe e esportes em corredeiras, com a finalidade de ajudar a proteger 
contra impactos, arranhões e concussões. Este capacete não se destina ao uso em águas bravas classes 5 e 6, 
conforme determinado pela Federação Internacional de Canoagem. Embora nenhum capacete possa prevenir todos 
os ferimentos, e ferimentos graves ou morte possam ocorrer, usar e ajustar adequadamente um capacete pode ajudar 
a reduzir o risco de lesões na cabeça. Para proteção máxima, o capacete deve ser ajustado e fixado à cabeça do 
usuário, em conformidade com as instruções para ajuste do fabricante (Figura 1). O capacete só protege se estiver 
bem ajustado. O comprador deve experimentar diferentes tamanhos; e escolher o tamanho mais firme e confortável 
na cabeça.

INSTRUÇÕES PARA AJUSTE
Segure o capacete pelas faixas com a fivela solta, de forma que a parte superior do capacete esteja voltada para o 
chão e a abertura do capacete esteja voltada para o seu corpo. Coloque o capacete em sua cabeça, de forma que a 
borda dianteira do capacete esteja logo acima de sobrancelha, e role o capacete para encaixá-lo na cabeça, da frente 
para trás. Confira se o capacete está bem encaixado no alto da cabeça. Confira se a parte dianteira está nivelada 
com a parte posterior e paralela ao chão (Figura 1). A parte posterior do capacete não deve cobrir a nuca (Figura 1). 
Encaixe a fivela (Figura 4b) e ajuste a faixa do queixo, para que fique firme (Figura 1), porém sem estar desconfortável 
ou restritivo.

COMO AJUSTAR O CAPACETE
O capacete está equipado com um sistema de ajuste e uma adaptação de altura com encaixe em três posições. Antes 
de usar o capacete, você deve conhecer esses sistemas de ajuste. Para ajustar, siga os passos abaixo:
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 CONTROLE DO SISTEMA DE AJUSTE
Para apertar o sistema de ajuste, gire o ajustador no sentido horário, até um ajuste confortável e seguro. Para afrouxar 
o sistema de ajuste, gire o ajustador no sentido anti-horário. O sistema de ajuste deve estar firme, mas não apertar 
de forma desconfortável (Figura 2). 

AJUSTE DE ALTURA DO SISTEMA DE AJUSTE
Para adaptar a altura do sistema de ajuste, puxe o sistema para fora e mova o sistema para cima ou para baixo para 
reposicioná-lo em uma posição confortável quando usado. (Figura 3.) Para ajustar a altura do sistema de retenção, 
puxe a conexão para destravar e reposicionar na posição desejada. (Figura 3.)
 

LIMPEZA E ARMAZENAMENTO 
Enxágue com água doce e seque com uma toalha limpa após cada uso. Use água com sabão neutro e enxágue com 
água doce para limpeza e manutenção. Não deixe água salgada na superfície e não exponha à luz solar direta por 
longos períodos. Não aplique tintas, solventes, adesivos ou etiquetas autoadesivas, exceto de acordo com as instru-
ções do fabricante do capacete. Para limpeza, manutenção ou desinfecção, use apenas substâncias que não tenham 
efeito adverso no capacete e que não tenham probabilidade de causar qualquer efeito adverso no usuário, quando 
aplicadas de acordo com as instruções e informações do fabricante.

DANOS E SUBSTITUIÇÃO 
O capacete é feito para absorver a energia de um golpe por destruição parcial ou dano à carcaça e ao arnês. Esses 
danos podem não ser prontamente aparentes e, após um impacto, o capacete pode ficar danificado ao ponto em que 
não é mais adequado para proteger a cabeça contra impactos adicionais, mesmo se os danos não estiverem visíveis 
para o usuário. Qualquer capacete que tenha sido sujeito a danos ou impacto deve ser destruído ou devolvido para o 
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fabricante.Tenha atenção também a danos que podem ser causados   por modificação ou remoção de qualquer um dos 
componentes originais do capacete, e que não tenham sido recomendados pelo fabricante do capacete. Os capacetes 
não devem ser adaptados para instalar acessórios de qualquer forma não recomendada pelo fabricante do capacete. 
Somente acessórios e/ou peças sobressalentes aprovados pelo fabricante podem ser utilizados.

NORMAS DE SEGURANÇA
Os capacetes da Oakley cumprem as regulamentações internacionais de segurança. Para certificações de segurança 
específicas, consulte as marcas/etiquetas internas no capacete. Se o capacete tem uma designação CPSC, cumpre os 
requisitos de segurança da Comissão de Segurança para Produtos de Consumo. Se o capacete tem uma designação 
CE, cumpre os requisitos de segurança EN1385:2012 do Comitê Europeu de Normalização. Este capacete foi 
projetado para canoagem e esportes em águas brancas; foi aprovado pela EN1385:2012 em conformidade com o 
Regulamento (UE)2016/425.

GARANTIA
Este capacete é embalado em saco poli com caixa de papelão externa. É garantido contra defeitos de mão de obra 
e materiais de fabricação, e tem uma garantia do fabricante com vida útil limitada. Esta garantia limitada é válida 
apenas para o comprador original com um comprovante de compra de um Revendedor Autorizado da Oakley em que 
conste claramente os dados da compra. A garantia da Oakley não cobre quaisquer defeitos devidos a uso inadequado, 
reparos inadequados, danos físicos, negligência ou ajuste incorreto. Sua reparação exclusiva por uma quebra de 
garantia será o reparo ou a substituição do item, conforme determinado pela Oakley. Esta garantia não afeta os 
direitos legais de clientes nos termos de leis estaduais ou nacionais aplicáveis que regem as vendas de bens de 
consumo. Qualquer alteração do produto invalidará a garantia.
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A não ser quando especificamente declarado em outro local nesta política de garantia, para um pedido de garantia, 
devolva o produto ao Revendedor Autorizado da Oakley onde foi comprado, junto com o comprovante da compra. Se 
o seu pedido de garantia for considerado válido, vamos trocar ou consertar o Produto. Quaisquer despesas incorridas 
para a devolução do produto para avaliação de garantia serão realizadas às custas do comprador. Se o produto 
devolvido for considerado um pedido de garantia válido, a Oakley incorrerá nos custos de quaisquer despesas de frete 
futuras. Se o pedido de garantia for considerado inválido, contataremos você para perguntar se os reparos deverão 
ser realizados às suas custas e, em qualquer circunstância, será cobrado o frete de envio com base nas taxas de 
remessa padrão da Oakley.

NÃO SÃO COBERTOS PELA POLÍTICA DE GARANTIA DA OAKLEY
• Danos resultantes de contato com objetos.
• Desgaste normal resultante de uso padrão que ocorre com o tempo ou uso.
• Danos ao produto resultantes de cuidados ou uso inadequados.
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     POLÍTICA PARA REPOSIÇÃO DE CAPACETES DANIFICADOS POR IMPACTO
Em um prazo de 3 anos a partir da data de compra original, a Oakley substituirá capacetes danificados por impacto 
com um desconto de 50% sobre o preço de varejo sugerido pelo fabricante (MSRP, Manufacturer’s Suggested Retail 
Price) para um capacete fornecido como reposição que seja igual ou comparável. Para fazer uma solicitação, entre 
em contato com o atendimento ao cliente de sua região, de acordo com as informações abaixo. O consumidor deve 
fornecer o capacete, comprovação de compra e detalhes do incidente que causou os danos. Não devolva o seu 
produto Oakley à loja. As lojas não estão autorizadas a prestar este serviço nos termos desta garantia. As reposições 
de capacete são limitadas a 1 unidade por compra original. Esta política só é aplicável a proprietários originais do 
produto.  
Para clientes que fazem solicitações nos EUA, entre em contato com Oakley Customer Care em 1-800-343-5594 ou 
customercare@oakley.com. Para clientes fora dos EUA, use o contato regional mais próximo da lista abaixo: 
Canadá: infocanada@oakley.com
União Europeia: supporteu@oakley.com
Austrália e Nova Zelândia: customercare@oakley.com.au
Japão: infojapan@oakley.com
América Latina: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Outras regiões: informações de contato atualizadas estão disponíveis no website da Oakley 
A Oakley reserva-se o direito de rejeitar quaisquer solicitações nos termos do serviço de reposição. Se por qualquer 
motivo a solicitação for rejeitada, nós forneceremos uma explicação para essa decisão e lhe devolveremos seu 
capacete original ao custo do serviço de transporte, se você desejar a devolução. 
Esta política para reposição de capacetes danificados por impacto é em acréscimo a quaisquer outros direitos de 
clientes nos termos das leis aplicáveis e das políticas de garantia da Oakley.
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警告
このヘルメットはカヌー、サーフィン、ホワイトウォーター・スポーツ用で、衝撃や傷、脳震盪から保護する
ようデザインされています。このヘルメットは、国際カヌー連盟が定めるホワイトウォータークラス5および
6での使用を意図したものではありません。どんなヘルメットでもすべての怪我を防ぐことはできず、重大
な怪我や死亡が発生する可能性はありますが、ヘルメットを適切に使用し装着することで、頭部外傷の
リスクを軽減することができます。保護効果を最大限に高めるため、ヘルメットはメーカーのフィッティン
グ調整指示（図1）に従って着用者の頭にフィットするように装着してください。ヘルメットの保護機能は、
使用者の頭部に適切にフィットする場合にのみ効力を発揮します。購入する際には、様 な々サイズをご試
着の上、安全、快適と思われるものをお選びください。

フィッティング調整指示
バックルを外した状態でストラップを持ち、ヘルメットの上部が床の方を、ヘルメットの開口部が体の方
を向くようにしてヘルメットを持ち上げます。ヘルメットの先端がまゆ毛のすぐ上に来るように角度を調整
しながらヘルメットを頭にかぶせます。その際、ヘルメットが頭に完全にかぶさっているようにしてくださ
い。先端と後端が水平で、地面と平行になっていることを確認します（図1）。ヘルメット後部が首筋を覆
わないようにしてください（図1）。バックルを留め（図4b）、きつすぎず不快感のない程度になるよう、あご
紐を調整します（図１）。

ヘルメットのフィットシステムの調節方法
ヘルメットにはフィットシステム、マルチポジションの高さ調節機能が搭載されています。ヘルメットを使
用する前に、これらの調節システムに慣れておく必要があります。フィットシステムの調整は、以下の手順
を実行してください：
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 フィットシステムダイヤル
フィットシステムを締めるには、フィットダイヤルを右方向に回し、心地よくしっかりフィットするようにしま
す。フィットシステムを緩めるには、フィットダイヤルを左方向に回します。フィットシステムは、きつすぎず
不快感のない程度にぴったりとフィットした状態にする必要があります（図2）。
 

フィットシステムの高さ調節
フィットシステムの高さを調整するには、システムを引き出してから上下に動かして、装着時に快適な位
置に再配置をします。（図3）。リテンションシステムの高さを調節するには、スナップポスト留め具を引っ
張って解除し、希望する位置に動かしてください（図3）。
 

手入れと保管 
使用後は真水で洗い流し、清潔なタオルで水気を拭き取りましょう。洗浄とメンテナンスには、中性石鹸
水を使用し、真水ですすいでください。塩水を表面につけたり、直射日光の当たる場所に長時間放置し
ないでください。ヘルメット製造者の指示に従わない限り、ペンキ、溶剤、接着剤、自己粘着性ラベルを塗
らないでください。ヘルメットの洗浄、メンテナンス、消毒には、製造者の指示および情報に従って適用さ
れる場合、ヘルメットに悪影響を及ぼさず、着用者に悪影響を及ぼす可能性がないことがわかっている
物質のみを使用してください。

損傷および交換 
ヘルメットは、シェルとハーネスの部分的な破壊や損傷によって打撃のエネルギーを吸収するように作
られています。このような損傷は容易にわからない場合があり、衝撃を受けた後、ヘルメットは、たとえそ
の損傷が使用者に見えなくても、それ以上の衝撃から頭部を保護するのにもはや十分でないほど損傷
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している場合があります。損傷または衝撃を受けたヘルメットは、破棄するかメーカーに返却してくださ
い。また、ヘルメット製造者が推奨している以外の方法で、ヘルメットの元の構成部品を改造したり取り
外したりすることの損害についても、使用者の注意を喚起いたします。ヘルメットメーカーが推奨してい
ない方法で、アタッチメントを装着する目的でヘルメットを改造しないでください。メーカーが承認した付
属品および/またはスペアパーツのみを使用することができます。

安全基準
オークリーのヘルメットは、国際安全規制に準拠しています。具体的な安全性認証については、ヘルメッ
トの内側に記載されたマーク／ラベルを参照してください。ヘルメットにCPSC指定がある場合は、消費
者製品安全委員会の安全要件を満たしています。ヘルメットにCEマークが付いている場合は、欧州標
準化委員会のEN1385:2012安全要件を満たしています。このヘルメットはカヌーやホワイトウォーター
スポーツ用に設計されており、EN1385:2012に合格し、規則 (EU) 2016/425への適合性を示してい
ます。

保証
このヘルメットはポリ袋に入れられ、外側に段ボール箱がついています。この製品は、製造上の欠陥や
製造元の材料に関する欠陥がないことが保証されており、メーカーによる無期限保証が付いています。
この限定保証は、オークリーの正規取扱店で購入した証明（購入詳細の明確な記載が必要）をお持ち
の当初購入者の方にのみ有効です。オークリーによる保証は、不適切な使用、不適切な修理、物理的損
傷、不注意または不適切なフィットに起因する不具合には適用されません。本保証の不履行時には、オ
ークリーの判断に基づく製品の修理または交換がお客様の唯一の法的救済となります。適用される州
あるいは国の消費財の販売に関する法律において、本保証はお客様の法的権利に影響を与えるもので
はありません。製品を改造した場合、保証は無効となります。
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設計及び製造： 
OAKLEY INC. 
1 アイコン

Foothill Ranch、CA 92610 米国

欧州連合での正規代理店：
LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.

Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3
20121 Milano

本保証で特に別途定める場合を除き、保証を受けるためには、本製品を購入されたオークリー正規取
扱店に購入証明書を添えて本製品を送り返していただく必要があります。保証請求が有効と見なされ
た場合、オークリーは本製品を交換または修理します。保証の見積もりのために本製品を返品する際に
費用が発生した場合、その費用はお客様の負担となります。返品された製品が有効な保証請求と見な
された場合、オークリーはそれ以降の輸送代を負担します。保証請求が無効と見なされた場合、オーク
リーはお客様に連絡し、お客様の費用負担で修理を行うかどうかを確認します。いずれにしても、お客様
に製品を送り返すために、オークリーの標準の輸送代に基づいて、お客様への輸送代が請求されます。

オークリーによる保証の対象外となる場合
• 物体との接触によって生じた損傷。
• 標準的な使用によって経時的に生じる通常の摩耗。
• 不適切な手入れまたは使用によって生じる製品損傷。
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ヘルメット破損交換制度
オークリーではヘルメットが破損した場合、当初購入日から3年以内であることを条件に同じヘルメットまたは同
等のヘルメットのメーカー希望小売価格（MSRP）の50%割引でお取替えいたします。ご請求の場合は、以下の
情報に従って、お住まいの地域のカスタマーケアにご連絡ください。お取替えさせていただくにあたり、現品と購
入したことの証明、破損の原因となった事故の詳細を提供いただく必要があります。オークリーの製品は、店舗
への返品はしないでください。店舗では本保証下の本サービスを提供することができません。ヘルメットのお取
替えはご購入ひとつにつき1点とさせていただきます。本制度は当初購入者のみに適用される制度です。 
 
米国内にお住まいの方は、オークリーカスタマーサービスまで電話　1-800-343-5594または電子メール
customercare@oakley.com　にてご連絡ください。米国外にお住まいの方は、以下の一覧から最寄りのカス
タマーサービスにご連絡ください。
 
カナダ：infocanada@oakley.com
EU：supporteu@oakley.com
オーストラリア＆ニュージーランド：customercare@oakley.com.au
日本：infojapan@oakley.com
中南米：atendimento@oakley.com.br
その他の地域：最新のお問い合わせ情報はオークリーのウェブサイトをご覧ください
 
オークリーは本交換サービスの要請を拒否する権利を留保します。ご依頼を拒否する場合は、拒否に至った理
由を説明させていただきます。なお、ヘルメットの返送をご希望の方には、送料お客様負担にて返送させていた
だきます。
 
本ヘルメット破損交換制度は適用法ならびにオークリーの保証制度の下その他の消費者権利に加えて提供さ
れます。
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警告警告
本头盔适用于独木舟、冲浪以及白水运动，用于保护佩戴者免受碰撞、刮伤和脑震荡。
本头盔不适用于国际皮划艇联合会规定的 5 级和 6 级白水课程。虽然任何头盔都无法
保护佩戴者免受所有伤害，重伤或死亡的情况有可能发生，但正确使用和佩戴头盔有助
于降低头部受伤的风险。为了最大程度地提供保护，请务必按照制造商的佩戴说明佩戴
并固定头盔（图 1）。头盔只有在佩戴合适的情况下才能提供保护，购买者应试戴不同的
尺寸，并选择令头部感觉安全舒适的尺寸。

佩戴说明佩戴说明
松开头盔带扣，双手握住两侧帽带，使头盔的顶部朝向地板，头盔的开口面朝向身体。
将头盔平放于头顶上，确保头盔的前边缘刚好位于眉毛上方，然后按照从前往后的顺
序将头盔戴在头上。确保头盔与头顶完全贴合。保持头盔的正面与背面居于同一水平线
上，且与地面平行（图 1）。头盔背面不得遮盖颈背部（图 1）。扣上带扣（图 4b），
并调整下颏带，使其紧贴下巴（图 1）直到感觉舒适不受束缚。

如何调整头盔佩戴装置如何调整头盔佩戴装置
头盔配备了佩戴装置和多档高度调节器。应在使用头盔之前先熟悉这些调节装置。若要
调整佩戴装置，请按照以下步骤操作：

 适配刻度盘 适配刻度盘
若要扣紧佩戴装置，请顺时针旋转适配刻度盘，使其佩戴舒适安全。若要松开佩戴装置，
请逆时针旋转适配刻度盘。佩戴装置应确保头盔充分贴合头部，舒适而不紧绷（图 2）。
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佩戴装置高度调节器佩戴装置高度调节器
若要调整佩戴装置高度，请将装置拉出，然后向上或向下移动系统，以重新调整到佩戴
舒适的位置（图 3）。若要调整束锁装置高度，请拉动卡扣连接件使之松开，并重新调
整到所需位置（图 3）。
 

清洁与存储 清洁与存储 
每次使用后用清水冲洗并用干净毛巾擦干。清洁和保养时应使用温和的肥皂水并用清水
冲洗。请及时擦干头盔表面的盐水，请勿将头盔长时间置于阳光直射下。除非按照头盔
制造商的说明操作，否则不得在头盔上使用油漆、溶剂、粘合剂或自粘标签。在给头盔
做清洁、保养或消毒时，仅能使用根据制造商的说明和信息，不会对头盔产生不良影响
且据知不会对佩戴者产生不良影响的物质。

损坏和更换 损坏和更换 
头盔的主要原理是通过吸收撞击能量提供保护，此时外壳和安全带会遭到部分破坏或损
坏。这种损坏可能不易察觉。头盔一旦遭受撞击就有可能损坏，即使受损程度很小，使
用者无法用肉眼识别，受损的头盔也无法保护使用者头部免受进一步冲击。任何受到损
坏或撞击的头盔都应销毁或退还给制造商。使用者还应注意，除非按照头盔制造商的建
议，否则修改或拆除头盔的任何原件都会造成头盔损坏。不得以任何非头盔制造商建议
的方式改装头盔并安装附件。仅能使用制造商批准的附件和/或备件。
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安全标准安全标准
Oakley头盔符合国际安全法规。有关特定的安全认证，请查看头盔内部标记/标签。  如
果头盔内附 CPSC 认证标志，即表示其满足美国消费品安全委员会的安全要求。如果头
盔内附 CE 认证标志，即表示其符合欧洲标准化委员会的 EN1385:2012 安全要求。 本头
盔专为独木舟和白水运动设计；已通过 EN1385:2012 认证，符合  (EU) 2016/425 法规。

保修保修
本头盔采用聚乙烯袋包装，外包纸箱。制造商为本头盔提供工艺和制造材料缺陷方面的
有限终身保修服务。本有限保修服务对象仅限持有 Oakley授权经销商所开具购买凭证
（需标明购买明细）的初始购买者。Oakley  保修不包括由于使用不当、修理不当、物理
损坏、疏忽或不适配导致的任何缺陷。对于有质量问题的产品，Oakley 会根据情况修理
或者更换产品以对您作出补偿。此保修不会影响根据管辖生活消费品销售的适用州或国
家法律规定的消费者法定权利。对产品进行任何改装将导致此保修无效。

除非本保修政策另有明确规定，如要申请保修，请将您的产品及购买凭证一同退还至您
购买此产品的 Oakley 授权经销商处。如果您的保修申请经认定为有效，我们将更换或
修理产品。凡因退回产品接受保修评估而产生的费用将由购买者承担。如果退货保修申
请经认定为有效，Oakley将承担所有运费。如果保修申请经认定为无效，我们将与您联
系，确定您是否希望我们进行修理，费用由您自付。 不过根据 Oakley标准运费，您将
需要承担出境运费。

OAKLEY 保修政策不承保范围OAKLEY 保修政策不承保范围
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设计与制造：设计与制造：
OAKLEY INC. 

1 Icon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA

欧盟地区授权代表：欧盟地区授权代表：
LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.

Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3
20121 Milano

• 与物体接触导致的损坏。
• 规范使用导致的正常磨损，因长时间或过度使用造成。
• 护理或使用不当导致的产品损坏。
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头盔破裂更换政策头盔破裂更换政策
自初始购买之日起的 3 年内，Oakley 将以制造商建议零售价 (MSRP) 的五折优惠，为
因碰撞而破损的头盔更换同款或相似款头盔。若要申请保修，请根据以下信息，联系您
所在区域的客户服务中心。消费者必须提供头盔、购买证明以及造成损坏的事故详情说
明。请勿将 Oakley 产品退回至商店。根据本保修政策，商店无权提供此项服务。原先
购买的每件头盔仅限换购一件新头盔。本政策仅适用于产品的原所有者。 
 
美国境内的客户，若要申请保修，请致电 1-800-343-5594 或发送电子邮件至 
customercare@oakley.com 联系 Oakley 客户服务中心。美国以外的客户，请从下方选
择最近区域的联系方式：
 
加拿大：infocanada@oakley.com
欧盟：supporteu@oakley.com
澳大利亚及新西兰：customercare@oakley.com.au
日本：infojapan@oakley.com
拉丁美洲：atendimento@oakley.com.br
其他区域：请登录 Oakley 网站查询当前有效的联系信息
 
Oakley 保留拒绝在更换服务下接受任何保修的权利。如果由于任何原因导致请求被拒，
我们将就该决定向您作出解释；如果您希望退还旧头盔，我们将应要求退还头盔并收取
运费。
 
本头盔破裂更换政策仅作补充，不影响适用法律和 Oakley 保修政策规定的任何其他消
费者权利。
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FIGYELMEZTETÉS
Ez a sisak kenuzáshoz, szörfözéshez és vadvízi sportokhoz készült, és úgy tervezték, hogy védje a fejet az ütődéstől, 
horzsolásoktól és az agyrázkódástól. A sisak nem alkalmas a Nemzetközi Kajak-kenu Szövetség által megadott 5. és 
6. osztályba tartozó vadvízi sportokra. Bár egyetlen sisak sem védi meg viselőjét valamennyi lehetséges sérüléstől, 
és mindig fennáll a súlyos, vagy akár halálos sérülés veszélye, a sisak viselése és a viselő fejméretéhez igazítása 
csökkentheti a fejsérülések kockázatát. A maximális védelem érdekében a sisakot a viselő fejméretének megfelelően 
kell beállítani és felhelyezni, a gyártó beállítási utasításainak megfelelően (1. ábra). A sisak csak akkor nyújt védelmet, 
ha megfelelően illeszkedik a viselő fejére. Kérjük, próbáljon fel különböző méreteket, és azt a méretet válassza, amelyik 
biztonságosan és kényelmesen illeszkedik a fejére.

BEÁLLÍTÁS
Fogja meg a sisakot a hevedereknél úgy, hogy a csat ki legyen kapcsolva, és a sisak teteje a talaj felé, a fej felőli, nyitott 
része pedig ön felé nézzen. Helyezze fel a sisakot a fejére oly módon, hogy a sisak elülső pereme épp a szemöldök 
fölött legyen. A sisakot elölről hátrafelé csúsztassa a fejére. Ügyeljen rá, hogy a sisak teljes egészében felfeküdjön 
a fejtetőre. Ügyeljen rá, hogy a sisak eleje és hátulja egy szintben, egy vízszintes vonalban legyen (1. ábra). A sisak 
hátulsó része ne fedje a nyakszirtet (1. ábra). Kapcsolja be a csatot (4b ábra), majd állítsa be az állhevedert oly módon, 
hogy az kellőképpen feszes legyen (1. ábra), de ne legyen kényelmetlenül szoros.

A SISAK BEÁLLÍTÁSA A VISELŐ FEJMÉRETÉHEZ
A sisak egy méretszabályozó kerékkel, valamint egy többállású magasságszabályozóval rendelkezik. A sisak 
használata előtt ismerje meg ezeket a beállítási lehetőségeket. A méret- és magasságszabályozó rendszer 
beállításához az alábbiak szerint járjon el:
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 MÉRETSZABÁLYOZÓ KERÉK
A sisak kellően szorosra állításához a méretszabályozó kereket forgassa az óramutató járásának irányába. A sisak 
lazábbra állításához a méretszabályozó kereket forgassa az óramutató járásával ellentétes irányba. A méretet úgy 
állítsa be, hogy a sisak megfelelően tartson a fejen, de ne legyen kényelmetlenül szoros (2. ábra). 

MAGASSÁGSZABÁLYOZÓ
A sisakmagasság beállításához húzza ki a szabályozót, majd mozgassa felfelé vagy lefelé annak megfelelően, 
ahogyan Önnek viselés közben a legkényelmesebb. (3. ábra) A sisak magasságának beállításához a bepattintható 
szabályozó egységet húzza ki, állítsa a kívánt pozícióba, majd engedje a helyére pattanni. (3. ábra)
 

TISZTÍTÁS, TÁROLÁS 
Minden használat után öblítse le friss vízzel, és tiszta törölközővel törölje szárazra. Tisztításhoz és karbantartáshoz 
mossa le enyhe szappanos vízzel, majd friss vízzel öblítse le. Ne hagyja a sós vizet hosszabb ideig a termék felületén, 
és ne tegye ki a terméket hosszabb ideig közvetlen napsütésnek. Ne vigyen fel a termékre festéket, oldószereket, ra-
gasztót vagy öntapadós címkéket, csak ha a sisak gyártója ezt kifejezetten engedélyezi. Tisztításhoz, karbantartáshoz 
vagy fertőtlenítéshez csak olyan anyagokat használjon, amelyeknek nincs káros hatása a sisakra, és amelyeknek a 
gyártó utasításai és információi alapján alkalmazva valószínűleg nincs ismert káros hatása a viselőre.

SÉRÜLÉS ÉS CSERE 
A sisakot úgy gyártották, hogy az ütés energiáját a sisakhéj és a heveder részleges megsemmisülésével vagy sérülésével 
elnyelje. Az ilyen sérülés olykor nem látható, de ha a sisakot ütés érte, olyan mértékben károsodhat, hogy már nem nyújt 
megfelelő védelmet a fejre ható további ütődésekkel szemben – még ha e sérülésnek nincs is a sisakon látható nyoma. 
Az olyan sisakot, amelyet sérülés vagy ütés ért, meg kell semmisíteni, vagy vissza kell juttatni a gyártónak. 
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Felhívjuk a felhasználók figyelmét arra is, hogy a sisak eredeti alkatrészeinek a sisak gyártója által javasoltaktól 
eltérő módosítása vagy eltávolítása káros lehet. A sisakokat tilos a sisak gyártója által nem ajánlott módon átalakítani 
tartozékok felszerelése céljából. Csak a gyártó által jóváhagyott tartozékok és/vagy pótalkatrészek használhatók.

BIZTONSÁGI SZABVÁNYOK
Az Oakley sisakok megfelelnek a nemzetközi biztonsági előírásoknak. Az egyes biztonsági tanúsítványokra utaló 
jelölések és címkék a sisak belsejében találhatók. Amennyiben a terméken CPSC jelölés található, az azt jelenti, hogy a 
termék megfelel az Egyesült Államok fogyasztói termékbiztonsági bizottsága (Consumer Product Safety Commission) 
által megszabott biztonsági követelményeknek. Ha a sisak CE jelöléssel van ellátva, úgy megfelel az Európai 
Szabványügyi Bizottság EN1385:2012 biztonsági követelményeinek; a sisakot kenuzáshoz és vadvízi sportokhoz 
tervezték. A termék megfelel az EN1385:2012 szabványnak, és ezáltal megfelel az (EU) 2016/425 rendeletnek.

GARANCIA
A sisak csomagolása kartondoboz, belül poliészter tasak. A gyártó jótállást vállal a termék gyártási- és anyaghibáira, 
ezen kívül a termékre korlátozott, gyártói élettartam-garancia vonatkozik. Ez a korlátozott garancia csak az eredeti 
vásárló számára, az Oakley hivatalos forgalmazójától kapott, vásárlást igazoló nyugtával együtt érvényes, amely 
tartalmazza a vásárlás dátumát. Az Oakley garancia nem vonatkozik az olyan hibákra, amelyek a nem megfelelő 
használatból, a szakszerűtlen javításból, a fizikai sérülésből, a termék elhanyagolásából, illetve a viselő fejméretéhez 
való beállítás elmulasztásából következőleg állnak elő. Garanciális igény esetén az Ön egyetlen jogorvoslata a termék 
javítása vagy cseréje, amint azt az Oakley megállapítja. Ez a garancia nem érinti a vevőknek a fogyasztási cikkek 
értékesítésére vonatkozó, állami vagy nemzeti törvények értelmében fennálló jogait. A termék bármilyen átalakítása 
érvényteleníti a garanciát.

Amennyiben a garanciaszabályzatban nem szerepel másként, garanciaigénye benyújtásához a termékkel és a 
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vásárlást igazoló bizonylattal együtt forduljon a hivatalos Oakley forgalmazóhoz, ahol a terméket megvásárolta. Ha 
garanciaigénye jogosnak bizonyul, cégünk kicseréli vagy megjavíttatja a terméket. A garanciaértékelésre visszajuttatott 
termék mindennemű, szállítással összefüggő költsége a vásárlót terheli. Ha a visszahozott termék jótállásra 
érvényesnek bizonyul, az Oakley minden ezt követő szállítási költséget magára vállal. Amennyiben garanciaigénye 
érvénytelennek bizonyul, kapcsolatba lépünk Önnel, és amennyiben úgy kívánja, cégünk az Ön költségén elvégzi a 
termék javítását. A termék esetleges szállítási díja ez esetben az Oakley normál szállítási díjai szerint Önt terhelik.

AZ OAKLEY NEM VÁLLAL GARANCIÁT AZ ALÁBBI ESETEKRE:
• Más tárgyakkal való érintkezésből eredő hibák.
• A normál használat során idővel bekövetkező természetes kopás.
• A termék nem megfelelő karbantartása vagy használata miatti károsodás.
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SISAK TÖRÉSKÁRÁRA VONATKOZÓ CSERESZABÁLYZAT
A töréskárt szenvedett sisakot az Oakley az eredeti vásárlás napjától számított 3 éven belül az eredeti sisakkal 
megegyező vagy ahhoz hasonló sisaktípusra, az új sisaknak a gyártó által ajánlott kiskereskedelmi árából számított 
50%-os kedvezményes áron kicseréli. Amennyiben ilyen igénnyel kíván élni, lépjen kapcsolatba a régiójában illetékes 
ügyfélszolgálattal az alább feltüntetett elérhetőségeken. A fogyasztónak be kell mutatnia a sisakot, a vásárlást igazoló 
bizonylatot, valamint a töréskárt előidéző esemény részletes leírását. Ne az üzletbe vigye vissza az Oakley terméket. Az 
üzletek nem jogosultak a jelen jótállás keretében történő szolgáltatásnyújtásra. Egy darab eredeti sisakvásárlás egyszeri 
cserére jogosít. A jelen szabályzat kizárólag a termék eredeti vásárlójára érvényes.  
Az Egyesült Államokban élő vásárlók az igény bejelentéséhez lépjenek kapcsolatba az Oakley ügyfélszolgálatával az 
1-800-343-5594 telefonszámon, vagy a customercare@oakley.com e-mail címen. Az Egyesült Államokon kívüli vásárlók 
írjanak e-mailt a lakóhelyükhöz legközelebbi regionális ügyfélszolgálat címére: 
Kanada: infocanada@oakley.com
EU: supporteu@oakley.com
Ausztrália és Új-Zéland: customercare@oakley.com.au
Japán: infojapan@oakley.com
Latin-Amerika: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Egyéb régiókban élő vásárlóink az Oakley weboldalán találhatnak aktuális elérhetőségi információkat. 
Az Oakley fenntartja a jogot, hogy a cseregarancia érvényesítésére vonatkozó igényt elutasítsa. Amennyiben cégünk 
elutasítja a csereigényt, úgy a döntés indoklását közöljük, illetve amennyiben azt az ügyfél kéri, az eredeti sisakot a 
futárszolgálat díjának megtérítése ellenében visszaküldjük részére. 
A sisak töréskárára vonatkozó csereszabályzat a hatályos jogszabályok szerinti mindennemű egyéb fogyasztói jogtól, 
valamint az Oakley Garanciaszabályzatától függetlenül, azon felül érvényesíthető.
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TWISSIJA
Dan l-elmu huwa maħsub għall-canoeing, surfing, u white-water sports u huwa ddisinjat biex jipproteġi kontra daqqiet, 
grif u konkussjoni. Dan l-elmu mhuwiex maħsub għall-użu f’white-water ta’ klassi 5 u 6 kif mogħti mill-International 
Canoe Federation. Filwaqt li l-ebda elmu ma jista’ jipprevjeni l-korrimenti kollha u jista’ jseħħ korriment serju jew mewt, 
l-użu u t-tqegħid xieraq ta’ elmu jistgħu jgħinu biex jitnaqqas ir-riskju ta’ korrimenti fir-ras. Għall-protezzjoni massima, 
l-elmu jrid jintlibes u jkun issikkat mar-ras ta’ min qed jilbsu skont l-istruzzjonijiet tal-manifattur dwar kif għandu jintlibes 
(Figura 1). L-elmu jista’ jipproteġi biss jekk jintlibes sew; ix-xerrej għandu jipprova daqsijiet differenti u jagħżel id-daqs 
li jħossu sigur u komdu f’rasu.

ISTRUZZJONIJIET DWAR KIF GĦANDU JINTLIBES
Żomm l-elmu miċ-ċineg bil-bokkla mhux maqfula biex in-naħa ta’ fuq tal-elmu tkun tħares lejn l-art u n-naħa ta’ quddiem 
tal-elmu tkun tħares lejk. Poġġi l-elmu fuq rasek biex it-tarf ta’ quddiem tal-elmu jkun eżatt fuq moħħok u ressaq l-elmu 
lura għal fuq rasek minn quddiem għal wara. Kun żgur li l-elmu tiegħek ikun qiegħed imniżżel s’isfel sakemm imiss 
mal-parti ta’ fuq ta’ rasek. Kun żgur li quddiem huwa livell mad-dahar u parallel mal-art (Figura 1). In-naħa ta’ wara 
tal-elmu m’għandhiex tgħatti l-kozz t’għonqok (Figura 1). Aqfel il-bokkla (Figura 4b) u aġġusta ċ-ċinga tal-geddum biex 
tkun issikkata (Figura 1) mingħajr ma tkun skomda jew restrittiva.

KIF GĦANDEK TAĠĠUSTA S-SISTEMA TIEGĦEK TAL-ADATTAMENT TAL-ELMU
L-elmu tiegħek jiġi mgħammar b’sistema ta’ adattament u aġġustament tal-għoli b’ħafna pożizzjonijiet. Qabel ma tuża 
l-elmu għandek issir familjari ma’ dawn is-sistemi ta’ aġġustament. Biex taġġusta s-sistemi tal-adattament tiegħek, 
segwi l-passi t’hawn taħt:
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 DIAL TAS-SISTEMA TAL-ADATTAMENT
Biex tissikka s-sistema tal-adattament, dawwar id-dial tal-adattament lejn l-arloġġ għal adattament komdu u sigur. Biex 
tħoll is-sistema tal-adattament, dawwar id-dial tal-adattament kontra l-arloġġ. Is-sistema tal-adattament għandha tkun 
issikkata, iżda mhux issikkata tant li toħloq skumdità (Figura 2). 

AĠĠUSTAMENT TAL-GĦOLI TAS-SISTEMA TAL-ADATTAMENT
Biex taġġusta l-għoli tas-sistema tal-adattament, iġbed is-sistema ’l barra u mbagħad mexxi s-sistema ’l fuq jew ’l isfel 
biex terġa’ tpoġġi f’pożizzjoni komda meta jintlibes. (Figura 3) Biex taġġusta l-għoli tas-sistema taż-żamma, iġbed 
l-element tal-irbit tat-tip snap-post biex tiddiżingaġġa u tpoġġi lura fil-pożizzjoni mixtieqa. (Figura 3).
 

TINDIF U ĦAŻNA 
Wara kull użu, laħlaħ l-elmu b’ilma ġieri u nixxfu b’xugaman nadif. Għat-tindif u l-manutenzjoni, uża ilma bi ftit sapun 
segwit minn ilma nadif għat-tlaħliħ. Tħallix ilma mielaħ fuqu u tħallihx fid-dawl dirett tax-xemx għal perjodi estiżi. 
Tapplikax żebgħa, solventi, adeżivi jew tikketti li jeħlu waħedhom, sakemm mhux indikat mod ieħor fl-istruzzjonijiet 
mill-manifattur tal-elmu. Għat-tindif, il-manutenzjoni jew id-diżinfezzjoni, uża biss sustanzi li m’għandhom l-ebda effett 
negattiv fuq l-elmu u li mhumiex magħrufa li x’aktarx ikollhom xi effett ħażin fuq min se jilbsu, meta applikati skont 
l-istruzzjonijiet u l-informazzjoni tal-manifattur.

ĦSARA U TIBDIL 
L-elmu huwa magħmul biex jassorbi l-enerġija ta’ daqqa minn distruzzjoni parzjali jew ħsara lill-qoxra u lill-arneż. Ħsara 
bħal din jista’ jkun li ma tkunx evidenti, u wara li jkun involut f’impatt, l-elmu jista’ jkun li tiġrilu ħsara sal-punt li ma jibqax 
tajjeb biżżejjed biex jipproteġi r-ras minn aktar impatti, anke jekk il-ħsara ma tkunx viżibbli għall-utent. Kwalunkwe elmu 
li jkun ġie soġġett għal ħsara jew impatt għandu jinqered jew jintbagħat lura lill-manifattur. L-utenti għandhom iżommu 
f’moħħhom ukoll il-ħsara li ssir b’modifiki jew bit-tneħħija ta’ kwalunkwe part komponenti oriġinali tal-elmu, minbarra kif
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rakkomandat mill-manifattur tal-elmu. L-elmi m’għandhomx jiġu adattati billi jitwaħħlu aċċessorji li ma jkunux 
rakkomandati b’xi mod mill-manifattur tal-elmu. Jistgħu jintużaw biss aċċessorji u/jew spare parts approvati mill-
manifattur.

STANDARDS TAS-SIGURTÀ
L-elmi Oakley jikkonformaw mar-regolamenti internazzjonali tas-sigurtà. Għal ċertifikazzjonijiet speċifiċi tas-sigurtà, 
jekk jogħġbok ara l-marki/it-tikketti li jinsabu fuq ġewwa tal-elmu. Jekk l-elmu tiegħek għandu deżinjazzjoni CPSC huwa 
jissodisfa r-rekwiżiti tas-sigurtà tal-Kummissjoni għas-Sigurtà tal-Prodotti tal-Konsumatur. Jekk l-elmu tiegħek għandu 
deżinjazzjoni CE, huwa jissodisfa r-rekwiżiti tas-sigurtà EN1385:2012 tal-Kumitat Ewropew għall-Istandardizzazzjoni. 
Dan l-elmu huwa ddisinjat għall-canoeing u white-water sports; għadda minn EN1385:2012 biex juri l-konformità mar-
Regolament (UE) 2016/425.

GARANZIJA
Dan l-elmu huwa ppakkjat f’borża poli u b’kaxxa tal-kartun minn barra. Huwa garantit minn difetti fil-kwalità tax-xogħol 
u minn materjali tal-manifattur u għandu garanzija dejjiema u limitata mill-manifattur. Din il-garanzija limitata hija 
valida biss għax-xerrej oriġinali b’evidenza tax-xiri minn Negozjant Awtorizzat ta’ Oakley li turi sew id-dettalji tax-xiri. 
Il-garanzija ta’ Oakley ma tkoprix xi difetti minn użu ħażin, tiswija ħażina, ħsara fiżika, traskuraġni jew ilbies mhux kif 
suppost. Ir-rimedju esklussiv tiegħek għal ksur fil-garanzija jkun it-tiswija jew is-sostituzzjoni tal-prodott skont kif jiġi 
stabbilit minn Oakley. Din il-garanzija ma taffettwax id-drittijiet legali tal-klijenti taħt il-liġijiet applikabbli tal-istat jew 
il-liġijiet nazzjonali li jirregolaw il-bejgħ ta’ oġġetti tal-konsumatur. Kull bidla fil-prodott tagħmel il-garanzija invalida.

Sakemm mhux speċifikat xi mkien ieħor f’din il-polza ta’ garanzija, biex tagħmel talba fuq il-garanzija, ħu l-prodott 
tiegħek lura lin-Negozjant Awtorizzat ta’ Oakley minn fejn inxtara l-prodott flimkien mal-evidenza tax-xiri. Jekk it-talba 
tiegħek fuq il-garanzija titqies valida, nibdlulek jew insewwulek il-prodott. Kull spiża li tintefaq għar-ritorn tal-prodott 
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għall-valutazzjoni tal-garanzija ssir bi spejjeż tax-xerrej. Jekk il-prodott mibgħut lura jitqies bħala talba valida skont 
il-garanzija, allura Oakley tħallas l-ispiża ta’ kwalunkwe ħlas ieħor tal-merkanzija. Jekk it-talba fuq il-garanzija titqies 
invalida, nikkuntattjawk biex naraw jekk tridniex nagħmlu t-tiswijiet bi spejjeż għalik u, f’kull każ, inti tiġi ċċarġjat għal 
merkanzija 'l barra bbażata fuq ir-rati standard ta' trasport bil-baħar ta’ Oakley.

MHUX KOPERTI MILL-POLZA TA’ GARANZIJA TA’ OAKLEY
• Ħsara li tirriżulta mill-kuntatt ma’ oġġetti.
• Xedd normali li jirriżulta mill-użu standard li jseħħ maż-żmien jew bl-użu.
• Ħsara lill-prodott li tirriżulta mill-kura jew l-użu ħażin.
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POLITIKA TAT-TIBDIL TA’ ELMI INVOLUTI F’ĦABTA
Fi żmien perjodu ta’ 3 snin wara d-data oriġinali tal-akkwist, Oakley se tissostitwixxi elmi li tkun saritilhom il-ħsara 
kawża ta’ ħabta bi skont ta’ 50% fuq il-prezz tal-bejgħ issuġġerit mill-manifattur (MSRP - manufacturer’s suggested 
retail price) tal-istess elmu jew elmu paragunabbli pprovdut bħala sostituzzjoni. Biex tagħmel klejm, jekk jogħġbok 
ikkuntattja lill-customer care tar-reġjun tiegħek skont l-informazzjoni t’hawn taħt. Il-konsumatur irid jipprovdi l-elmu, 
prova tal-akkwist, u d-dettalji tal-inċident li kkawża l-ħsara. Tirritornax lura l-prodott Oakley tiegħek fil-ħanut. Il-ħwienet 
mhumiex awtorizzati biex jipprovdu dan is-servizz taħt din il-garanzija. It-tibdil tal-elmi huwa limitat għal unità waħda 
għal kull akkwist oriġinali. Din il-politika tapplika biss għal sidien oriġinali tal-prodott.  
Għal klijenti li jridu jagħmlu klejm fl-Istati Uniti, jekk jogħġbok ikkuntattja lil Oakley Customer Care fuq 1-800-343-5594 
jew customercare@oakley.com. Għal klijenti li jinsabu barra mill-Istati Uniti, jekk jogħġbok uża l-eqreb kuntatt reġjonali 
mniżżel hawn isfel: 
Il-Kanada: infocanada@oakley.com
UE: supporteu@oakley.com
L-Awstralja u New Zealand: customercare@oakley.com.au
Il-Ġappun: infojapan@oakley.com
L-Amerika Latina: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Reġjuni oħra: informazzjoni attwali dwar il-kuntatt tista’ tinstab fuq is-sit elettroniku ta’ Oakley 
Oakley tirriserva d-dritt li tirrifjuta kwalunkwe klejms taħt is-servizz ta’ tibdil. Jekk għal kwalunkwe raġuni t-talba tiġi 
rrifjutata, aħna nipprovdulek spjegazzjoni għal dik id-deċiżjoni u nirritornawlek l-elmu oriġinali tiegħek bi ħlas għas-
servizz tal-courier, f’każ li tkun tixtieq li jiġi rritornat. 
Din il-politika tat-tibdil ta’ elmi involuti f’ħabta hija addizzjonali għal kwalunkwe drittijiet tal-konsumatur oħra taħt il-liġi 
applikabbli u l-politiki tal-garanzija ta’ Oakley.
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OSTRZEŻENIE
Niniejszy kask jest przeznaczony do uprawiania kajakarstwa, surfingu oraz spływów górskich i został zaprojektowany, 
by chronić przed uderzeniami, zadrapaniami i wstrząśnieniem mózgu. Kask nie jest przeznaczony do uprawnia spływów 
górskich klasy 5 i 6 według Międzynarodowej Federacji Kajakowej. Żaden kask nie może zapobiec wszystkim urazom, 
mogą wystąpić poważne urazy lub śmierć, właściwe użytkowanie i dopasowanie kasku może zmniejszyć ryzyko 
wystąpienia urazów głowy. Aby zapewnić maksymalną ochronę, kask należy założyć na głowę zgodnie z instrukcjami 
dopasowywania producenta (rysunek 1). Kask może chronić tylko wtedy, gdy jest dobrze dopasowany. Kupujący 
powinien przymierzyć różne rozmiary i wybrać ten, który wydaje się dobrze leżeć na głowie i jest wygodny.

INSTRUKCJE DOPASOWANIA
Przytrzymaj kask za paski z odpiętą klamrą, tak aby górna część kasku była skierowana ku podłodze, a otwór kasku 
był skierowany w stronę ciała. Umieść kask na głowie, tak aby przednia krawędź kasku znajdowała się tuż nad czołem, 
i załóż kask na głowę od przodu do tyłu. Upewnij się, że kask jest osadzony na całej powierzchni głowy. Upewnij się, 
że przód i tył kasku są ustawione w poziomej linii, równolegle do podłoża (rysunek 1). Tył kasku nie powinien zakrywać 
karku (rysunek 1). Zapnij klamrę (rysunek 4b) i dopasuj pasek podbródkowy dość ciasno (rysunek 1), jednak tak, by 
leżał wygodnie i nie ograniczał ruchów.

REGULACJA SYSTEMU DOPASOWANIA KASKU
Twój kask został wyposażony w system dopasowania i wielopozycyjną regulację wysokości. Przed rozpoczęciem 
użytkowania kasku zapoznaj się z niniejszymi systemami regulacji. Aby dostosować systemy dopasowania, wykonaj 
następujące czynności:
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 POKRĘTŁO SYSTEMU DOPASOWANIA
Aby dokręcić system dopasowania, obróć pokrętło w prawo w celu uzyskania wygodnego i stabilnego dopasowania. 
Aby poluzować system dopasowania, obróć pokrętło w lewo. Kask powinien być dopasowany dość ciasno, ale 
wygodnie (rysunek 2). 

REGULACJA WYSOKOŚCI SYSTEMU DOPASOWANIA
Aby wyregulować wysokość systemu dopasowania, wyciągnij system i przesuń go w górę lub w dół, aby zapewnić 
wygodną pozycję podczas noszenia. (Rysunek 3). Aby wyregulować wysokość zapięcia, pociągnij za mocowanie 
zatrzaskowe, aby je zwolnić i przemieścić do pożądanego położenia (Rysunek 3).
 

CZYSZCZENIE I PRZECHOWYWANIE 
Po każdym użyciu umyć pod bieżącą wodą i wytrzeć do sucha czystym ręcznikiem. Do mycia i konserwacji używać 
wody z delikatnym mydłem, a potem opłukać pod bieżącą wodą. Nie pozostawiać na powierzchni kasku słonej wody 
ani nie pozostawiać kasku na słońcu przez dłuższy czas. Nie nanosić na kask farby, rozpuszczalników, kleju ani 
samoprzylepnych etykiet; wyjątek stanowi działanie zgodne z instrukcjami producenta kasku. W celu czyszczenia, 
konserwacji lub dezynfekcji używać jedynie substancji, które nie mają negatywnego wpływu na kask i nie są znane 
jako posiadające potencjalny negatywny wpływ na noszącego kask, kiedy zostaną zastosowane zgodnie z instrukcjami 
i informacjami producenta kasku.

USZKODZENIE I WYMIANA 
Kask został stworzony, by wchłaniać energię uderzenia poprzez częściowe zniszczenie lub uszkodzenie przyłbicy 
i zapięcia. Tego typu uszkodzenia mogą nie być widoczne od razu, a po uderzeniu kask może ulec uszkodzeniu  
i stać się niezdatny do ochrony głowy przed kolejnymi uderzeniami, nawet jeśli uszkodzenie nie jest widoczne dla 
użytkownika. Każdy kask, który został uszkodzony lub poddany działaniu siły powinien zostać zniszczony lub zwrócony 
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do producenta. Użytkownik powinien również zwrócić uwagę na uszkodzenia spowodowane inną niż zalecana przez 
producenta kasku modyfikacją lub usunięciem jakiejkolwiek oryginalnej części składowej kasku. Kaski nie powinny 
być dostosowywane do celów przyczepienia elementów mocujących w żaden sposób niepolecany przez producenta 
kasku. Można używać jedynie akcesoriów i/lub części zamiennych zatwierdzonych przez producenta.

NORMY BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
Kaski Oakley są zgodne z międzynarodowymi przepisami bezpieczeństwa. Szczegółowe informacje dotyczące 
certyfikatów bezpieczeństwa znajdują się na wewnętrznych oznakowaniach/etykietach kasku. Jeśli kask posiada 
oznaczenie CPSC, to znaczy, że spełnia wymogi bezpieczeństwa wydane przez Komisję ds. bezpieczeństwa produktów 
konsumenckich. Jeśli kask posiada znak CE, to znaczy, że spełnia wymogi bezpieczeństwa EN1385:2012 wydane 
przez Europejski Komitet Normalizacyjny; ten kask został zaprojektowany do uprawniania kajakarstwa i spływów 
górskich; spełnił wymogi EN1385:2012, by wykazać zgodność z Rozporządzeniem (UE) 2016/425.

GWARANCJA
Ten kask został spakowany w worek polietylowy oraz zewnętrzne kartonowe pudełko. Gwarantuje się, że jest wolny 
od wad produkcyjnych i materiałowych oraz jest objęty ograniczoną dożywotnią gwarancją producenta. Ograniczona 
gwarancja jest ważna wyłącznie dla pierwotnego nabywcy, posiadającego dowód zakupu wystawiony przez 
autoryzowanego dystrybutora firmy Oakley i zawierający szczegóły sprzedaży. Gwarancja Oakley nie obejmuje wad 
spowodowanych niewłaściwym użytkowaniem, niewłaściwą naprawą, uszkodzeniami fizycznymi, zaniedbaniami czy 
niewłaściwym dopasowaniem. Jedynym zadośćuczynieniem dla klienta z tytułu niniejszej gwarancji będzie naprawa lub 
wymiana produktu, według uznania firmy Oakley. Niniejsza gwarancja nie ma wpływu na prawa przysługujące klientom 
na mocy obowiązujących przepisów stanowych lub krajowych, dotyczących sprzedaży produktów konsumenckich. 
Dokonanie jakichkolwiek zmian w produkcie powoduje utratę gwarancji.
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ZAPROJEKTOWANY I 
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20121 Milano

W celu zgłoszenia roszczenia gwarancyjnego należy zwrócić produkt do autoryzowanego dystrybutora firmy 
Oakley, od którego produkt został zakupiony, wraz z dowodem zakupu, chyba że wyraźnie stwierdzono inaczej  
w niniejszym zobowiązaniu gwarancyjnym. Jeżeli roszczenie gwarancyjne zostanie uznane za zasadne, produkt 
zostanie wymieniony lub naprawiony. Wszelkie koszty związane z dostarczeniem produktu do oceny gwarancyjnej 
zostaną pokryte przez nabywcę. Jeżeli roszczenie gwarancyjne dotyczące zwracanego produktu zostanie uznane 
za zasadne, wszelkie dalsze koszty opłat frachtowych pokryje firma Oakley. Jeśli roszczenie gwarancyjne zostanie 
uznane za niezasadne, skontaktujemy się z Państwem w celu ustalenia, czy życzą sobie Państwo dokonania naprawy 
na Państwa koszt, a w każdym przypadku zostaną Państwo obciążeni opłatą za ładunek eksportowy na podstawie 
standardowych stawek przewozowych firmy Oakley.

GWARANCJA OAKLEY NIE OBEJMUJE PONIŻSZYCH
• Uszkodzenia wynikające z kontaktu z przedmiotami.
• Normalne zużycie wynikające ze standardowego użytkowania, które występuje po pewnym czasie lub określonej 
liczbie zastosowań.
• Uszkodzenia produktu powstałe w wyniku niewłaściwej pielęgnacji lub użytkowania.
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ZASADY WYMIANY KASKU PO WYPADKU
W ciągu 3 lat od pierwotnej daty zakupu firma Oakley wymienia kaski uszkodzone w wyniku wypadku z 50% rabatem 
od sugerowanej ceny detalicznej producenta (MSRP) tego samego lub porównywalnego kasku zapewnianego 
jako zamiennik. Aby zgłosić chęć wymiany, należy skontaktować się z obsługą klienta w danym regionie, zgodnie 
z poniższymi informacjami. Klient musi dostarczyć kask, dowód zakupu i szczegóły zdarzenia, które spowodowało 
uszkodzenie. Nie należy zwracać produktu Oakley do sklepu. Sklepy nie są upoważnione do świadczenia tej usługi 
w ramach niniejszej gwarancji. Wymiana kasku jest ograniczona do jednej, oryginalnie zakupionej sztuki. Zasady te 
dotyczą tylko pierwotnego właściciela produktu.  
Aby zgłosić chęć wymiany, klienci ze Stanów Zjednoczonych mogą kontaktować się z działem obsługi klienta firmy 
Oakley pod numerem 1-800-343-5594 lub adresem customercare@oakley.com. Klienci spoza Stanów Zjednoczonych 
mogą korzystać z usług jednego z poniższych regionalnych przedstawicieli, zlokalizowanych najbliżej nich: 
Kanada: infocanada@oakley.com
UE: supporteu@oakley.com
Australia i Nowa Zelandia: customercare@oakley.com.au
Japonia: infojapan@oakley.com
Ameryka Łacińska: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Inne regiony: aktualne informacje kontaktowe można znaleźć na witrynie internetowej firmy Oakley 
Firma Oakley zastrzega sobie prawo do odrzucenia wszelkich roszczeń w ramach usługi wymiany. Jeśli prośba  
o wymianę zostanie z dowolnego powodu odrzucona, wyjaśniamy tę decyzję i zwracamy oryginalny kask (w razie 
takiej prośby) za pośrednictwem firmy kurierskiej na koszt klienta. 
Niniejsze zasady wymiany kasku po wypadku stanowią uzupełnienie wszelkich innych praw konsumenta 
wynikających z obowiązującego prawa i zasad gwarancyjnych firmy Oakley.
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AVISO
Este capacete pode ser usado para canoagem, surf e esportes em corredeiras. Ele foi projetado para a proteção contra 
choques, arranhões e colisões. Este capacete não deve ser usado em corredeiras classes 5 e 6, conforme determinado 
pela Federação Internacional de Canoagem. Embora nenhum capacete possa prevenir todos os ferimentos e possam 
ocorrer ferimentos graves ou morte, o uso e o ajuste adequados do capacete podem ajudar a reduzir o risco de 
ferimentos na cabeça. Para proporcionar a máxima protecção possível, o capacete tem de ser colocado na cabeça do 
utilizador e ajustado em conformidade com as instruções de ajuste do fabricante (Figura n.º 1). O capacete só pode 
fornecer protecção se tiver um ajuste adequado. O comprador deverá experimentar vários tamanhos e escolher aquele 
que proporcionar o ajuste mais seguro e confortável na cabeça.

INSTRUÇÕES DE AJUSTE
Segure o capacete pelas alças com a fivela desapertada, a parte superior do capacete virada para o chão e a abertura 
do mesmo virada para si. Coloque o capacete na cabeça alinhando a extremidade dianteira do mesmo com a sua 
testa e fazendo-o deslizar para trás. Certifique-se de que o capacete está totalmente encaixado na sua cabeça. 
Certifique-se de que a parte dianteira está ao mesmo nível da parte traseira e que o capacete está paralelo ao chão 
(Figura n.º 1). A parte traseira do capacete não deverá cobrir a sua nuca (Figura n.º 1). Aperte a fivela (Figura n.º 
4b) e ajuste a alça do queixo de forma a esta ficar justa (Figura n.º 1), mas sem provocar desconforto ou limitar os 
movimentos.

COMO AJUSTAR O SISTEMA DE AJUSTE DO SEU CAPACETE
O seu capacete encontra-se equipado com um sistema de ajuste e um ajuste de altura com várias posições. Antes 
de usar o capacete, deverá familiarizar-se com estes sistemas de ajuste. Para ajustar os seus sistemas de ajuste, 
siga os passos abaixo:
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 MANÍPULO DO SISTEMA DE AJUSTE
Para apertar o sistema de ajuste, rode o manípulo de ajuste para a direita até obter um ajuste seguro e confortável. 
Para desapertar o sistema de ajuste, rode o manípulo de ajuste para a esquerda. O sistema de ajuste deverá ficar 
justo, mas sem estar desconfortavelmente apertado (Figura n.º 2). 

AJUSTE DA ALTURA DO SISTEMA DE AJUSTE
Para ajustar a altura do sistema de ajuste, puxe o sistema para fora e, em seguida, mova-o para cima ou para baixo 
para o reposicionar numa posição confortável ao usar o capacete. (Figura n.º 3). Para ajustar a altura do sistema de 
retenção, puxe o encaixe para o soltar e coloque-o na posição pretendida. (Figura n.º 3).
 

LIMPEZA E ARMAZENAMENTO 
Enxágue com água doce e seque com uma toalha limpa após o uso. Use água com sabão neutro e enxágue com 
água doce para limpeza e manutenção. Não deixe água salgada na superfície ou em exposição direta à luz solar por 
longos períodos. Não aplique tintas, solventes, adesivos ou etiquetas autoadesivas, exceto conforme as instruções do 
fabricante do capacete. Para limpeza, manutenção ou higienização, use apenas substâncias que não tenham efeitos 
adversos no capacete e que não tenham probabilidade de causar qualquer efeito nocivo ao usuário quando aplicadas 
de acordo com as instruções e as informações do fabricante.

DANOS E SUBSTITUIÇÃO 
O capacete é feito para absorver a energia de um golpe de destruição parcial ou dano à carcaça e ao equipamento. 
Esses danos podem não ser aparentes imediatamente e, após sofrer um impacto, o capacete poderá ficar danificado 
ao ponto de já não ser adequado para proteger a cabeça contra outros impactos, mesmo que esses danos não sejam 
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visíveis. Todos os capacetes que tenham sido sujeitos a danos ou impactos devem ser destruídos ou devolvidos ao 
fabricante. Os usuários também devem ficar atentos a danos causados pela modificação ou remoção de qualquer 
um dos componentes originais do capacete, sem seguir as recomendações do fabricante do capacete. Os capacetes 
não devem ser adaptados para a instalação de acessórios de qualquer forma não recomendada pelo fabricante do 
capacete. Somente acessórios e/ou peças sobressalentes aprovados pelo fabricante podem ser utilizados.

NORMAS DE SEGURANÇA
Os capacetes da Oakley cumprem os regulamentos de segurança internacionais. Para ficar a par das certificações 
de segurança específicas dos capacetes, consulte as marcações/etiquetas internas dos mesmos. Se o seu capacete 
apresentar a designação CPSC, o mesmo cumpre os requisitos de segurança da Consumer Product Safety 
Commission (Comissão de Segurança dos Produtos de Consumo). Se o seu capacete apresentar a designação 
CE, ele atende aos requisitos de segurança EN1385:2012 do Comitê Europeu de Normalização. Este capacete foi 
projetado para canoagem e esportes em corredeiras. Ele foi aprovado pela norma EN1385:2012 em conformidade 
com o Regulamento (UE) 2016/425.

GARANTIA
Este capacete é embalado em saco poli e uma caixa de papelão . Ele possui garantia contra defeitos de fabricação, 
materiais do fabricante e tem garantia vitalícia limitada do fabricante. Esta garantia limitada apenas é válida para o 
comprador original, sendo necessário apresentar uma prova de compra de um Revendedor Autorizado da Oakley 
que mostre claramente os dados da compra. A garantia da Oakley não abrange nenhum defeito resultante de uma 
utilização ou reparação incorrecta, de danos físicos, de negligência ou de um ajuste incorrecto. Em caso de violação 
da garantia, a sua única alternativa será a reparação ou substituição do item conforme determinado pela Oakley. Esta 
garantia não afecta os direitos legais dos clientes no âmbito das leis estatais ou nacionais que regem a venda de bens 
de consumo. Qualquer alteração do produto irá anular a garantia.
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A menos que especificado em contrário noutra secção da presente política de garantia, para usufruir da garantia, 
devolva o seu produto ao Revendedor Autorizado da Oakley através do qual o produto foi adquirido, juntamente 
com a prova de compra. Se o seu pedido for considerado válido, iremos substituir ou reparar o produto. Quaisquer 
despesas incorridas na devolução do produto para avaliação no âmbito da garantia serão suportadas exclusivamente 
pelo comprador. Se o produto devolvido cumprir os requisitos da garantia, a Oakley suportará quaisquer outros custos 
de transporte. Se o pedido for considerado inválido, entraremos em contacto consigo para determinar se pretende 
que realizemos as reparações necessárias a seu encargo, sendo-lhe sempre cobrados, independentemente da sua 
resposta, os custos de transporte para lhe enviar o produto com base nas tarifas de expedição padrão da Oakley.

NÃO ABRANGIDO PELA POLÍTICA DE GARANTIA DA OAKLEY
• Danos resultantes do contacto com objectos.
• Desgaste normal resultante de uma utilização padrão ao longo do tempo.
• Danos no produto resultantes de uma manutenção ou utilização incorrecta.
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       POLÍTICA DE SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE CAPACETES DANIFICADOS POR IMPACTOS
Durante um período de 3 anos após a data de compra original, a Oakley substituirá os capacetes danificados por impactos com 
um desconto de 50% sobre o preço de venda ao público (PVP) sugerido para esses capacetes ou para um capacete comparável 
fornecido como substituto. Para usufruir deste serviço, contacte o apoio ao cliente da sua região de acordo com as informações 
fornecidas abaixo. O consumidor deve fornecer o capacete, uma prova de compra e informações detalhadas sobre o incidente 
que causou os danos. Não devolva o seu produto da Oakley na loja onde o adquiriu. As lojas não estão autorizadas a fornecer 
este serviço ao abrigo desta garantia. As substituições de capacetes estão limitadas a 1 unidade por compra original. Esta política 
apenas se aplica aos proprietários originais do produto.  
Para os clientes usufruírem deste serviço nos Estados Unidos, deverão contactar o Apoio ao Cliente da Oakley através do número 
1-800-343-5594 ou do endereço customercare@oakley.com. Os clientes fora dos Estados Unidos deverão utilizar o contacto 
regional mais próximo listado abaixo: 
Canadá: infocanada@oakley.com
UE: supporteu@oakley.com
Austrália e Nova Zelândia: customercare@oakley.com.au
Japão: infojapan@oakley.com
América Latina: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Outras regiões: as informações de contacto actuais podem ser encontradas no sítio da Web da Oakley 
A Oakley reserva-se o direito de rejeitar quaisquer reivindicações no âmbito do serviço de substituição. Se, por qualquer motivo, 
o pedido for recusado, fornecer-lhe-emos uma explicação sobre essa decisão e devolver-lhe-emos o seu capacete original pelo 
custo dos portes aplicáveis, caso deseje que o mesmo seja devolvido. 
Esta política de substituição de capacetes danificados por impactos complementa quaisquer outros direitos dos consumidores 
segundo a legislação aplicável e as políticas de garantia da Oakley.
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VARNING
Denna hjälm är avsedd för paddling, surfing och vattensporter och är utformad för att skydda mot stötar, skärsår och 
hjärnskakning. Denna hjälm är inte avsedd att användas i grundvattenklasserna 5 och 6 som ges av International Canoe 
Federation. Även om ingen hjälm kan förhindra alla skador och allvarliga skador eller dödsfall kan inträffa, kan korrekt 
användning och inpassning av en hjälm bidra till att minska risken för huvudskador. För maximalt skydd måste hjälmen 
passas in och sättas på bärarens huvud i enlighet med tillverkarens passningsinstruktioner (fig. 1). Hjälmen kan bara skydda 
om den passar bra; köparen bör prova olika storlekar och välja den storlek som känns säker och bekväm på huvudet.

PASSNINGSINSTRUKTIONER
Håll tag i hjälmen på remmarna med spännet öppet så att ovansidan av hjälmen är mot golvet och hjälmens öppning är mot 
kroppen. Sätt hjälmen på huvudet så att hjälmens främre kant är precis ovanför ögonbrynet och dra hjälmen på huvudet 
från framsidan till baksidan. Se till att hjälmen sitter hela vägen ner på huvudets ovansida. Se till att framsidan ligger jämnt 
mot baksidan och är parallell mot marken (fig. 1). Hjälmens baksida ska inte täcka nackens baksida (fig. 1). Fäst spännet 
(fig. 4b) och justera hakremmen så att den sitter fast ordentligt (fig. 1) men inte är obekväm eller hindrande.

SÅ HÄR JUSTERAR DU HJÄLMENS INPASSNINGSSYSTEM
Din hjälm levereras med ett inpassningssystem och en höjdjustering med flera positioner. Innan du använder hjälmen ska 
du bekanta dig med dessa justeringssystem. Följ nedanstående steg när du ska justera ditt inpassningssystem:

 INPASSNINGSSYSTEMETS RATT
Dra åt inpassningssystemet genom att vrida inpassningsratten medurs till en bekväm säker passning. Lossa 
inpassningssystemet genom att vrida inpassningsratten moturs. Inpassningssystemet ska vara tättsittande, men inte 
obekvämt åtsittande (fig. 2). 

SV1



HÖJDJUSTERING FÖR INPASSNINGSSYSTEMET
För att justera inpassningssystemets höjd, dra ut systemet och flytta sedan systemet uppåt eller nedåt för att 
återpositionera till en bekväm position när det bärs. (fig. 3). Justera fasthållningssystemets höjd genom att dra i 
tryckknappsfästet för att koppla ur och flytta till önskad position. (fig. 3).
 

RENGÖRING OCH FÖRVARING 
Skölj med fräscht vatten och torka med en ren handduk efter varje användning. Använd milt tvålvatten och skölj med 
fräscht vatten vid rengöring och underhåll. Lämna inte saltvatten på hjälmens yta och låt den inte ligga i direkt solljus 
under längre perioder. Applicera inte färg, lösningsmedel, lim eller självhäftande etiketter, förutom i enlighet med hjälm-
tillverkarens instruktioner. Använd endast ämnen som inte har någon negativ effekt på hjälmen vid rengöring, underhåll 
eller desinfektion, och som inte är kända för att sannolikt ha någon negativ effekt på den som bär hjälmen, när de 
appliceras i enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner och information.

SKADA OCH ERSÄTTNING 
Hjälmen är gjord för att absorbera energin från ett slag genom partiell förstörelse eller skada på skalet och remmen. 
Sådana skador kanske inte är uppenbara och efter att ha fått en stöt kan hjälmen vara skadad i sådan utsträckning 
att den inte längre ger tillräckligt skydd för huvudet, även om användaren inte kan se skadan. Alla hjälmar som har 
utsatts för skador eller påverkan bör förstöras eller returneras till tillverkaren. Användarnas uppmärksamhet dras 
också till skadan av att modifiera eller ta bort någon av hjälmens ursprungliga komponentdelar, annat än vad som 
rekommenderas av hjälmtillverkaren. Hjälmar bör inte anpassas för montering av tillbehör på något sätt som inte 
rekommenderas av hjälmtillverkaren. Endast tillbehör och/eller reservdelar som godkänts av tillverkaren kan användas.
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SÄKERHETSSTANDARDER
Oakley-hjälmar följer internationella säkerhetsförordningar. Se hjälmens interna märkningar/etiketter för specifika 
säkerhetscertifieringar. Om din hjälm har en CPSC-beteckning uppfyller den säkerhetskraven från Consumer Product 
Safety Commission. Om din hjälm är CE-märkt uppfyller den säkerhetskraven enligt EN1385:2012 från Europeiska 
standardiseringskommittén. Hjälmen är utformad för paddling och vattensporter. Den uppfyller kraven i EN1385:2012 som 
visar överensstämmelse med bestämmelserna (EU) 2016/425.

GARANTI
Denna hjälm är förpackad i en kartong insvept i poly-påse. Den är garanterad från defekter i utförande och 
tillverkningsmaterial och har en begränsad livstidsgaranti från tillverkaren. Den här begränsade garantin är endast 
giltig för den ursprungliga inköparen med ett inköpsbevis från en auktoriserad Oakley-återförsäljare som tydligt visar 
inköpsdetaljerna. Oakley-garantin täcker inte några som helst defekter på grund av felaktig användning, felaktig 
reparation, fysisk skada, försummelse eller olämplig passning. Din exklusiva gottgörelse för brott mot garantin kommer 
att vara reparationen eller utbytet av artikeln enligt vad som avgörs av Oakley. Den här garantin har ingen inverkan på 
kunders juridiska rättigheter under gällande lagar i delstater eller länder som styr försäljningen av konsumtionsvaror. Alla 
förändringar av produkten ogiltigförklarar garantin.

Om inget annat specifikt anges i den här garantipolicyn gäller att för att göra ett garantianspråk, returnera produkten 
till den auktoriserade Oakley-återförsäljaren från vilken produkten inköptes tillsammans med ditt inköpsbevis. Om ditt 
garantianspråk bedöms vara giltigt kommer vi att ersätta eller reparera produkten. Alla utgifter som ådrages vid retur av 
produkten för undersökning av garantins giltighet utförs på köparens bekostnad. Om den returnerade produkten bedöms 
vara ett giltigt garantianspråk ska Oakley betala kostnaden för eventuella ytterligare fraktkostnader. Om garantianspråket 
bedöms vara ogiltigt kommer vi att kontakta dig för att se om du vill att vi ska genomföra reparationer på din bekostnad och, 
i vilket fall som helst, blir du debiterad för utgående frakt baserat på Oakleys standardtransportavgifter.
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DESIGNAD OCH TILLVERKAD AV:
OAKLEY INC. 

1 Icon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA

AUKTORISERAD REPRESENTANT FÖR 
EUROPEISKA UNIONEN:

LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Milano, Italien

FÖLJANDE TÄCKS INTE AV OAKLEYS GARANTIPOLICY
• Skada som resulterar från kontakt med föremål.
• Normalt slitage som resulterar från standardanvändning som sker med tiden.
• Skada på produkt som resulterar från olämplig skötsel eller användning.
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POLICY FÖR ERSÄTTNING AV KOLLISIONSSKADAD HJÄLM
Oakley kommer, inom en period av 3 år efter ursprungligt inköpsdatum, att ersätta kollisionsskadade hjälmar med 
en rabatt på 50 % på tillverkarens föreslagna återförsäljningspris (MSRP) av samma eller jämförbar hjälm som 
erbjuds som byteshjälm. För att göra anspråk, vänligen kontakta kundtjänst för din region enligt informationen nedan. 
Konsumenten måste tillhandahålla hjälmen, inköpsbevis samt information om händelsen som föranledde skadan. 
Oakley-produkten ska inte skickas in till butiken. Butikerna är inte behöriga att tillhandahålla tjänsten under denna 
garanti. Hjälmersättningen är begränsad till en enhet per originalinköp. Denna policy är endast tillämplig för produktens 
ursprungliga ägare.  
För att göra ett ersättningsanspråk kunder i USA kontakta Oakleys kundtjänst på 1-800-343-5594 eller customercare@
oakley.com. Kunder utanför USA kan använda närmaste regionala kontakt i listan nedan: 
Kanada: infocanada@oakley.com
EU: supporteu@oakley.com
Australien och Nya Zeeland: customercare@oakley.com.au
Japan: infojapan@oakley.com
Latinamerika: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Övriga områden: aktuell kontaktinformation finns på Oakleys webbsida

Oakley reserverar sig för rätten att refusera krav som ställs under ersättningstjänsten. Om kravet av någon anledning 
refuseras, kommer vi att tillhandahålla en förklaring till beslutet och återlämna din ursprungliga hjälm, om du vill ha den 
returnerad, mot en fraktkostnad.

Denna policy för ersättning av kollisionsskadad hjälm är ett tillägg till andra konsumenträttigheter under tillämplig lag 
och Oakleys garantipolicyer.
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ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Тази каска е предназначена за използване при каране на кану, сърф и водни спортове в буйни води, като 
е проектирана да защитава главата от цицини, одрасквания и сътресение. Каската не е предназначена за 
използване в буйни води от клас 5 и 6 съгласно класификацията на Международната федерация по кану. 
Въпреки че нито една каска не може да предотврати всички възможни наранявания и може да се стигне 
до сериозна контузия или смърт, правилното използване и поставяне на каската може да намали риска от 
наранявания на главата. За максимална защита каската трябва да бъде поставена и закрепена на главата на 
носещия в съответствие с инструкциите на производителя за поставяне на главата (Фигура 1). Каската може да 
изпълнява защитната си функция само ако приляга добре. Купувачът трябва да изпробва различни размери и 
да избере този, който приляга най-сигурно и удобно към главата.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОСТАВЯНЕ
Хванете каската за ремъците с отключена катарама, така че върхът на каската да сочи пода, а отворената й 
част да сочи към тялото ви. Разположете каската на главата си така, че предният ръб на каската да е точно над 
веждите ви, и завъртете каската върху главата си от предната част назад. Уверете се, че каската е поставена 
докрай върху главата ви. Уверете се, че предната част е подравнена със задната и е успоредна на земята 
(Фигура 1). Задната част на каската не трябва да покрива тила ви (Фигура 1). Закопчайте катарамата (Фигура 4) 
и регулирайте ремъка на брадичката така, че да е плътно прилепнал към нея (Фигура 1), но да не ви е неудобно 
или да ви ограничава по някакъв начин.

КАК ДА РЕГУЛИРАТЕ СИСТЕМАТА ЗА ПОСТАВЯНЕ НА КАСКАТА
Каската ви разполага със система за поставяне и регулиране на височината на няколко позиции. Преди да 
използвате каската, трябва да се запознаете с тези системи за регулиране. За да регулирате системите за 
поставяне, следвайте стъпките по-долу:
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 ДИСК ЗА РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА СИСТЕМАТА ЗА ПОСТАВЯНЕ
За да пристегнете системата за поставяне, завъртете диска за регулиране по посока на часовниковата стрелка 
до постигане на удобно и сигурно прилягане. За да разхлабите системата за поставяне, завъртете диска за 
регулиране обратно на часовниковата стрелка. Системата за поставяне трябва да бъде плътно притегната, но 
не и неудобно стегната (Фигура 2). 

РЕГУЛИРАНЕ НА ВИСОЧИНАТА НА СИСТЕМАТА ЗА ПОСТАВЯНЕ
За да регулирате височината на системата за поставяне, издърпайте системата навън и след това я преместете 
нагоре или надолу, за да я позиционирате в удобно за използване положение. (Фигура 3). За да регулирате 
височината на системата за задържане, издърпайте задържащото приспособление, за да го освободите и 
преместите в желаното положение. (Фигура 3). 

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И СЪХРАНЕНИЕ 
Изплаквайте с чиста вода и подсушавайте със суха и чиста кърпа след всяко използване. Използвайте мека са-
пунена вода и изплаквайте с чиста вода за почистване и поддръжка. Не оставяйте за продължителни периоди 
от време със следи от солена вода върху повърхността или на директна слънчева светлина. Не нанасяйте бои, 
разредители, лепила или самозалепващи се лепенки, освен съгласно указанията на производителя на каската. 
За почистване, поддръжка или дезинфекция използвайте само вещества, които нямат вредно въздействие 
върху каската и няма сведения да е вероятно да имат някакво вредно влияние върху използващия каската, 
когато са нанесени съгласно указанията и информацията от производителя.

ПОВРЕДИ И СМЯНА 
Каската е изработена така, че да поглъща енергията на удара чрез частично разрушаване или повреда 
на корпуса и на връзките. Подобна повреда може да не се забелязва, но след удар каската може да бъде 
повредена така, че вече да не защитава адекватно главата от последващи удари, дори ако повредата не е 
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видима за потребителя. Всяка каска, която е била увредена или ударена, трябва да се унищожи или да се 
върне на производителя. Обръщаме внимание на потребителите също така към увреждането след промяна или 
премахване на някои от оригиналните компоненти на каската, различни от препоръчаните от производителя на 
каската. При поставяне каските не трябва да се регулират по начин, който не е препоръчан от производителя 
на каската. Могат да се използват само аксесоари и/или резервни части, одобрени от производителя.

СТАНДАРТИ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
Каските на Oakley отговарят на международните разпоредби за безопасност. За специфични сертификации за 
безопасност вижте вътрешните маркировки/етикети на каската. Ако каската ви носи обозначението CPSC, тя 
отговаря на изискванията за безопасност на Комисията за безопасност на потребителските продукти. Ако върху 
каската ви има обозначението CE, тя отговаря на изискванията за безопасност на стандарта EN1385:2012 на 
Европейския комитет по стандартизация. Тази каска е предназначена за използване при каране на кану и 
водни спортове в буйни води; тя е преминала изпитвания съгласно EN1385:2012, за да се докаже съответствие 
с Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425.

ГАРАНЦИЯ
Каската е опакована в полиетиленов плик във външна картонена кутия. Тя има гаранция от производителя 
срещу дефекти в изработката и материалите и ограничена гаранция от производителя за срока на използване. 
Тази ограничена гаранция е валидна само за първоначалния купувач с документ за покупка от упълномощен 
търговски представител на Oakley, който документ ясно показва данните за покупката. Гаранцията на Oakley не 
покрива дефекти, дължащи се на неправилна употреба, неправилен ремонт, физическа повреда, небрежност 
или неправилно поставяне. Вашата изключителна компенсация за нарушаване на гаранцията ще бъде ремонт 
или подмяна на продукта по преценка на Oakley. Тази гаранция не засяга законовите права на клиенти по 
приложимите щатски или национални закони, управляващи продажбите на потребителски стоки. Всяко 
изменение по продукта прави гаранцията невалидна.
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ПРОЕКТИРАНА И 
ПРОИЗВЕДЕНА ОТ:

OAKLEY INC. 
1 Icon

Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA

ОТОРИЗИРАН ПРЕДСТАВИТЕЛ ЗА 
ЕВРОПЕЙСКИЯ СЪЮЗ:

LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Milano

Освен ако специално не е заявено някъде в тази гаранционна политика, за да отправите гаранционна 
претенция, върнете своя продукт, заедно с документа за покупката, на упълномощения търговски представител 
на Oakley, от който е закупен продуктът. Ако вашата гаранционна претенция бъде призната за валидна, 
ние ще подменим или ремонтираме продукта. Всички разходи, възникнали по връщането на продукта за 
гаранционна оценка, ще бъдат за сметка на купувача. Ако гаранционната претенция по върнатия продукт бъде 
призната за валидна, Oakley ще поеме възникналите разходи за всички по-нататъшни транспортни такси. Ако 
гаранционната претенция бъде счетена за невалидна, ние ще се свържем с вас, за да се споразумеем дали 
искате да направим ремонти за ваша сметка и, във всеки случай, вие ще бъдете таксувани за транспорта въз 
основа на стандартните транспортни такси на Oakley.

НЕ СЕ ПОКРИВАТ ОТ ГАРАНЦИОННАТА ПОЛИТИКА НА OAKLEY
• Повреда, дължаща се на контакт с предмети.
• Нормално износване, дължащо се на стандартната употреба, което настъпва с течение на времето или  
   употребата.
• Повреда на продукта, дължаща се на неправилна поддръжка или употреба.
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    ПОЛИТИКА ЗА ЗАМЯНА НА ПОВРЕДЕНИ ПРИ КАТАСТРОФА КАСКИ
В рамките на 3 години след първоначалната дата на покупка Oakley ще замени повредени при катастрофа каски 
с отстъпка от 50% от предложената от производителя цена на дребно (ППЦД) за същата или за сравнима каска, 
предоставена като замяна. За да предявите претенция за това, моля, свържете се с отдела за обслужване 
на клиенти за вашия регион съгласно информацията по-долу. Потребителят трябва да предостави каската, 
доказателство за покупката, както и подробности за инцидента, причинил повредата. Не връщайте вашия 
продукт на Oakley в магазина. Магазините нямат право да предоставят тази услуга по тази гаранция. Замените 
на каски са ограничени до 1 бройка за оригинална покупка. Тази политика е приложима само за оригиналните 
собственици на продукта.  
За да предявят претенция, клиентите в САЩ трябва да се свържат с отдела за обслужване на клиенти на 
Oakley на тел. 1-800-343-5594 или на customercare@oakley.com. Клиентите извън САЩ трябва да използват 
най-близкия регионален контакт, посочен по-долу: 
Канада: infocanada@oakley.com
ЕС: supporteu@oakley.com
Австралия и Нова Зеландия: customercare@oakley.com.au
Япония: infojapan@oakley.com
Латинска Америка: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Други региони: можете да намерите актуална информация за контакт на уебсайта на Oakley 
Oakley си запазва правото да отхвърля всички претенции по услугата за замяна. Ако по някаква причина 
заявката бъде отказана, ние ще ви предоставим обяснение за това решение и ще ви върнем оригиналната 
каска на цената на куриерската услуга, ако желаете тя да бъде върната. 
Тази политика за замяна на предпазни каски е в допълнение към всички други права на потребителите 
съгласно приложимото законодателство и гаранционната политика на Oakley.

BG5



OPOZORILO
Ta čelada je namenjena vožnji s kanujem, deskanju in športom na divjih vodah ter je zasnovana za zaščito pred udarci, 
praskami in pretresom možganov. Ta čelada ni namenjena za uporabo na divjih vodah 5. in 6. razreda po razvrstitvi 
Mednarodne kajakaške zveze. Čeprav nobena čelada ne more preprečiti vseh poškodb in lahko pride do resnih 
poškodb ali smrti, lahko pravilna uporaba in namestitev čelade pomaga zmanjšati tveganje za poškodbe glave. Za 
najboljšo zaščito se mora čelada prilegati glavi nosilca in biti nanjo privezana v skladu z navodili proizvajalca za uporabo 
(slika 1). Čelada lahko ščiti le, če se dobro prilega. Kupec mora preskusiti različne velikosti in izbrati velikost, ki se tesno 
in udobno prilega njegovi glavi.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
Čelado primite za trakove z odpeto zaponko, tako da je vrh čelade obrnjen proti tlom, odprtina pa proti vašemu telesu. 
Čelado si položite na glavo, tako da imate njen sprednji rob tik nad obrvmi, in si jo potisnite na glavo od spredaj nazaj. 
Prepričajte se, da med čelado in vrhom vaše glave ni prostora. Prepričajte se, da je sprednji rob na isti višini kot zadnji 
in vzporeden s tlemi (slika 1). Zadnji del čelade vam ne sme pokrivati tilnika (slika 1). Zapnite zaponko (slika 4b) in 
prilagodite trak pod brado, da se bo tesno prilegal (slika 1), vendar ne bo neudoben in vas ne bo omejeval.

KAKO PRILAGODITI SISTEM ZA PRILEGANJE ČELADE
Vaša čelada je opremljena s sistemom za nastavitev prileganja in večtočkovnim sistemom za prilagoditev višine. Pred 
uporabo čelade se seznanite s temi sistemi. Če želite prilagoditi katerega od teh sistemov, izvedite naslednje korake:

 KOLESCE SISTEM ZA PRILEGANJE
Če želite zategniti sistem za prileganje, kolesce obrnite v smeri urnega kazalca, da se vam bo čelada udobno in 
tesno prilegala. Če želite sprostiti sistem za prileganje, kolesce obrnite v nasprotni smeri urnega kazalca. Sistem za 
prileganje se vam mora tesno prilegati, ne sme pa biti neudobno tesen (slika 2). 
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PRILAGODITEV VIŠINE SISTEMA ZA PRILEGANJE
Če želite prilagoditi višino sistema za prileganje, ga izvlecite in nato premaknite gor ali dol, da ga namestite v položaj, ki 
bo udoben med nošenjem. (slika 3). Če želite prilagoditi njegovo višino, sistem potegnite k sebi, da odpnete pritiskače, 
in ga namestite na želeno mesto (slika 3).
 ČIŠČENJE IN SHRANJEVANJE 
Po vsaki uporabi sperite s svežo vodo in osušite s čisto brisačo. Za čiščenje in vzdrževanje uporabite blago milnico s 
svežo vodo. Slane vode ne puščajte na površini izdelka ali na neposredni sončni svetlobi za dalj časa. Ne nanašajte 
barv, topil, lepil ali samolepilnih nalepk, razen v skladu z navodili proizvajalca čelade. Za čiščenje, vzdrževanje ali 
razkuževanje uporabljajte samo snovi, ki na čelado ne vplivajo škodljivo in za katere ni znano, da bi imele škodljive 
učinke na uporabnika, če jih uporabljate v skladu z navodili in informacijami proizvajalca.

POŠKODBE IN MENJAVA 
Čelada je narejena, tako da absorbira energijo udarca z delnim uničenjem ali poškodbo lupine in pasu. Takšna 
poškodba morda ne bo dobro vidna in velja, da se ob udarcu lahko čelada tako poškoduje, da glave ne ščiti več 
ustrezno pred nadaljnjimi udarci, čeprav škoda uporabniku morda ni vidna. Vsako čelado, ki je bila izpostavljena 
poškodbam ali udarcem, je treba uničiti ali vrniti proizvajalcu. Uporabnike opozarjamo tudi na poškodbe zaradi 
spreminjanja ali odstranjevanja katerega koli prvotnega sestavnega dela čelade, ki ni v skladu s priporočili proizvajalca 
za čelado. Čelade ni dovoljeno prilagajati za nameščanje dodatkov na kakršen koli način, ki ga proizvajalec čelade ne 
priporoča. Uporabljate lahko le dodatke in/ali nadomestne dele, ki jih je odobril proizvajalec.

VARNOSTNI STANDARDI
Čelade Oakley izpolnjujejo mednarodne varnostne predpise. Posamezne varnostne certifikate najdete na notranjih 
oznakah/etiketah na čeladi. Če ima vaša čelada oznako CPSC, izpolnjuje varnostne zahteve komisije za varnost 
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potrošniških izdelkov. Če ima vaša čelada oznako CE, ustreza varnostnim zahtevam Evropskega odbora za 
standardizacijo EN1385:2012. Ta čelada je zasnovana, tako da ščiti pred vplivi, ki jih povzroči trk glave z oviro pri 
vožnji s kanujem in športi na divjih vodah. Skladna je s standardom EN1385:2012 ter z Uredbo (EU) 2016/425.

GARANCIJA
Ta čelada je pakirana v polietilensko vrečko in zunanjo kartonsko škatlo. Zajamčeno je brez napak v proizvodnji 
in materialih proizvajalca ter ima omejeno garancijo proizvajalca za čas trajanja njene življenjske dobe. Omejeno 
garancijo lahko uveljavlja le prvotni kupec z dokazilom o nakupu pri pooblaščenem prodajalcu znamke Oakley, kjer 
so jasno vidni podatki o nakupu. Garancija družbe Oakley ne vključuje okvar zaradi neustrezne uporabe, neustreznih 
popravil, fizičnih poškodb, malomarnosti ali neustreznega prileganja. Vaše izključno pravno sredstvo za kršitev 
garancije je popravilo ali menjava izdelka po presoji družbe Oakley. Ta garancija ne vpliva na zakonite pravice 
strank v skladu z veljavnimi nacionalnimi ali zveznimi zakoni, ki urejajo prodajo potrošniškega blaga. Z vsakršnim 
spreminjanjem izdelka garancija postane nična.

Razen če je drugje v tem garancijskem listu izrecno določeno drugače, garancijski zahtevek vložite tako, da izdelek 
skupaj z dokazilom o nakupu vrnete pooblaščenemu prodajalcu znamke Oakley, kjer ste ga kupili. Če se vaš garancijski 
zahtevek šteje za veljavnega, bomo izdelek zamenjali ali popravili. Morebitne stroške, ki nastanejo pri vračanju izdelka 
v garancijsko oceno, krije kupec. Če je garancijski zahtevek za vrnjeni izdelek ocenjen za veljavnega, vse nadaljnje 
stroške prevoza krije družba Oakley. Če je garancijski zahtevek ocenjen za neveljavnega, bomo stopili v stik z vami in 
preverili, ali želite, da izdelek popravimo na vaše stroške, v vsakem primeru pa boste morali kriti stroške odhodnega 
tovora v skladu s standardnimi cenami prevoza družbe Oakley.
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ZASNOVA IN PROIZVODNJA:
OAKLEY INC. 

1 Icon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 ZDA

POOBLAŠČENI ZASTOPNIK ZA 
EVROPSKO UNIJO:

LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Milano

GARANCIJA DRUŽBE OAKLEY NE VKLJUČUJE
• Poškodb, ki nastanejo zaradi stika s predmeti.
• Običajne obrabe zaradi standardne uporabe, do katere pride sčasoma ali pri uporabi.
• Poškodb izdelka zaradi neustrezne nege ali uporabe.
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PRAVILNIK O MENJAVI ČELADE V PRIMERU NEZGODE
V obdobju 3 leta od prvotnega datuma nakupa bo družba Oakley zamenjala čelade, poškodovane v nezgodah, s 
50-odstotnim popustom na priporočeno maloprodajno ceno proizvajalca (MSRP), z enako ali primerljivo čelado, ki bo 
zagotovljena kot menjava. Če želite vložiti zahtevek, se obrnite na službo za pomoč strankam v vaši regiji s pomočjo 
spodnjih informacij. Potrošnik mora zagotoviti čelado, dokazilo o nakupu in podrobnosti o incidentu, pri katerem je 
prišlo do poškodbe. Izdelka Oakley ne vrnite v prodajalno. Prodajalne namreč niso pooblaščene za zagotavljanje te 
storitve iz naslova te garancije. Menjave čelade so omejene na 1 enoto na prvotni nakup. Ta pravilnik velja samo za 
prvotne lastnike izdelka. 
Stranke v Združenih državah Amerike, ki želijo vložiti zahtevek, naj pokličejo službo za pomoč strankam družbe Oakley 
na telefonsko številko 1-800-343-5594 ali pišejo na e-poštni naslov customercare@oakley.com. Stranke zunaj ZDA naj 
se obrnejo na najbližji regionalni center, kot je navedeno spodaj.
Kanada: infocanada@oakley.com
EU: supporteu@oakley.com
Avstralija in Nova Zelandija: customercare@oakley.com.au
Japonska: infojapan@oakley.com
Latinska Amerika: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Druge regije: aktualni kontaktni podatki so na voljo na spletnem mestu Oakley
Družba Oakley si pridržuje pravico do zavrnitve zahtevkov v okviru storitve menjave. Če bomo iz kakršnega koli 
razloga vaš zahtevek zavrnili, vam bomo posredovali pojasnilo o naši odločitvi in vam bomo vrnili prvotno čelado s 
stroški prevoznika, če boste želeli, da vam jo vrnemo.
Ta pravilnik o menjavi čelade v primeru nezgode dopolnjuje morebitne druge pravice potrošnika po veljavni 
zakonodaji in garancijskimi pravilniki družbe Oakley.
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VÝSTRAHA
Táto prilba je určená na kanoistiku, surfovanie a športy na divokej vode a je navrhnutá tak, aby pomáhala chrániť pred 
nárazmi, poškriabaním a otrasom mozgu. Táto prilba nie je určená na používanie v triedach 5 a 6 na divokej vode, ako 
uvádza Medzinárodná kanoistická federácia. Aj keď žiadna prilba nemôže zabrániť všetkým zraneniam a môže dôjsť k 
vážnemu zraneniu alebo usmrteniu, správne používanie a nasadenie prilby môže pomôcť znížiť riziko poranenia hlavy. 
Na dosiahnutie maximálnej ochrany sa musí prilba nasadiť a upevniť na hlavu používateľa v súlade s pokynmi výrobcu 
na nasadenie (obr. 1). Prilba dokáže chrániť, len keď je správne nasadená; kupujúci by si mal vyskúšať rôzne veľkosti 
a vybrať si takú, ktorá mu na hlave bezpečne a pohodlne sedí.

POKYNY NA NASADENIE
Držte prilbu za remienky s rozopnutou prackou tak, aby horná strana prilby smerovala k zemi a otvor prilby smeroval 
k vám. Nasaďte si prilbu na hlavu tak, aby ste mali predný okraj prilby tesne nad obočím a nasuňte si prilbu na hlavu 
spredu dozadu. Uistite sa, že je prilba na hlave úplne usadená. Uistite sa, že je predná strana na rovnakej úrovni ako 
zadná a rovnobežne so zemou (obr. 1). Zadná strana prilby by nemala zakrývať zátylok (obr. 1). Zapnite pracku (obr. 
4b) a upravte bradový remienok, aby priliehal (obr. 1), ale nebol nepohodlný alebo obmedzujúci.

ÚPRAVA SYSTÉMU NASADENIA PRILBY
Prilba obsahuje systém nasadenia a viacpolohové nastavenie výšky. Pred používaním prilby by ste sa mali oboznámiť 
s týmito nastavovacími systémami. Ak chcete upraviť systémy nasadenia, postupujte nasledovne:

 OVLÁDAČ SYSTÉMU NASADENIA
Ak chcete utiahnuť systém nasadenia, otočte ovládač v smere hodinových ručičiek tak, aby prilba pohodlne a bezpečne 
sedela. Ak chcete systém nasadenia povoliť, otočte ovládač proti smeru hodinových ručičiek. Systém nasadenia by 
mal priliehať, ale nemal by byť nepohodlne utiahnutý (obr. 2). 
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NASTAVENIE VÝŠKY SYSTÉMU NASADENIA
Ak chcete upraviť výšku systému nasadenia, vytiahnite systém a potom ho posuňte nahor alebo nadol tak, aby bol pri 
používaní v pohodlnej polohe (obr. 3). Ak chcete nastaviť výšku zaisťovacieho systému, potiahnite upevnenie, aby sa 
povolilo, a presuňte ho do požadovanej polohy (obr. 3).
 

ČISTENIE A SKLADOVANIE 
Po každom použití opláchnite čistou vodou a osušte čistým uterákom. Na čistenie a údržbu používajte jemnú mydlovú 
vodu a opláchnite ju čistou vodou. Nenechávajte dlhšiu dobu na povrchu slanú vodu a nenechávajte ju dlhšiu dobu ani 
na priamom slnečnom svetle. Nepoužívajte farby, rozpúšťadlá, lepidlá ani samolepiace štítky, ak to nie je v súlade s 
pokynmi od výrobcu prilby. Na čistenie, údržbu alebo dezinfekciu používajte iba látky, ktoré nemajú nepriaznivý vplyv 
na prilbu a nie je o nich známe, že by mohli mať nepriaznivý vplyv na používateľa prilby, ak sa používajú v súlade s 
pokynmi a informáciami výrobcu.

POŠKODENIE A VÝMENA 
Prilba je vyrobená tak, aby absorbovala energiu úderu čiastočným zničením alebo poškodením škrupiny a popruhov. 
Takéto poškodenie nemusí byť hneď zjavné a po náraze môže byť prilba poškodená do takej miery, že ochrana hlavy 
pred ďalšími nárazmi už nebude dostatočná, aj keď poškodenie nie je viditeľné voľným okom. Akákoľvek prilba, ktorá 
bola vystavená poškodeniu alebo nárazu, by sa mala zničiť alebo vrátiť výrobcovi. Upozorňujeme používateľov, že 
k poškodeniu môže dôjsť aj pri úprave alebo odstránení ktorejkoľvek z pôvodných súčastí prilby inak, ako odporúča 
výrobca prilby. Prilby by sa nemali upraviť na účely nasadenia prídavných zariadení žiadnym spôsobom, ktorý 
neodporúča výrobca prilby. Môže sa používať iba príslušenstvo a/alebo náhradné diely schválené výrobcom.
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BEZPEČNOSTNÉ NORMY
Prilby Oakley sú v súlade s medzinárodnými bezpečnostnými predpismi. Konkrétne bezpečnostné certifikácie sú 
uvedené na označeniach/štítkoch na prilbe. Ak sa na prilbe nachádza označenie CPSC, spĺňa bezpečnostné požiadavky 
komisie pre bezpečnosť spotrebiteľských produktov. Ak sa na prilbe nachádza označenie CE, spĺňa bezpečnostné 
požiadavky normy EN1385:2012 Európskeho výboru pre normalizáciu. Táto prilba je určená na kanoistiku a športy na 
divokej vode, pričom spĺňa normu EN1385:2012 na preukázanie súladu so smernicou (EÚ) 2016/425.

ZÁRUKA
Táto prilba je zabalená v poly vrecku vloženom v kartónovej krabici. Poskytuje sa na ňu obmedzená doživotná záruka 
výrobcu na chyby spracovania a materiálov výrobcu. Táto obmedzená záruka platí len na pôvodného kupujúceho s 
dokladom o kúpe od autorizovaného predajcu produktov Oakley, na ktorom sú jasne viditeľné podrobnosti o zakúpení. 
Záruka spoločnosti Oakley sa nevzťahuje na poškodenia spôsobené nesprávnym používaním, neodbornými opravami, 
fyzickým poškodením, zanedbaním alebo nesprávnym nasadením. Vaša výlučná náprava pri uplatnení záruky bude 
oprava alebo výmena tovaru podľa uváženia spoločnosti Oakley. Táto záruka neovplyvňuje zákonné práva zákazníkov 
podľa príslušných právnych predpisov, ktoré upravujú predaj spotrebného tovaru. Akékoľvek úpravy produktu budú 
mať za následok zánik platnosti záruky.

Pokiaľ to nie je výslovne uvedené inde v tejto záruke, ak chcete produkt reklamovať v rámci záruky, vráťte ho 
autorizovanému predajcovi produktov Oakley, od ktorého bol zakúpený, spolu s dokladom o kúpe. Ak sa reklamácia 
uzná, produkt vymeníme alebo opravíme. Akékoľvek výdavky, ktoré vznikli pri vrátení produktu na posúdenie nároku 
na záruku, znáša kupujúci. Ak sa reklamácia uzná, spoločnosť Oakley bude znášať náklady na akékoľvek ďalšie 
prepravné poplatky. Ak sa reklamácia neuzná, skontaktujeme sa s vami s cieľom zistiť, či chcete, aby sme vykonali 
opravy na vaše náklady, a v každom prípade vám budú účtované prepravné poplatky na odoslanie produktu k vám 
podľa štandardných sadzieb prepravných poplatkov spoločnosti Oakley.
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DIZAJN A VÝROBA:
OAKLEY INC. 

1 Icon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA

AUTORIZOVANÝ ZÁSTUPCA PRE 
EURÓPSKU ÚNIU:

LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Milano

ZÁRUKA SPOLOČNOSTI OAKLEY NEPOKRÝVA
• Poškodenia vyplývajúce z kontaktu s predmetmi.
• Normálne opotrebovanie v dôsledku štandardného používania.
• Poškodenia produktu vyplývajúce z nesprávnej starostlivosti alebo používania produktu.
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ZÁSADY VÝMENY PRILBY PO NÁRAZE
Do 3 rokov od pôvodného dátumu zakúpenia vymení spoločnosť Oakley prilby poškodené nárazom so zľavou 50 % z 
výrobcom odporúčanej maloobchodnej ceny (MSRP) rovnakej alebo porovnateľnej prilby poskytnutej ako náhrada. Ak si 
chcete uplatniť nárok, obráťte sa na oddelenie starostlivosti o zákazníka pre váš región podľa nasledujúcich informácií. 
Spotrebiteľ musí poskytnúť prilbu, doklad o kúpe a podrobnosti o incidente, pri ktorom došlo k poškodeniu. Výrobok 
Oakley nevracajte do predajne. Predajne nie sú oprávnené poskytovať túto službu na základe tejto záruky. Výmeny 
prilby sú obmedzené na 1 jednotku na pôvodný nákup. Tieto zásady platia iba pre pôvodných vlastníkov výrobku.  
Zákazníci v Spojených štátoch, ktorí si chcú uplatniť nárok, sa môžu obrátiť na oddelenie starostlivosti o zákazníka 
spoločnosti Oakley na čísle 1-800-343-5594 alebo na adrese customercare@oakley.com. Zákazníci mimo Spojených 
štátov môžu použiť najbližší regionálny kontakt uvedený nižšie: 
Kanada: infocanada@oakley.com
EÚ: supporteu@oakley.com
Austrália a Nový Zéland: customercare@oakley.com.au
Japonsko: infojapan@oakley.com
Latinská Amerika: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Ostatné regióny: aktuálne kontaktné informácie nájdete na webovej lokalite spoločnosti Oakley 
Spoločnosť Oakley si vyhradzuje právo odmietnuť akékoľvek nároky v rámci služby výmeny. Ak je žiadosť z 
akéhokoľvek dôvodu zamietnutá, poskytneme vám vysvetlenie tohto rozhodnutia a vrátime vám pôvodnú prilbu za 
cenu kuriérskej služby, ak si želáte, aby sme vám ju vrátili. 
Tieto zásady výmeny prilby po náraze sú doplnkom všetkých ostatných práv spotrebiteľov podľa platných právnych 
predpisov a záručných podmienok spoločnosti Oakley.
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ATENȚIE!
Această cască este concepută pentru canoe, surf și sporturile pe ape repezi și este proiectată astfel încât să ajute 
la protejarea împotriva izbiturilor, zgârieturilor și contuziilor. Această cască nu este destinată utilizării în apele repezi 
clasele 5 și 6 conform clasificării Federației Internaționale de Canoe. Deși nicio cască nu previne toate vătămările 
și poate apărea rănirea gravă sau decesul, utilizarea și ajustarea adecvată a unei căști poate ajuta la reducerea 
riscurilor de vătămări la cap. Pentru protecție maximă, casca trebuie să fie ajustată și bine fixată pe capul purtătorului, 
în conformitate cu instrucțiunile specifice ale producătorului (Figura 1). Casca poate proteja numai dacă este fixată 
bine; cumpărătorul ar trebui să încerce diferite mărimi și să aleagă mărimea care se simte sigură și confortabilă pe cap.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE FIXARE
Țineți casca de curele cu catarama desfăcută, astfel încât partea superioară a căștii să fie îndreptată spre podea, iar 
deschiderea căștii să fie îndreptată spre dumneavoastră. Puneți casca pe cap, astfel încât marginea frontală a căștii să 
fie chiar deasupra sprâncenelor și fixați casca pe cap dinspre frunte spre ceafă. Asigurați-vă că împingeți casca până 
jos, până când aceasta se așază perfect pe creștetul capului dumneavoastră. Asigurați-vă că partea din față este la 
același nivel cu partea din spate și ambele sunt paralele cu solul (Figura 1). Partea din spate a căștii nu trebuie să vă 
acopere ceafa (Figura 1). Legați catarama (Figura 4b) și ajustați chinga din dreptul bărbiei, astfel încât aceasta să fie 
strânsă (Figura 1), dar fără să fie incomodă sau restrictivă.

CUM SĂ AJUSTAȚI SISTEMUL DE PRINDERE
Casca dumneavoastră vine echipată cu un sistem de prindere și un accesoriu de ajustare pe înălțime în mai multe 
puncte. Înainte de a folosi casca, va trebui să vă familiarizați cu aceste sisteme de ajustare. Pentru a ajusta sistemele 
de prindere, urmați pașii de mai jos:
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 ROTIȚA DE FIXARE
Pentru a strânge sistemul de prindere, întoarceți rotița de fixare în sensul acelor de ceasornic, până la o fixare sigură și 
confortabilă. Pentru a slăbi sistemul de prindere, întoarceți rotița de fixare în sens invers acelor de ceasornic. Sistemul 
de prindere trebuie să fie fix pe poziție, dar nu strâns până devine incomod (Figura 2). 

AJUSTAREA PE ÎNĂLȚIME A SISTEMULUI DE PRINDERE
Pentru a ajusta pe înălțime sistemul de prindere, trageți afară sistemul, apoi mutați-l în sus sau în jos pentru a-l 
reamplasa într-o poziție comodă în timpul purtării. (Figura 3). Pentru a ajusta înălțimea sistemului de blocare, trageți 
de accesoriul cu capse astfel încât să îl desprindeți de pe poziție, iar apoi reamplasați-l în poziția dorită. (Figura 3).
 

CURĂȚARE ȘI DEPOZITARE 
Clătiți casca cu apă dulce și uscați-o cu un prosop curat după fiecare utilizare. Pentru curățare și întreținere, folosiți apă 
cu săpun delicat și clătiți cu apă dulce. Nu lăsați apă sărată pe suprafața căștii și nu expuneți casca în lumina directă a 
soarelui perioade îndelungate. Nu aplicați vopsea, solvenți, adezivi sau etichete autoadezive, exceptând în conformi-
tate cu instrucțiunile producătorului căștii. Pentru curățare, întreținere sau dezinfectare, utilizați numai substanțe care 
nu au efecte adverse asupra căștii și nu sunt cunoscute pentru posibile efecte adverse asupra purtătorului atunci când 
sunt aplicate în conformitate cu instrucțiunile și informațiile producătorului.

DEFECȚIUNI ȘI ÎNLOCUIRE 
Casca este fabricată astfel încât să absoarbă energia unei lovituri prin distrugerea parțială sau avarierea carcasei 
și harnașamentului. Este posibil ca o astfel de avariere să nu fie evidentă imediat și, după un impact, casca poate 
fi deteriorată în măsura în care să nu mai fie adecvată pentru protejarea capului împotriva unor șocuri ulterioare, 
chiar dacă defecțiunea nu este vizibilă pentru utilizator. Orice cască ce a fost supusă avarierii sau impactului trebuie 
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distrusă sau returnată producătorului. De asemenea, se atrage atenția utilizatorilor cu privire la avarierea cauzată de 
modificarea sau înlăturarea părților componente originale ale căștii, altele decât în conformitate cu recomandările 
producătorului căștii. Căștile nu trebuie adaptate în scopul montării de accesorii în niciun mod nerecomandat de 
producătorul căștii. Pot fi utilizate numai accesorii și/sau piese de schimb aprobate de producător.

STANDARDE DE SIGURANȚĂ
Căștile Oakley respectă normele de siguranță internaționale. Pentru avize de siguranță specifice, vă rugăm să 
consultați marcajele/etichetele de pe interior ale căștii. În cazul în care casca dumneavoastră are un marcaj CPSC, 
ea întrunește cerințele de siguranță ale Comisiei pentru siguranța produselor de consum (Consumer Product 
Safety Commission). În cazul în care casca dumneavoastră are un marcaj CE, ea întrunește cerințele de siguranță 
EN1385:2012 ale Comitetului European de Standardizare. Această cască este proiectată pentru canoe și sporturi pe 
ape repezi; a trecut cu succes verificarea conform standardului EN1385:2012 pentru a demonstra conformitatea cu 
Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425.

GARANȚIE
Această cască este ambalată într-o pungă de poliester cu o cutie de carton la exterior. Are garanție împotriva 
defectelor de manoperă și în ceea ce privește materialele de fabricație și are o garanție limitată de la producător. 
Această garanție limitată este valabilă numai pentru cumpărătorul inițial și numai însoțită de dovada achiziției de la un 
reprezentant autorizat Oakley, dovadă pe care să apară clar detaliile achiziției. Garanția Oakley nu acoperă defecte 
cauzate de folosirea improprie, de reparațiile necorespunzătoare sau ca urmare a deteriorării, neglijenței sau fixării 
necorespunzătoare. Singura soluție în caz de nerespectare a condițiilor de garanție va fi repararea sau înlocuirea 
articolului, în funcție de decizia reprezentanților Oakley. Această garanție nu afectează în niciun fel drepturile legale 
ale clienților asigurate de legislația națională sau statală aplicabilă în cazul vânzărilor de bunuri de consum. Orice 
eventuală modificare a produsului va atrage după sine anularea garanției.

RO3



PROIECTAT ȘI FABRICAT DE:
OAKLEY INC. 

1 Icon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA

REPREZENTANT AUTORIZAT PENTRU 
UNIUNEA EUROPEANĂ:

LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Milano

Dacă nu este specificat altfel în acest certificat de garanție, pentru a solicita aplicarea clauzelor din garanție, returnați 
produsul la Reprezentantul Autorizat Oakley de la care a fost achiziționat produsul, împreună cu dovada de cumpărare. 
Dacă cererea dumneavoastră este considerată întemeiată, vă vom înlocui sau repara produsul. Toate cheltuielile 
suportate la returnarea produsului pentru evaluare în vederea aplicării garanției revin în sarcina cumpărătorului. Dacă 
produsul este considerat a fi fost returnat în mod justificat conform condițiilor de garanție, Oakley va suporta costurile 
de transport ulterioare. Dacă solicitarea de aplicare a garanției se dovedește a fi neîntemeiată, vă vom contacta pentru 
a stabili dacă doriți să facem reparațiile necesare pe cheltuiala dumneavoastră și, indiferent de caz, veți suporta 
cheltuielile de transport calculate pe baza tarifelor standard de expediție practicate de Oakley.

CERTIFICATUL DE GARANȚIE OAKLEY NU ACOPERĂ:
• Defecțiunile rezultate din contactul cu diverse obiecte.
• Uzura normală rezultată în urma întrebuințării standard, în timp sau prin utilizare repetată.
• Defecțiuni ale produsului rezultate în urma folosirii sau îngrijirii necorespunzătoare.
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      POLITICA DE ÎNLOCUIRE A CĂȘTILOR ÎN CAZ DE ACCIDENT
În termen de 3 ani de la data achiziției, Oakley va înlocui căștile avariate în accidente cu o cască de același tip sau unul 
asemănător, cu o reducere de 50% din prețul de vânzare cu amănuntul al producătorului. Pentru a efectua o reclamație, 
vă rugăm să contactați Departamentul de relații cu clienții din regiunea dumneavoastră conform informațiilor de mai jos. 
Clientul trebuie să trimită casca, dovada achiziției și detaliile incidentului care a dus la avariere. Nu returnați produsul 
Oakley la magazin. Magazinele nu sunt autorizate să ofere acest serviciu în cadrul acestei garanții. Căștile de schimb 
sunt limitate la 1 unitate pe achiziția originală. Această politică se aplică numai proprietarilor inițiali ai produsului.  
Pentru ca clienții să efectueze o reclamație în Statele Unite, vă rugăm să contactați Departamentul de relații cu clienții 
Oakley la 1-800-343-5594 sau customercare@oakley.com. Pentru clienții din afara Statelor Unite, utilizați datele de 
contact ale punctelor regionale cele mai apropiate: 
Canada: infocanada@oakley.com
UE: supporteu@oakley.com
Australia și Noua Zeelandă: customercare@oakley.com.au
Japonia: infojapan@oakley.com
America Latină: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Alte regiuni: datele de contact curente pot fi găsite pe site-ul Oakley 
Oakley își rezervă dreptul de a respinge orice reclamații pentru acest serviciu de înlocuire. Dacă din orice motiv cererea 
este respinsă, vă vom oferi o explicație pentru respectiva decizie și vă vom returna casca originală cu obligația de plată 
a serviciului de curierat, în cazul în care doriți să fie returnată.

Această politică de înlocuire a căștilor în caz de accident se adaugă oricăror altor drepturi ale clientului conform 
legislației aplicabile și politicilor de garanție ale Oakley.
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ĮSPĖJIMAS
Šis šalmas skirtas naudoti plaukiojant baidarėmis, banglentėmis ir sportuoti srauniuose vandenyse. Jis padeda 
apsisaugoti nuo smūgių, įbrėžimų ir smegenų sukrėtimo. Šalmas neskirtas naudoti 5 ir 6 klasių srauniuose vandenyse, 
kaip nurodo Tarptautinė baidarių ir kanojų irklavimo federacija. Nors joks šalmas negali apsaugoti nuo visų traumų ir 
rimtų sužalojimų ar mirties atvejų, tinkamas šalmo naudojimas ir pritaikymas gali padėti sumažinti galvos traumų riziką. 
Kad būtų užtikrinta maksimali apsauga, šalmas turi būti uždėtas ir pritvirtintas prie dėvėtojo galvos pagal gamintojo 
instrukcijas (1 pav.). Šalmas apsaugo tik tada, jei yra tinkamas. Pirkėjas turi išbandyti skirtingus dydžius ir pasirinkti 
dydį, kuris uždedamas ant galvos tvirtai ir patogiai.

UŽSIDĖJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Laikykite šalmą už dirželių, atsegę sagtį taip, kad šalmo viršus būtų nukreiptas į grindis, o šalmo anga – į jūsų kūną. 
Uždėkite šalmą ant galvos taip, kad priekinis šalmo kraštas būtų tiesiai virš jūsų antakių, ir apsukite šalmą ant galvos 
iš priekio į galą. Įsitikinkite, kad šalmas iki galo uždėtas ant galvos. Įsitikinkite, kad priekinė dalis yra vienodame lygyje 
su galine dalimi ir lygiagreti žemės paviršiui (1 pav.). Šalmo galinė dalis neturi uždengti sprando (1 pav.). Užsekite sagtį 
(4b pav.) ir sureguliuokite smakro dirželį, kad jis būtų prigludęs (1 pav.), bet nekeltų nepatogumo ar neveržtų.

KAIP SUREGULIUOTI ŠALMO PRITAIKYMO SISTEMĄ
Jūsų šalme yra pritaikymo sistema ir kelių padėčių aukščio reguliavimas. Prieš naudodami šalmą, turite susipažinti su 
šiomis reguliavimo sistemomis. Norėdami sureguliuoti pritaikymo sistemas, atlikite šiuos veiksmus:

 PRITAIKYMO SISTEMOS RATUKAS
Norėdami priveržti pritaikymo sistemą, sukite pritaikymo ratuką pagal laikrodžio rodyklę, kol priveršite tvirtai ir patogiai. 
Norėdami atlaisvinti pritaikymo sistemą, pasukite pritaikymo ratuką prieš laikrodžio rodyklę. Pritaikymo sistema turi 
priglusti, tačiau turite jaustis patogiai (2 pav.). 
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PRITAIKYMO SISTEMOS AUKŠČIO REGULIAVIMAS
Norėdami reguliuoti pritaikymo sistemos aukštį, ištraukite sistemą ir judinkite ją aukštyn arba žemyn, kol nustatysite 
patogią padėtį dėvėjimui (3 pav.). Norėdami reguliuoti laikymo sistemos aukštį, patraukite užfiksuojamą dalį, kad ją 
atjungtumėte ir nustatytumėte į pageidaujamą padėtį (3 pav.).
 

VALYMAS IR LAIKYMAS 
Po kiekvieno naudojimo šalmą nuplaukite švariu vandeniu ir nusausinkite švariu rankšluosčiu. Valymui ir priežiūrai 
naudokite švelnų muiluotą vandenį su tyru vandeniu. Nepalikite sūraus vandens ant šalmo paviršiaus arba nelaikykite 
šalmo tiesioginiuose saulės spinduliuose ilgesnį laiką. Nedažykite dažais, tirpikliais, klijais ar lipniomis etiketėmis, 
išskyrus atvejus, kai laikomasi šalmo gamintojo nurodymų. Valymui, techninei priežiūrai ar dezinfekcijai naudokite tik 
tokias medžiagas, kurios neturi neigiamo poveikio šalmui ir apie kurias nėra žinoma, kad jos galėtų turėti neigiamą 
poveikį naudotojui, jei jos naudojamos pagal gamintojo instrukcijas ir informaciją.

PAŽEIDIMAS IR PAKEITIMAS 
Šalmas pagamintas taip, kad sugertų smūgio energiją iš dalies sunaikinant ar pažeidžiant karkasą ir dirželį. Tokie 
pažeidimai gali būti lengvai nepastebimi, o po smūgio šalmas gali būti pažeistas taip, kad nebegalės apsaugoti 
galvos nuo tolesnių smūgių, net jei pažeidimai naudotojui nėra matomi. Pažeistą ar paveiktą smūgio šalmą reikia 
sunaikinti arba grąžinti gamintojui. Naudotojų dėmesys taip pat atkreipiamas į žalą, padarytą keičiant ar nuimant 
originalias šalmo sudedamąsias dalis kitaip, nei rekomenduoja šalmo gamintojas. Šalmai neturėtų būti pritaikomi 
priedams tvirtinti jokiais šalmo gamintojo nerekomenduojamais būdais. Galima naudoti tik gamintojo patvirtintus 
priedus ir (arba) atsargines dalis.
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SUKŪRĖ IR PAGAMINO:
OAKLEY INC. 

1 Icon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA

SAUGOS STANDARTAI
„Oakley“ šalmai atitinka tarptautinius saugos reglamentus. Dėl konkrečių saugos sertifikatų žiūrėkite šalmo vidinius 
ženklus / etiketes. Jei ant jūsų šalmo yra CPSC žymėjimas, jis atitinka vartojimo gaminių saugos komisijos saugos 
reikalavimus. Jei ant šalmo yra CE ženklas, šalmas atitinka Europos standartizacijos komiteto nustatytus saugos 
reikalavimus pagal EN1385:2012. Šis šalmas skirtas baidarių ir baltųjų vandenų sportui; su juo buvo atliktos patikros 
pagal EN1385:2012, siekiant įrodyti atitiktį Reglamentui (ES) 2016/425.

GARANTIJA
Šis šalmas supakuotas į polietileninį maišelį, kurio išorėje yra kartoninė dėžė. Jam suteikiama garantija nuo pagaminimo 
ir gamintojo medžiagų defektų, taip pat ribota gamintojo garantija visam laikui. Ši ribota garantija galioja tik originaliam 
pirkėjui, turinčiam iš įgaliotojo „Oakley“ pardavėjo gautą įsigijimo įrodymą, kuriame aiškiai nurodyti įsigijimo duomenys. 
„Oakley“ garantija netaikoma jokiems defektams, atsiradusiems dėl netinkamo naudojimo, netinkamo remonto, 
fizinės žalos, nepriežiūros ar netinkamo uždėjimo. Vienintelis jūsų teisių gynimo būdas pažeidus garantiją bus prekės 
remontas arba pakeitimas, kaip nustatys „Oakley“. Ši garantija neturi poveikio klientų juridinėms teisėms pagal taikomą 
valstijos arba nacionalinę teisę, reglamentuojančią vartojimo prekių pardavimą. Bet kokie gaminio pakeitimai panaikina 
garantiją.

Jei šioje garantijos politikoje nenurodyta kitaip, norėdami pateikti pretenziją dėl garantijos, grąžinkite savo gaminį 
įgaliotajam „Oakley“ pardavėjui, iš kurio produktas buvo įsigytas, kartu su pirkimo įrodymu. Jei jūsų garantija bus 
laikoma pagrįsta, mes pakeisime arba pataisysime produktą. Visos išlaidos, patirtos grąžinant gaminį garantiniam 
įvertinimui, padengiamos pirkėjo sąskaita. Jei grąžinama prekė bus laikoma galiojančia pretenzija dėl garantijos, 
„Oakley“ turės sumokėti bet kokius kitus gabenimo mokesčius. Jei garantijos pretenzija bus laikoma negaliojančia, 
mes susisieksime su jumis, kad sužinotume, ar norite, kad mes atliktume remontą už jūsų kainą; bet kuriuo atveju jums 
bus taikomas mokestis pagal standartinius „Oakley“ siuntimo įkainius.
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SUKŪRĖ IR PAGAMINO:
OAKLEY INC. 
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ĮGALIOTASIS ATSTOVAS EUROPOS 
SĄJUNGAI:

LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Milano

„OAKLEY“ GARANTIJOS POLITIKA NEAPIMA:
• pažeidimo dėl sąlyčio su objektais;
• normalaus dėvėjimosi dėl standartinio naudojimo, atsirandančio laikui bėgant;
• produkto pažeidimo dėl netinkamos priežiūros ar naudojimo.
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ŠALMO KEITIMO AVARIJOS ATVEJU POLITIKA
Per 3 metus nuo originalios pirkimo datos „Oakley“ pakeis avarijos metu pažeistus šalmus su 50 proc. nuolaida nuo 
gamintojo siūlomos mažmeninės kainos, taikomos tam pačiam arba panašiam šalmui. Norėdami pateikti pretenziją, 
susisiekite su savo regiono klientų aptarnavimo tarnyba remdamiesi žemiau pateikta informacija. Klientas turi pateikti 
šalmą, pirkimo įrodymą ir incidento, lėmusio pažeidimą, informaciją. Negrąžinkite „Oakley“ gaminio į parduotuvę. 
Parduotuvės nėra įgaliotos teikti šią paslaugą pagal garantiją. Galima pakeisti tik 1 originalaus pirkinio šalmą. Ši politika 
taikoma tik originaliam gaminio savininkui. 
 
JAV gyvenantys klientai gali susisiekti su „Oakley“ klientų aptarnavimo tarnyba telefono numeriu 1-800-343-5594 arba 
el. paštu customercare@oakley.com ir pateikti pretenziją. Ne JAV gyvenantys klientai turi kreiptis į artimiausią regioninį 
informacijos centrą:

Kanada: infocanada@oakley.com
ES: supporteu@oakley.com
Australija ir Naujoji Zelandija: customercare@oakley.com.au
Japonija: infojapan@oakley.com
Lotynų Amerika: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Kiti regionai: dabartinę kontaktinę informaciją galima rasti „Oakley“ svetainėje

„Oakley“ pasilieka teisę atmesti bet kokias pretenzijas, susijusias su pakeitimo paslauga. Jei prašymas dėl bet kokios 
priežasties bus atmestas, pateiksime šio sprendimo paaiškinimą ir grąžinsime originalų šalmą jums apmokant kurjerio 
paslaugas, jei norėsite jį atgauti.

Ši šalmo keitimo avarijos atveju politika yra vartotojų teisių papildymas pagal taikomą teisę ir „Oakley“ garantijos politikas.
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BRĪDINĀJUMS
Šī ķivere ir paredzēta braucieniem ar kanoe, sērfošanai un krāču sporta veidiem un izstrādāta kā palīglīdzeklis aizsardzībai 
pret sasitumiem, skrāpējumiem un satricinājumiem. Saskaņā ar Starptautiskās kanoe federācijas norādījumiem šī ķivere 
nav paredzēta izmantošanai krāču 5. un 6. klasē. Kaut arī neviena ķivere nevar novērst visas traumas un pastāv nopietnu 
traumu un nāves iespēja, ķiveres pareiza izmantošana un pielāgošana var palīdzēt samazināt galvas traumu risku. Lai 
nodrošinātu maksimālu aizsardzību, ķivere ir jāuzstāda un jāpiestiprina pie lietotāja galvas atbilstīgi ražotāja pielāgošanas 
instrukcijām (1. attēls). Ķivere var aizsargāt tikai tad, ja tā labi pieguļ; pircējam būtu jāizmēģina dažādi izmēri un jāizvēlas 
tāds izmērs, kurš šķiet drošs un ērts, kad ķivere ir galvā.

VALKĀŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS
Turiet ķiveri aiz siksnām ar attaisītu sprādzi tā, lai ķiveres augšdaļa būtu vērsta pret zemi un ķiveres atvērums būtu vērsts 
pret jūsu ķermeni. Uzlieciet ķiveri uz galvas tā, lai ķiveres priekšējā mala būtu tieši virs pieres, un uzvelciet ķiveri galvā 
virzienā no priekšpuses uz aizmuguri. Pārliecinieties, ka ķivere ir līdz galam uzvilkta galvā. Pārliecinieties, ka priekšpuse ir 
vienā līmenī ar aizmuguri un paralēli zemei (1. attēls). Ķiveres aizmugure nedrīkst aizsegt kakla daļu (1. attēls). Nostipriniet 
sprādzi (4.b attēls) un noregulējiet zoda siksnu tā, lai tā būtu cieši pieguļoša (1. attēls), bet nebūtu neērta vai ierobežojoša.

KĀ PIELĀGOT ĶIVERES REGULĒŠANAS SISTĒMU
Jūsu ķiverei ir regulēšanas sistēma un augstuma pielāgošanas iespēja vairākās pozīcijās. Pirms ķiveres lietošanas jums 
jāiepazīstas ar šīm pielāgošanas sistēmām. Lai pielāgotu regulēšanas sistēmu, veiciet tālāk norādītās darbības:

 PIELĀGOŠANAS SISTĒMAS RIPA
Lai regulēšanas sistēmu savilktu ciešāk, pagrieziet regulēšanas ripu pulksteņrādītāja kustības virzienā, lai tā būtu ērti un 
droši pieguļoša. Lai regulēšanas sistēmu padarītu vaļīgāku, pagrieziet regulēšanas ripu pretēji pulksteņrādītāja virzienam. 
Regulēšanas sistēmai jābūt cieši pieguļošai, bet ne neērti ciešai (2. attēls). 

LV1



REGULĒŠANAS SISTĒMAS AUGSTUMA PIELĀGOŠANA
Lai pielāgotu regulēšanas sistēmas augstumu, izvelciet sistēmu ārā un pēc tam to pārvietojiet uz augšu vai uz leju, lai 
valkāšanas laikā to novietotu ērtākā pozīcijā. (3. attēls). Lai noregulētu turēšanas sistēmas augstumu, pavelciet aiz 
fiksatora stiprinājuma, lai to atvienotu un pārvietotu uz vēlamo pozīciju. (3. attēls).
 

TĪRĪŠANA UN GLABĀŠANA 
Noskalojiet ar saldūdeni un nosusiniet ar tīru dvieli pēc katras lietošanas. Tīrīšanai un uzturēšanai izmantojiet maigu 
ziepjūdeni, bet skalošanai lietojiet saldūdeni. Neatstājiet uz virsmas sālsūdeni, kā arī ilgāku laiku neglabājiet tiešā 
saules gaismā. Nelietojiet krāsu, šķīdinātājus, līmvielas un pašlīmējošas uzlīmes, izņemot tās, kuras ir norādījis ķiveres 
ražotājs. Tīrīšanai, apkopei un dezinfekcijai lietojiet tikai vielas, kurām nav nelabvēlīgas ietekmes uz ķiveri un kuras, cik 
zināms, nelabvēlīgi neietekmē lietotāju, ja tās izmanto atbilstoši ražotāja instrukcijām un informācijai.

BOJĀJUMI UN NOMAIŅA 
Ķivere ir izgatavota tā, lai absorbētu trieciena enerģiju, daļēji iznīcinot vai sabojājot apvalku un saites. Šāds kaitējums 
var nebūt viegli pamanāms un, ja ir saņemts trieciens, ķivere var tikt bojāta tādā mērā, ka tā vairs nevar nodrošināt 
adekvātu galvas aizsardzību pret turpmākiem triecieniem, pat ja bojājums nav lietotājam pamanāms. Jebkura ķivere, 
kas ir bijusi pakļauta bojājumu vai trieciena ietekmi, ir jāiznīcina vai jāatdod ražotājam. Lietotājiem ir jāpievērš uzmanība 
arī bojājumiem, kas ir saistīti ar jebkuru ķiveres sākotnējo komponentu modificēšanu vai noņemšanu, izņemot ķiveres 
ražotāja ieteiktos. Ķiveres nedrīkst pielāgot, lai tām pievienotu piederumus, jebkādā veidā, ko neiesaka ķiveres 
ražotājs. Drīkst izmantot tikai ražotāja apstiprinātus piederumus un/vai rezerves daļas.
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DROŠĪBAS STANDARTI
Oakley aizsargķiveres atbilst starptautiskajam drošības regulējumam. Konkrētu drošības sertifikāciju meklējiet uz 
aizsargķiveres iekšējā marķējuma/etiķetēm. Ja jūsu aizsargķiverei ir CPSC apzīmējums, tā atbilst Patēriņa preču 
drošuma komisijas drošības prasībām. Ja ķiverei ir CE marķējums, tā atbilst Eiropas Standartizācijas komitejas 
standarta EN1385:2012 drošības prasībām. Šī ķivere ir paredzēta kanoe un krāču sportam; tā atbilst standartam 
EN1385:2012, pierādot atbilstību Regulai (ES) 2016/425.

GARANTIJA
Šī ķivere ir iesaiņota polietilēna maisiņā, kas ievietots kartona kārbā. Tai ir garantija pret apdares un ražošanas 
materiālu bojājumiem un ražotāja izsniegta ierobežota mūža garantija. Šī ierobežotā garantija ir derīga tikai sākotnējam 
pircējam, kuram ir pieejams pirkuma apliecinājums no pilnvarota “Oakley” izplatītāja ar skaidri redzamu informāciju 
par pirkumu. “Oakley” garantija neattiecas uz defektiem, kas radušies nepareizas lietošanas, nepareiza remonta, 
fizisku bojājumu, nevērības vai neatbilstošas valkāšanas rezultātā. Jūsu vienīgais aizsardzības līdzeklis garantijas 
pārkāpuma gadījumā būs remonts vai preces nomaiņa pēc “Oakley” ieskatiem. Šī garantija neietekmē patērētāju 
juridiskās tiesības saskaņā ar spēkā esošajiem valsts tiesību aktiem attiecībā uz patēriņa preču tirdzniecību. Jebkāda 
produkta izmainīšana anulē garantiju.

Ja vien nav skaidri norādīts citādi šajā garantijas politikā, lai iesniegtu garantijas pieteikumu, atgrieziet produktu un 
pirkumu apliecinošu dokumentu pilnvarotajam “Oakley” izplatītājam, pie kura iegādājāties produktu. Ja jūsu garantijas 
pieteikums tiks atzīts par derīgu, mēs nomainīsim vai saremontēsim jūsu preci. Jebkurus izdevumus, kas radušies, 
nosūtot izstrādājumu atpakaļ garantijas novērtēšanai, sedz pircējs no saviem līdzekļiem. Ja atgrieztās preces garantijas 
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pretenzija tiek atzīta par pamatotu, “Oakley” sedz visus turpmākos transportēšanas izdevumus. Ja garantijas prasība 
tiek atzīta par nederīgu, mēs sazināsimies ar jums, lai noskaidrotu, vai vēlaties saņemt remontu, sedzot tā izmaksas, 
un jebkurā gadījumā jums būs jāsedz atpakaļpiegādes izmaksas saskaņā ar “Oakley” standarta piegādes izcenojumu.

“OAKLEY” GARANTIJAS POLITIKA NEATTIECAS UZ:
• Bojājumiem, kas radušies, nonākot saskarē ar priekšmetiem.
• Normālu nolietojumu, kas laika gaitā radies standarta lietošanas rezultātā.
• Preces bojājumiem, kas radušies nepareizas apkopes vai lietošanas rezultātā.
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SADAUZĪTAS ĶIVERES NOMAIŅAS NOTEIKUMI
3 gadu laikā pēc sākotnējā iegādes datuma “Oakley” nomainīs bojātās ķiveres, piemērojot 50 % atlaidi no ražotāja 
ieteiktās mazumtirdzniecības cenas (RIMC) tādai pašai vai salīdzināmai ķiverei, kas tiek piedāvāta nomaiņai. Lai 
iesniegtu pretenziju, sazinieties ar sava reģiona klientu apkalpošanas dienestu saskaņā ar tālāk sniegto informāciju. 
Pircējam jāuzrāda ķivere, pirkumu apliecinošs dokuments un jāapraksta negadījums, kurā ķivere tika bojāta. Neatgrieziet 
“Oakley” ražojumu veikalā. Veikali nav pilnvaroti sniegt šo garantijas pakalpojumu. Var nomainīt tikai vienu vienību no 
sākotnējā pirkuma. Šī politika attiecas tikai uz sākotnējiem ražojuma īpašniekiem. 
 
Klienti Amerikas Savienotajās Valstīs, lai iesniegtu pretenziju, lūdzu, sazinieties ar “Oakley” klientu apkalpošanas 
nodaļu pa tālruni 1-800-343-5594 vai e-pastā: customercare@oakley.com. Klienti citās valstīts var sazināties ar sev 
tuvāko reģionālo pārstāvniecību:

Kanādā: infocanada@oakley.com;
ES: supporteu@oakley.com;
Austrālijā un Jaunzēlandē: customercare@oakley.com.au;
Japānā: infojapan@oakley.com;
Latīņamerikā: atendimento@oakley.com.br;
Citos reģionos: šā brīža kontaktinformācija pieejama „Oakley” vietnē.

“Oakley” ir tiesīgs noraidīt nomaiņas pieprasījumus. Ja pieprasījums tiks noraidīts, mēs jums paskaidrosim šāda lēmuma 
iemeslu un atgriezīsim jums jūsu sākotnējo ķiveri, pieprasot jums segt kurjera pakalpojumu cenu, ja jūs to vēlēsities.

Šī sadauzītas ķiveres nomaiņas politika ir papildinājums citām patērētāju tiesībām, ko nosaka piemērojamie tiesību 
akti un “Oakley” garantijas noteikumi.
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VAROITUS
Tämä kypärä on tarkoitettu kanoottimelontaan, surffaukseen ja koskenlaskuun, ja se on suunniteltu suojaamaan kolhuilta, 
naarmuilta ja aivotärähdykseltä. Kypärää ei ole tarkoitettu Kansainvälisen Kanoottiliiton määrittämiin koskenlaskuluokkiin 
5 ja 6. Mikään kypärä ei voi estää kaikkia loukkaantumisia ja vakava loukkaantuminen tai kuolema ovat aina mahdollisia, 
mutta oikein käytettynä ja hyvin päähän sovitettuna kypärä voi vähentää päävammojen vaaraa. Parhaan suojan 
takaamiseksi kypärän on oltava sopiva ja se on kiinnitettävä käyttäjän päähän valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti (kuva 1). 
Kypärä suojaa päätä vain, jos se on käyttäjälle sopiva. Ostajan tulee kokeilla eri kokoja ja valita koko, joka tuntuu tukevalta 
ja mukavalta päässä.

SOVITUSOHJEET
Kannattele kypärää hihnoista solki auki siten, että kypärän lakiosa on lattiaan päin ja avoin puoli kehoosi päin. Aseta kypärä 
siten, että sen etureuna on hiukan kulmakarvojesi yläpuolella, ja pyöräytä kypärä päähän edestä taaksepäin. Varmista, 
että kypärä on koko syvyydeltään kunnolla päässäsi. Varmista, että sen etureuna on samassa tasossa takareunan kanssa 
ja että kypärä on vaakatasossa (kuva 1). Kypärän takaosan ei kuulu peittää niskakuoppaa (kuva 1). Kiinnitä solki (kuva 4b) 
ja säädä leukahihna siten, että se on tiukasti kiinni (kuva 1), mutta ei tunnu epämukavalta tai rajoittavalta.

KYPÄRÄN SÄÄTÖJÄRJESTELMÄN KÄYTTÄMINEN
Kypärässäsi on istuvuuden säätöjärjestelmä ja moniportainen korkeussäätö. Tutustu säätöihin ennen kuin alat käyttää 
kypärää. Säädä istuvuutta seuraavasti:

 ISTUVUUDEN SÄÄDIN
Jos haluat tiukentaa istuvuutta, kierrä nuppia myötäpäivään, kunnes kypärä tuntuu tukevalta ja mukavalta. Voit 
löysätä istuvuutta kiertämällä säätönuppia vastapäivään. Istuvuussäädön tulee olla tiukka, mutta ei epämukavasti 
kiristävä (kuva 2). 
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SÄÄTÖJÄRJESTELMÄN KORKEUSSÄÄTÖ
Voit muuttaa säätöjärjestelmän korkeutta vetämällä järjestelmän ulos ja siirtämällä sitä ylös tai alas kohtaan, jossa se 
tuntuu käytettäessä mukavalta. (Kuva 3). Jos haluat muuttaa kireyssäätimen korkeutta, irrota sen kiinnitys vetämällä 
ja siirrä se haluamaasi kohtaan (Kuva 3).
 

PUHDISTUS JA SÄILYTYS 
Huuhtele makealla vedellä ja kuivaa puhtaalla pyyhkeellä jokaisen käytön jälkeen. Käytä pesuun ja hoitoon laimeaa 
saippuavesiliuosta ja huuhtele puhtaalla vedellä. Älä jätä suolavettä kypärän pinnalle tai jätä kypärää aurinkoon pitkiksi 
ajoiksi. Älä käytä kypärässä maalia, liuottimia, liimoja tai tarroja muuten kuin kypärän valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti. 
Käytä puhdistuksessa, hoidossa ja desinfioinnissa vain aineita, jotka eivät vaikuta haitallisesti kypärään ja joilla ei 
tiettävästi ole haittavaikutuksia käyttäjälle, kun niitä käytetään valmistajan ohjeiden ja tietojen mukaisesti.

VAHINGOITTUMINEN JA VAIHTAMINEN 
Kypärä on tehty vaimentamaan iskuenergiaa siten, että sen kuori ja hihnajärjestelmä voivat osittain tuhoutua tai 
vahingoittua. Tällaiset vauriot eivät välttämättä ole ilmeisiä, mutta iskun saatuaan kypärä saattaa olla niin pahoin 
vahingoittunut, ettei se enää suojaa päätä uusilta iskuilta, vaikka vauriot eivät olisikaan näkyviä. Jos kypärä on 
vahingoittunut tai siihen on kohdistunut isku, hävitä se tai palauta se valmistajalle. Käyttäjän tulee myös huomata, 
että kypärän alkuperäisten osien muokkaaminen tai poistaminen muutoin kuin valmistajan suositusten mukaisesti 
voi vahingoittaa kypärää. Kypärää ei pidä muokata lisäosien kiinnittämistä varten millään muulla kuin valmistajan 
suosittelemalla tavalla. Käytä vain valmistajan hyväksymiä lisätarvikkeita ja/tai varaosia.

FI2



SUUNNITTELIJA JA VALMISTAJA:
OAKLEY INC. 

1 Icon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA

TURVALLISUUSSTANDARDIT
Oakleyn kypärät noudattavat kansainvälisiä turvallisuussäädöksiä. Näet tarkemmat tiedot turvallisuussertifioinneista 
kypärän sisällä olevista merkinnöistä. Jos kypärässäsi on CPSC-merkki, se täyttää CPSC:n (Consumer Product Safety 
Commission) turvallisuusvaatimukset. Jos kypärässäsi on CE-merkki, se täyttää Euroopan standardointikomitean 
EN1385:2012 -standardin turvallisuusvaatimukset. Tämä kypärä on suunniteltu kanoottimelontaan ja koskenlaskuun. 
Se on standardin EN1385:2012 mukainen ja noudattaa siten Euroopan parlamentin ja neuvoston (EU) asetusta 
2016/425.

TAKUU
Kypärä on pakattu muovipussiin ja pahvilaatikkoon. Takuu takaa, että kypärässä ei ole valmistus- tai materiaalivikoja. 
Valmistaja antaa kypärälle rajoitetun takuun koko sen käyttöiälle. Rajoitettu takuu on vain alkuperäisen ostajan 
käytettävissä, jos tällä on esittää valtuutetulta Oakleyn jälleenmyyjältä saatu ostotosite, josta ostotiedot ilmenevät 
selvästi. Oakleyn takuu ei kata vikoja, jotka johtuvat väärästä käytöstä, virheellisestä korjauksesta, fyysisestä 
vahingoittumisesta, laiminlyönnistä tai siitä, että kypärää ei ole sovitettu oikein käyttäjän päähän. Ainoa mahdollinen 
korvaus takuun puitteissa on tuotteen korjaus tai vaihto Oakleyn harkinnan mukaan. Tämä takuu ei vaikuta 
tapaukseen sovellettavien osavaltion tai kansallisten kuluttajatuotteiden myyntiä koskevien lakien asiakkaille takaamiin 
lakisääteisiin oikeuksiin. Jos tuotteeseen on tehty muutoksia, takuu raukeaa.

Ellei tässä takuuasiakirjassa ole erikseen muuta mainittu, takuuvaatimus on tehtävä palauttamalla tuote ostotositteineen 
valtuutetulle Oakleyn jälleenmyyjälle, jolta tuote ostettiin. Jos takuuvaatimus todetaan aiheelliseksi, vaihdamme tai 
korjaamme tuotteen. Jos palautetun tuotteen lähettäminen takuuarviointiin aiheuttaa kuluja, ne veloitetaan ostajalta. 
Jos palautettu tuote todetaan takuun puitteissa korjattavaksi, Oakley huolehtii muista kuljetuskuluista. Jos tuotteen 
vika ei kuulu takuun piiriin, kysymme asiakkaalta, korjataanko tuote asiakkaan omalla kustannuksella, ja asiakkaalta 
veloitetaan joka tapauksessa tuotteen lähetyskulut Oakleyn vakiotoimitushintojen mukaisesti.
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SUUNNITTELIJA JA VALMISTAJA:
OAKLEY INC. 

1 Icon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA

VALTUUTETTU EDUSTAJA EUROOPAN 
UNIONISSA:

LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Milano

OAKLEYN TAKUU EI KATA SEURAAVIA:
• Vauriot, jotka johtuvat törmäyksistä.
• Normaali, tavallisesta käytöstä ajan myötä aiheutuva kuluminen.
• Vauriot, jotka aiheutuvat tuotteen epäasiallisesta käytöstä tai huollosta.
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KYPÄRÄN TÖRMÄYKSEN JÄLKEISTÄ VAIHTOA KOSKEVA KÄYTÄNTÖ
Oakley vaihtaa törmäyksessä vahingoittuneen kypärän samanlaiseen tai vastaavaan kypärään kolmen vuoden 
ajan alkuperäisestä ostopäivästä 50 %:n alennuksella valmistajan suositushinnasta (MSRP). Jos haluat tehdä 
korvausvaatimuksen, ota yhteyttä alueesi asiakaspalveluun alla olevien tietojen mukaisesti. Kuluttajan täytyy toimittaa 
kypärä, ostotodistus sekä tiedot törmäyksestä, jossa kypärä vahingoittui. Älä palauta Oakley-tuotettasi liikkeeseen. 
Liikkeillä ei ole valtuuksia tämän takuun mukaisen palvelun antamiseen. Kypärän voi vaihtaa uuteen yhden (1) kerran 
kutakin alkuperäistä ostoa kohden. Tämä käytäntö koskee vain tuotteen alkuperäisiä omistajia. 
Yhdysvalloissa asiakkaat voivat tehdä korvausvaatimuksen ottamalla yhteyttä Oakleyn asiakastukeen numerossa 
1-800-343-5594 tai osoitteessa customercare@oakley.com. Yhdysvaltain ulkopuolella yhteydenotot tulee lähettää 
seuraaviin paikallisiin tukiosoitteisiin:
Kanada: infocanada@oakley.com
EU: supporteu@oakley.com
Australia ja Uusi-Seelanti: customercare@oakley.com.au
Japani: infojapan@oakley.com
Latinalainen Amerikka: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Muut alueet: ajantasaiset yhteystiedot löytyvät Oakleyn verkkosivustosta
Oakley pidättää oikeuden hylätä vaihtopalveluvaatimukset. Jos vaatimuksesi jostakin syystä päätetään hylätä, 
kerromme päätöksen perusteet ja palautamme alkuperäisen kypärän sinulle kuriiripalvelun hinnalla, jos vielä haluat 
sen takaisin.
Tämä kypärän törmäyksen jälkeistä vaihtoa koskeva käytäntö täydentää muita lain kuluttajille takaamia ja Oakleyn 
takuiden antamia oikeuksia.
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HOIATUS
See kiiver on ette nähtud kanuu-, lainelaua- ja kärestikusõiduks ning pakub kaitset kokkupõrgete, kriimustuste ja 
põrutuste eest. Kiiver ei ole Rahvusvahelise Kanuu Föderatsiooni eeskirjade alusel ette nähtud 5. ja 6. kategooria 
tasemel kärestikusõiduks. Kuigi ükski kiiver ei võimalda kaitset kõigi vigastuste, tõsise vigastuse või surma eest, 
võib kiivri korrektne kasutamine ja kandmine vähendada peavigastuste riski. Parimaks kaitseks peab kiiver sobituma 
korrektselt pähe vastavalt tootja sobivusjuhendile (joonis 1). Kiiver kaitseb ainult siis, kui ta sobib hästi. Ostja peaks 
proovima erineva suurusega kiivreid ning valima kõige turvalisema ja mugavama.

PÄHEPANEKUJUHISED
Hoidke kiivrit mõlemalt poolelt rihmadest, pannal on lahti ning kiivri ülaosa on suunatud allapoole ja avaus teie 
keha suunas. Pange kiiver korrektselt pähe nii, et esiosa jääb kulmudest veidi kõrgemale. Veenduge, et kiiver oleks 
korralikult peas. Veenduge, et esiosa oleks tagaosaga ühel kõrgusel ja maapinnaga paralleelselt (joonis 1). Kiivri 
tagaosa ei peaks katma kukalt (joonis 1). Kinnitage pannal (joonis 4b) ja reguleerige põserihmu nii, et need oleksid 
tugevalt kinnitatud, kuid ei tekitaks ebamugavustunnet ega takistust.

KIIVRI SOBITUSSÜSTEEMI REGULEERIMINE
Kiivril on sobitussüsteem koos mitmel tasandil kõrguse reguleerimisega. Enne kiivri kasutamist peate need 
reguleerimissüsteemid endale selgeks tegema. Järgige kiivri sobitussüsteemi reguleerimisel järgmisi samme:

 SOBITUSSÜSTEEMI SEADISTAMINE
Sobitussüsteemi kinnitamiseks keerake seadistust päripäeva, kuni kiiver on mugavalt ja kindlalt peas. Sobitussüsteemi 
lõdvemaks laskmiseks keerake seadistust vastupäeva. Sobitussüsteem peab olema tihedalt, kuid mitte liigselt pingul 
(joonis 2). 
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SOBITUSSÜSSÜSTEEMI REGULEERIMINE
Sobitussüsteemi kõrguse reguleerimiseks tõmmake see välja Should be: ja seadke sobivasse asendisse (joonis 3).). 
Sobitussüsteemi kõrguse reguleerimiseks tõmmake pulkkinnitus lahti . ja seadke sobivasse asendisse (joonis 3).
 

PUHASTAMINE JA HOIUSTAMINE 
Pärast kasutamist loputage kiivrit puhta veega ja kuivatage puhta käterätiga. Kasutage puhastamiseks ja hoolduseks 
ainult pehmetoimelist seebivett ja loputage puhta veega. Puhastage kiiver soolveest ning hoidke otsese päikeseval-
guse eest kaitstult. Ärge kandke peale värvi, lahusteid, liime ega isekleepuvaid etikette, v.a kui nende kasutamine on 
kooskõlas kiivri tootja juhistega. Kasutage puhastamiseks, hooldamiseks või desinfitseerimiseks ainult aineid, mis ei 
avalda kiivrile kahjulikku mõju ja millel ei ole teadaolevalt sellele negatiivset mõju, kui seda kasutatakse vastavalt tootja 
juhistele ja teabele.

KAHJUSTAMINE JA ASENDAMINE 
Kiiver kaitseb osaliselt sisepinna ja turvarihma purunemise või kahjustumise eest. Kahjustus ei pruugi olla selgelt 
nähtav. Kiiver võib olla põrutuse tagajärjel kahjustatud ning ei pruugi kaitsta pead uute põrutuste eest, isegi kui kiivri 
kahjustus ei ole selle kasutajale nähtav. Kahjustatud kiiver tuleb kõrvaldada või tagastada tootjale. Kiivri kasutaja ei 
tohiks muuta ega asendada originaalosasid, v.a. juhul, kui kiivri tootja on seda lubanud. Kiivrit ei tohiks kohandada 
lisavarustuse paigaldamiseks muul kui kiivri tootja poolt soovitatud viisil. Kasutada võib ainult tootja poolt heaks 
kiidetud tarvikuid/või varuosasid.

OHUTUSSTANDARDID
Oakley kiivrid vastavad rahvusvahelistele ohutuseeskirjadele. Ohutusserte vaadake kiivri siseküljel olevalt märgistuselt/
sildilt. CPSC-märgise korral vastab kiiver tarbekaupade ohutuskomisjoni (Consumer Product Safety Commission) 
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ohutusnõuetele. CE-märgise korral vastab kiiver Euroopa Standardikomitee standardi EN1385:2012 turvanõuetele. 
Kiiver on ette nähtud kasutamiseks kanuu- ja kärestikusõidu harrastamiseks ja vastab määruse (EL) 2016/425 
standardi EN1385:2012 nõuetele.

GARANTII
See kiiver tarnitakse etüleenkotis ja pappkarbis. Kiiver on vaba puudustest materjalide ja teostuse kvaliteedis ning 
sellele kehtib piiratud kasutuseaga tarbijagarantii. Piiratud garantii kehtib ainult esmasele ostjale Oakley volitatud 
edasimüüjalt saadud ostutõendi esitamisel, millel on selgelt toodud ostu üksikasjad. Oakley garantii ei kata 
väärkasutusest, valesti parandamisest, füüsilisest kahjustamisest, hooletusest ega kiivri valesti pähepanemisest 
põhjustatud defekte. Teie ainus hüvitis garantii rikkumisel on toote parandamine või asendamine Oakley äranägemisel. 
See garantii ei mõjuta klientide seaduslikke õigusi kohalduvate osariiklike või riiklike tarbekaupade müüki puudutavate 
seaduste alusel. Toote mis tahes muutmine muudab garantii kehtetuks.

Kui garantiieeskirjades pole teisiti sätestatud, tagastage garantiinõude esitamiseks toode koos ostutõendiga Oakley 
volitatud edasimüüjale, kellelt te toote ostsite. Kui teie garantiinõue tunnistatakse kehtivaks, asendame või parandame 
toote. Toote tagastamine garantiinõude kontrollimiseks toimub ostja kulul. Kui tagastatud toote puhul tunnistatakse 
garantiinõue kehtivaks, hüvitab Oakley mis tahes edaspidised saatekulud. Kui garantiinõue tunnistatakse kehtetuks, 
võtame teiega ühendust ja küsime, kas soovite, et remondiksime toote teie kulul. Igal juhul tasute saatekulu Oakley 
standardmäärade alusel.
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KUJUNDAJA JA TOOTJA:
OAKLEY INC. 

1 ikoon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA

VOLITATUD ESINDAJA EUROOPA 
LIIDUS:

LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Milano

MIS EI KUULU OAKLEY GARANTII ALLA
• Esemetega kokkupuute tagajärjel tekkinud kahjustus.
• Normaalne tavapärasest kasutamisest aja jooksul tekkiv kulumine.
• Toote valest hooldamisest või kasutamisest tingitud kahjustus.
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KAHJUSTATUD KIIVRI ASENDUSPOLIIS
Oakley asendab kahjustatud kiivri kolme aasta jooksul algsest ostukuupäevast samaväärse kiivri soovitatud 
tarbijahinna 50-protsendilise hinnaalandusega. Pöörduge nõude esitamise korral regionaalse klienditeeninduse poole, 
kasutage alltoodud kontaktandmeid. Tarbija peab tagastama kiivri, esitama ostutõendi ning kahjustuse üksikasjad. 
Nõude esitamise korral ärge tagastage Oakley toodet kauplusesse. Kauplustel puudub selle garantii alusel luba 
teenuse osutamiseks. Asendada võib ainult ühe alghinnaga ostetud kiivri vastu. Poliis kehtib ainult toote esmasele 
omanikule. 
 
Kliendid USAs: palun pöörduge Oakley klienditeeniduse poole televonil 1-800-343-5594 või e-posti aadressil 
customercare@oakley.com. Kliendid väljaspool USAd: palun pöörduge lähima regionaalse klienditeeninduse poole, 
kasutades alltoodud kontaktandmeid.

Kanada: infocanada@oakley.com
EL: supporteu@oakley.com
Austraalia ja Uus-Meremaa: customercare@oakley.com.au
Jaapan: infojapan@oakley.com
Ladina-Ameerika: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Muud regioonid: kontaktandmed on esitatud Oakley veebisaidil.

Oakley jätab endale õiguse asendusteenuse nõuetest keeldumiseks. Nõudest keeldumise korral selgitame äraütlemise 
põhjust ning tagastame soovi korral kiivri (kohaldub kullerteenuse tasu).

Kahjustatud kiivri asenduspoliis on esitatud lisaks teistele tarbijaõigustele ja Oakley garantiitingimustele.
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ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ
Αυτό το κράνος προορίζεται για κανό, σέρφινγκ και αθλήματα σε σχετικά άγρια ύδατα, ενώ έχει σχεδιαστεί για 
προστατεύει από χτυπήματα, γρατσουνιές και διάσειση. Αυτό το κράνος δεν προορίζεται για χρήση σε κατηγορίες 
σχετικά άγριων υδάτων 5 και 6 όπως αναφέρεται από τη Διεθνή Ομοσπονδία Κανόε (International Canoe Federation). 
Παρόλο που κανένα κράνος δεν μπορεί να αποτρέψει όλους τους τραυματισμούς και μπορεί να προκληθεί σοβαρός 
τραυματισμός ή θάνατος, η σωστή χρήση και εφαρμογή του κράνους μπορεί να συμβάλλει στη μείωση του κινδύνου 
πρόκλησης τραυματισμού στο κεφάλι. Για μεγαλύτερη προστασία, το κράνος πρέπει να εφαρμόζει και να στέκεται 
στο κεφάλι του χρήστη, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες εφαρμογής του κατασκευαστή (Εικόνα 1). Το κράνος μπορεί να 
προστατεύσει μόνο εάν ταιριάζει καλά. Ο αγοραστής θα πρέπει να δοκιμάσει διαφορετικά μεγέθη και να επιλέξει το 
μέγεθος που αισθάνεται ασφαλές και άνετο στο κεφάλι.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ
Κρατήστε το κράνος από τους ιμάντες, με την πόρπη ανοιχτή, το πάνω μέρος του κράνους σας στραμμένο προς το 
πάτωμα και το κοίλο μέρος του προς το σώμα σας. Τοποθετήστε το κράνος στο κεφάλι σας με το μπροστινό μέρος 
του λίγο πάνω από τα φρύδια σας, και εφαρμόστε στο κεφάλι σας από μπροστά προς τα πίσω. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το 
κράνος «κάθεται» καλά και εφαρμόζει απόλυτα στο πάνω μέρος του κεφαλιού σας. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το μπροστινό και 
το πίσω μέρος είναι στο ίδιο επίπεδο και παράλληλα προς το έδαφος (Εικόνα 1). Το πίσω μέρος του κράνους δεν θα 
πρέπει να καλύπτει τον αυχένα σας (Εικόνα 1). Κλείστε την πόρπη (Εικόνα 4β) προσαρμόζοντας τους ιμάντες στο 
πηγούνι ώστε να εφαρμόζουν καλά (Εικόνα 1), χωρίς όμως να σας κάνουν να νιώθετε άβολα ή να σας περιορίζουν.

ΠΩΣ ΝΑ ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΣΕΤΕ ΤΟ ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ ΤΟΥ ΚΡΑΝΟΥΣ ΣΑΣ
Το κράνος σας είναι εξοπλισμένο με σύστημα εφαρμογής και ρύθμιση ύψους πολλαπλών θέσεων. Πριν 
χρησιμοποιήσετε το κράνος, πρέπει να εξοικειωθείτε με αυτά τα συστήματα προσαρμογής. Για να προσαρμόσετε τα 
συστήματα εφαρμογής, ακολουθήστε τα παρακάτω βήματα:
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 ΔΙΣΚΟΣ ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑΤΟΣ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ
Για να σφίξετε το σύστημα εφαρμογής, γυρίστε δεξιόστροφα τον δίσκο εφαρμογής, ώστε να διασφαλίσετε την άνετη 
και ασφαλή εφαρμογή. Για να χαλαρώσετε το σύστημα εφαρμογής, γυρίστε αριστερόστροφα τον δίσκο εφαρμογής. 
Το σύστημα εφαρμογής θα πρέπει να εφαρμόζει καλά, αλλά να μην είναι άβολα σφιχτό (Εικόνα 2). 

ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΓΗ ΥΨΟΥΣ ΣΥΣΤΗΜΑΤΟΣ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ
Για να ρυθμίσετε το ύψος του συστήματος εφαρμογής, τραβήξτε το σύστημα προς τα έξω και, στη συνέχεια, 
μετακινήστε το σύστημα προς τα πάνω ή προς τα κάτω για να να το επανατοποθετήσετε σε άνετη θέση όταν το 
φοράτε (Εικόνα 3). Για την προσαρμογή του ύψους του συστήματος συγκράτησης, τραβήξτε το εξάρτημα ώστε να 
αποσυνδέσετε και να μετακινήσετε στην επιθυμητή θέση (Εικόνα 3). 

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ 
Ξεπλύνετε με καθαρό νερό και στεγνώστε με μια καθαρή πετσέτα μετά από κάθε χρήση. Χρησιμοποιήστε ήπιο σα-
πουνόνερο και ξεπλύνετε με καθαρό νερό για καθαρισμό και συντήρηση. Μην αφήνετε αλμυρό νερό στην επιφά-
νεια ή αποφύγετε την απευθείας έκθεση στον ήλιο για παρατεταμένες περιόδους. Μην εφαρμόζετε βαφές, διαλύτες, 
κολλητικές ταινίες ή αυτοκόλλητες ετικέτες, εκτός εάν ορίζεται στις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή του κράνους. Για τον 
καθαρισμό, τη συντήρηση ή την απολύμανση, χρησιμοποιείτε μόνο ουσίες που δεν έχουν αρνητικές επιπτώσεις στο 
κράνος και δεν είναι γνωστές για την πιθανότητα εκδήλωσης αρνητικών επιπτώσεων στον χρήστη, όταν εφαρμόζο-
νται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες και τις πληροφορίες του κατασκευαστή.

ΦΘΟΡΑ ΚΑΙ ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ 
Το κράνος είναι φτιαγμένο για να απορροφά την ενέργεια της κρούσης με μερική καταστροφή ή ζημιά στο κέλυφος 
και στον ιμάντα. Τέτοια ζημιά μπορεί να μην είναι άμεσα εμφανής και μετά από σύγκρουση, το κράνος ενδέχεται να 
καταστραφεί σε βαθμό τέτοιο ώστε να καταστεί ανεπαρκές να προστατεύσει το κεφάλι από περαιτέρω συγκρούσεις, 
ακόμα και αν η ζημιά δεν είναι ορατή στον χρήστη. Οποιοδήποτε κράνος έχει υποστεί ζημιά ή πρόσκρουση θα 
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πρέπει να καταστραφεί ή να επιστραφεί στον κατασκευαστή. Εφιστάται η προσοχή των χρηστών σε ζημιές σχετικά 
με την τροποποίηση ή αφαίρεση οποιουδήποτε από τα αρχικά εξαρτήματα του κράνους, εκτός εάν συνιστάται από 
τον κατασκευαστή του κράνους. Τα κράνη δεν πρέπει να προσαρμόζονται με σκοπό την τοποθέτηση εξαρτημάτων με 
οποιονδήποτε τρόπο που δεν συνιστάται από τον κατασκευαστή του κράνους. Μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν μόνο 
εξαρτήματα ή/και ανταλλακτικά εγκεκριμένα από τον κατασκευαστή.

ΠΡΟΤΥΠΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
Τα κράνη της Oakley είναι συμβατά με τους διεθνείς κανονισμούς ασφάλειας. Για συγκεκριμένες πιστοποιήσεις 
ασφάλειας, ανατρέξτε στις εσωτερικές ετικέτες του κράνους. Εάν το κράνος σας φέρει την ένδειξη «CPSC», πληροί 
τις απαιτήσεις ασφάλειας της αμερικάνικης Επιτροπής Ασφάλειας Καταναλωτικών Προϊόντων. Εάν το κράνος σας 
φέρει την ονομασία CE, πληροί τις απαιτήσεις ασφαλείας EN1385:2012 της Ευρωπαϊκής Επιτροπής Τυποποίησης. 
Το κράνος αυτό έχει σχεδιαστεί για κανό και αθλήματα σε σχετικά άγρια ύδατα. Έχει πιστοποιηθεί κατά  
EN1385:2012 αποδεικνύοντας τη συμμόρφωσή του με τον Κανονισμό (EE) 2016/425.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ
Αυτό το κράνος είναι συσκευασμένο σε πλαστική σακούλα με χάρτινο κουτί εξωτερικά. Εγγυόμαστε ότι δεν έχει 
ελαττώματα στην κατασκευή και τα κατασκευαστικά υλικά. Η εγγύηση του κατασκευαστή διαρκεί για μικρό χρονικό 
διάστημα. Η περιορισμένη εγγύηση ισχύει μόνο για τον αρχικό πελάτη και η αξιοποίησή της απαιτεί προσκόμιση 
αποδεικτικού αγοράς από εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο της Oakley, το οποίο αναφέρει σαφώς τα στοιχεία της 
αγοράς. Η εγγύηση της Oakley δεν καλύπτει ελαττώματα που προκύπτουν από ακατάλληλη χρήση, ακατάλληλη 
επισκευή, φυσική φθορά, παραμέληση ή ακατάλληλη τοποθέτηση του κράνους. Σε περίπτωση παραβίασης της 
εγγύησης, η μοναδική λύση που προσφέρουμε είναι η επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση του αντικειμένου όπως καθορίζεται 
από την Oakley. Η παρούσα εγγύηση δεν επηρεάζει τα νόμιμα δικαιώματα των πελατών βάσει των εφαρμοστέων 
κρατικών ή εθνικών νόμων που διέπουν τις πωλήσεις καταναλωτικών αγαθών. Οποιαδήποτε τροποποίηση στο 
προϊόν ακυρώνει την εγγύηση.
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ΣΧΕΔΙΑΣΤΗΚΕ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΤΑΣΚΕΥΑΣΤΗΚΕ 
ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ:
OAKLEY INC. 

1 Icon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 ΗΠΑ

ΕΞΟΥΣΙΟΔΟΤΗΜΕΝΟΣ 
ΑΝΤΙΠΡΟΣΩΠΟΣ ΣΤΗΝ ΕΥΡΩΠΑΪΚΗ 

ΕΝΩΣΗ:
LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Μιλάνο

Εάν δεν υπάρχει άλλη ρητή πρόβλεψη στην παρούσα πολιτική εγγύησης, για να προβάλλετε αξίωση χρήσης της 
εγγύησης, επιστρέψτε το προϊόν σας στον εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο της Oakley από τον οποίο αγοράσατε το 
προϊόν, μαζί με το αποδεικτικό αγοράς. Εάν η αξίωσή σας θεωρηθεί βάσιμη, θα αντικαταστήσουμε ή θα επισκευάσουμε 
το προϊόν. Τυχόν έξοδα επιστροφής του προϊόντος για αξιολόγηση ως προς τη δυνατότητα χρήσης της εγγύησης θα 
βαρύνουν τον αγοραστή. Εάν η αξίωση χρήσης της εγγύησης για το επιστρεφόμενο προϊόν θεωρηθεί βάσιμη, η Oakley 
βαρύνεται με τυχόν περαιτέρω έξοδα μεταφοράς. Εάν η αξίωση θεωρηθεί αβάσιμη, θα επικοινωνήσουμε μαζί σας για 
να συζητήσουμε κατά πόσο επιθυμείτε να επισκευάσουμε το προϊόν με δική σας επιβάρυνση και, σε κάθε περίπτωση, 
θα επιβαρυνθείτε τα μεταφορικά βάσει των καθορισμένων τιμών μεταφοράς της Oakley.

ΔΕΝ ΚΑΛΥΠΤΟΝΤΑΙ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΠΟΛΙΤΙΚΗ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ ΤΗΣ OAKLEY
• Καταστροφές που προκαλούνται από επαφή με διάφορα αντικείμενα.
• Φυσιολογική φθορά που προκύπτει από συνήθη χρήση με την πάροδο του χρόνου.
• Καταστροφές που προκαλούνται στο προϊόν από ακατάλληλη φροντίδα ή χρήση.



  ΠΟΛΙΤΙΚΗ ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗΣ ΚΡΑΝΟΥΣ ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΑΤΥΧΗΜΑΤΟΣ
Εντός μιας περιόδου 3 ετών μετά την αρχική ημερομηνία αγοράς, h Oakley θα αντικαταστήσει τα κράνη που έχουν υποστεί 
ζημιά από ατύχημα με έκπτωση 50% επί της προτεινόμενης από τον κατασκευαστή λιανικής τιμής (ΠΛΤΚ) παρέχοντας ένα 
ίδιο ή παρόμοιο κράνος. Για να υποβάλετε μια αξίωση, επικοινωνήστε με την εξυπηρέτηση πελατών για την περιοχή σας 
σύμφωνα με τις παρακάτω πληροφορίες. Ο καταναλωτής πρέπει να παρέχει το κράνος, την απόδειξη αγοράς, και στοιχεία 
του συμβάντος που προκάλεσε τη ζημιά. Μην επιστρέψετε το προϊόν σας Oakley στο κατάστημα. Τα καταστήματα 
δεν είναι εξουσιοδοτημένα να παρέχουν αυτή την υπηρεσία στα πλαίσια της εγγύησης. Η αντικατάσταση του κράνους 
περιορίζεται σε 1 μονάδα ανά αρχική αγορά. Η πολιτική αυτή ισχύει μόνο για τους αρχικούς αγοραστές του προϊόντος  
Για τους πελάτες στις Η.Π.Α. ηου Επιθυμούν να κάνουν μια αξίωση, επικοινωνήστε με την υπηρεσία Oakley Customer 
Care στο τηλέφωνο 1-800-343-5594 ή στη διεύθυνση ηλεκτρονικού ταχυδρομείου customercare@oakley.com. Για πελάτες 
εκτός των Η.Π.Α.,χρησιμοποιήστε το πλησιέστερο τοπικό σημείο εξυπηρέτησης που αναφέρεται παρακάτω: 
Καναδάς: infocanada@oakley.com
Ε.Ε.: supporteu@oakley.com
Αυστραλία και Νέα Ζηλανδία: customercare@oakley.com.au
Ιαπωνία: infojapan@oakley.com
Λατινική Αμερική: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Για άλλες περιοχές: οι τρέχουσες πληροφορίες για τα σημεία εξυπηρέτησης υπάρχουν στη ιστοσελίδα της Oakley 
Η Oakley διατηρεί το δικαίωμα της απόρριψης τυχόν αξιώσεων στα πλαίσια της υπηρεσίας αντικατάστασης. Εάν για κάποιο 
λόγο το αίτημα απορριφθεί, θα σας παρέχουμε μια εξήγηση για την απόφαση αυτή και θα σας επιστρέψουμε το αρχικό σας 
κράνος χρεώνοντας μόνο το κόστος της αποστολής με κούριερ, στην περίπτωση που επιθυμείτε να σας επιστραφεί. 
Η πολιτική αντικατάστασης κράνους σε περίπτωση ατυχήματος αποτελεί προσθήκη στα λοιπά δικαιώματα του 
καταναλωτή σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες όρους εγγύησης της Oakley.
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ADVARSEL
Hjelmen er beregnet til kanosejlads, surfing og vandsport og er designet således, at den beskytter hovedet mod stød, 
flænger og rystelser. Hjelmen er ikke beregnet til vandsport klasse 5 og 6, som angivet af det Internationale Kanoforbund. 
Ingen hjelm kan forhindre alle former for skader, og der kan stadig indtræffe alvorlige skader og dødsfald, men korrekt 
anvendelse og tilpasning af hjelmen kan hjælpe med til at mindske hovedskader. For at opnå maksimal beskyttelse skal 
hjelmen tilpasses og fastgøres på bærerens hoved i henhold til producentens anvisninger (figur 1). Hjelmen giver kun 
beskyttelse ved korrekt tilpasning. Køber bør prøve forskellige størrelser og vælge den størrelse, som føles mest sikker 
og behagelig på hovedet.

PÅSÆTNINGSVEJLEDNING
Hold hjelmen i stropperne med spændet åbent, således at toppen af hjelmen vender mod gulvet og åbningen af hjelmen 
vender mod din krop. Placér hjelmen på dit hoved, således at den forreste kant af hjelmen er lige over dit øjenbryn, og 
rul hjelmen på hovedet fra panden mod nakken. Hjelmen skal sidde godt fast på hovedet. Sørg for at forsiden er parallel 
med bagsiden og jorden (figur 1). Bagsiden af hjelmen må ikke dække nakken (figur 1). Luk spændet (figur 4 b), og juster 
hagestroppen, så den sidder tæt (figur 1) men ikke føles ubehagelig stram eller begrænsende.

SÅDAN TILPASSES HJELMEN
Din hjelm leveres udstyret med et fastspændingssystem og en multi-højdejusteringsanordning. Inden hjelmen 
bruges første gang, skal du gøre dig bekendt med disse justeringssystemer. Følg nedenstående trin for at justere 
fastspændingssystemet:

 FASTSPÆNDINGSSYSTEM
For at stramme fastspændingssystemet drejes drejeknappen med uret, så pasformen føles behagelig. For at løsne 
fastspændingssystemet drejes drejeknappen mod uret. Tilpasningen skal føles tæt, men må ikke stramme ubekvemt 
(figur 2). 
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FASTSPÆNDINGSSYSTEMETS HØJDEJUSTERING
For at justere højden, trækkes systemet ud. Så kan det flyttes op eller ned, så det sidder behageligt under brug. (Figur 
3). For at justere fastspændingssystemets højde trækkes i snap-anordningen for at løsne og placere det i den ønskede 
position. (Figur 3).
 

RENGØRING OG OPBEVARING 
Vaskes af med rent vand efter brug og tørres af med et rent håndklæde. Brug skånsomt sæbevand til rengøring og 
vedligeholdelse. Saltvand skal fjernes fra overfladen, og hjelmen må ikke udsættes for direkte sollys i længere perioder. 
Undgå brug af maling, opløsningsmidler eller selvklæbende mærkater, medmindre det er i overensstemmelse med 
producentens anvisninger. Til rengøring, vedligeholdelse og disinfektion må der kun anvendes midler, der ikke kan 
beskadige hjelmen, og som, så vidt man ved, ikke kan skade dens bærer, når de påføres i henhold til producentens 
anvisninger og oplysninger.

SKADER OG UDSKIFTNING 
Hjelmen er udformet således, at den absorberer et slag ved delvis destruktion af eller skade på skal og spænder. 
Skaden kan være usynlig, men hjelmen kan være blevet beskadiget af et slag i en sådan grad, at den ikke længere i 
tilstrækkelig grad beskytter hovedet mod yderligere slag, også selvom skaden ikke er synlig for brugeren. En hjelm, 
der har været genstand for skader eller slag, skal bortskaffes eller returneres til producenten. Brugeren skal også 
være opmærksomhed på skader ved ændringer eller aftagning af originale komponenter, der ikke er anbefalet af 
producenten. Hjelme må på ingen måde tilpasses med henblik på montering af tilbehør, medmindre det er anbefalet af 
producenten. Der må kun bruges tilbehør og/eller reservedele, der er godkendt af producenten.
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SIKKERHEDSSTANDARDER
Oakley-hjelme overholder alle internationale sikkerhedsstandarder. For specifikke sikkerhedscertifikater henvises til 
hjelmens indvendige mærkninger. Hvis din hjelm har en CPSC-benævnelse, imødekommer den sikkerhedskravene 
i sikkerhedsforordningen for forbrugsartikler. Hvis hjelmen har en CE-benævnelse, opfylder den EN1385:2012- 
sikkerhedskravene i EU’s standarder. Hjelmen er designet til kanosejlads og vandsport. Den overholder 
sikkerhedsstandarderne EN1385:2012 og er dermed i overensstemmelse med EU-regulativ 2016/425.

GARANTI
Hjelmen er indpakket i en polyesterpose med en papkasse uden om. Hjelmen er garanteret uden produktionsfejl og 
fremstillingsmaterialer og har en begrænset levetidsgaranti fra producenten. Denne begrænsede garanti er kun gyldig 
i forbindelse med det oprindelige køb med et købsbevis fra en autoriseret Oakley-forhandler, hvor købsdetaljerne er 
tydeligt angivet. Oakley-garantien dækker ikke alle defekter grundet forkert brug, forkert reparation, fysiske skader, 
forsømmelse eller ukorrekt pasform. Du er udelukkende berettet til reparation eller udskiftning af et produkt, bestemt 
af Oakley. Denne garanti påvirker ikke kundens juridiske rettigheder i henhold til gældende føderal eller national 
lovgivning i forbindelse med salg af forbrugsvarer. Alle ændringer på produktet vil ophæve garantien.

Med mindre andet er anført i denne garantipolitik, skal du returnere dit produkt og købsbeviset til den autoriserede 
Oakley-forhandler, hvor du købte produktet, i tilfælde af garantikrav. Hvis vi godkender dit garantikrav, erstatter vi eller 
reparerer produktet. Alle udgifter i forbindelse med returnering af produktet til garantivurdering betales af køberen. 
Hvis vi vurderer, at det returnerede produkt dækkes af garantien, betaler Oakley omkostningerne for alle yderligere 
forsendelser. Hvis garantikravet ikke godkendes, kontakter vi dig, for at afgøre om vi skal reparere produktet for din 
regning, og vi afkræver dig omkostninger for udgående forsendelse med udgangspunkt i Oakleys forsendelsesgebyrer.
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DESIGNET OG PRODUCERET AF:
OAKLEY INC. 

1 Icon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA

AUTORISERET REPRÆSENTANT I DEN 
EUROPÆISKE UNION:
LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Milano

DÆKKES IKKE AF OAKLEYS GARANTIPOLITIK
• Skader forårsaget af kontakt med objekter.
• Normalt slid grundet almindeligt brug, der opstår med tiden
• Skade på produktet, der skyldes ukorrekt pleje eller brug.
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RETNINGSLINJER FOR ERSTATNING AF SKADET HJELM
Inden for en periode på 3 år efter den oprindelige købsdata erstatter Oakley hjelme, der har været udsat for en 
skade, med 50 % af producentens vejledende udsalgspris. Samme eller sammenlignelig hjelm tilbydes som erstatning. 
Kontakt kundeservice for din region ved skadesanmeldelse i henhold til informationerne, angivet nedenfor. Forbrugeren 
skal fremvise hjelm, kvittering og oplysninger om den ulykke, der forårsagede skaden. Oakley-produktet skal ikke 
returneres til butikken, hvor det er købt. Butikker er ikke bemyndiget til at yde denne service i henhold til denne garanti. 
Erstatning af hjelm begrænses til 1 enhed pr. oprindeligt køb. Denne retningslinje gælder kun produktets første ejer. 
 
Kunder, der ønsker at indgive skadesanmeldelse i USA bedes kontakte Oakley Customer Care på 1-800-343-5594 
eller customercare@oakley.com. Kunder uden for USA bedes kontakte nærmeste region fra kontaktlisten nedenfor:

Canada: infocanada@oakley.com
EU: supporteu@oakley.com
Australien & New Zealand: customercare@oakley.com.au
Japan: infojapan@oakley.com
Latinamerika: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Andre regioner: Aktuelle kontaktinformationer kan ses på Oakleys hjemmeside

Oakley forbeholder sig ret til afvise alle erstatningskrav i henhold til erstatningsgarantien. Hvis anmodningen af en eller 
anden årsag bliver afvist, vil du modtage en forklaring for denne beslutning, og vi vil returnere din egen hjelm til dig for 
det beløb, kurertjenesten koster, hvis du ønsker, at få den retur.

Disse retningslinjer for erstatning af skadet hjelm er et tillæg til andre forbrugerrettigheder i henhold til gældende lov 
og Oakleys garantier.

DA5



UPOZORENJE
Ova je kaciga namijenjena vožnji kanuom, surfanju i sportovima na divljim vodama te je osmišljena je zaštitu od udaraca, 
ogrebotina i potresa mozga. Ova kaciga nije namijenjena za korištenje u kategorijama 5 i 6 na divljim vodama prema 
odredbama Međunarodnog kajakaškog saveza. Iako nijedna kaciga ne može spriječiti sve ozljede i ozbiljne ozljede ili 
smrt, pravilna upotreba i prilagodba kacige može pomoći pri smanjenju rizika od ozljede glave. Za maksimalnu zaštitu, 
kaciga mora biti namještena i pričvršćena na glavu korisnika u skladu s proizvođačevim uputama za namještanje (Slika 
1). Kaciga može štititi samo ako je dobro namještena; kupac bi trebao isprobati različite veličine i odabrati veličinu koja 
mu na glavi djeluje sigurno i udobno.

UPUTE ZA POSTAVLJANJE
Držite kacigu za remenje s otkopčanom kopčom tako da je vrh kacige usmjeren prema podu, a otvor kacige prema 
vašem tijelu. Postavite kacigu na glavu tako da je prednji rub kacige tik iznad vašeg čela i namjestite kacigu na glavu 
pomičući je od naprijed prema natrag. Kaciga mora u potpunosti prianjati uz vaše tjeme. Prednji dio mora biti u ravnini 
sa stražnjim dijelom i paralelan s tlom (Slika 1.). Stražnji dio kacige ne smije pokrivati stražnji dio vrata (Slika 1.). 
Zakopčajte kopču (Slika 4b) i namjestite remen za bradu tako da bude dobro stegnut (Slika 1), ali ne i neudoban ili da 
ograničava pomicanje.

KAKO PRILAGODITI SUSTAV ZA POSTAVLJANJE VAŠE KACIGE
Vaša kaciga dolazi opremljena sustavom za namještanje i podešavanjem visine u više položaja. Prije korištenja kacige 
trebali biste proučiti te sustave za podešavanje. Kako biste prilagodili sustave za namještanje, slijedite korake u nastavku:

 NAMJESTITE KOTAČIĆ SUSTAVA
Kako biste zategnuli sustav za namještanje, okrenite kotačić za namještanje u smjeru kazaljke na satu do udobnog 
sigurnog položaja. Kako biste olabavili sustav za namještanje, okrenite kotačić za namještanje u smjeru suprotnom od 
kazaljke na satu. Sustav za namještanje trebao bi biti dobro stegnut, ali ne neudobno zategnut (Slika 2). 
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PODEŠAVANJE VISINE SUSTAVA ZA NAMJEŠTANJE
Za podešavanje visine sustava za namještanje, izvucite sustav i zatim ga pomaknite gore ili dolje kako biste ga postavili 
u udoban položaj kada ga nosite. (Slika 3.). Postavite visinu pričvrsnog sustava tako da povučete nastavak za utore za 
pričvršćivanje da biste ga odvojili i premjestili na željeni položaj. (Slika 3.).
 

ČIŠĆENJE I SKLADIŠTENJE 
Nakon svake uporabe isperite pitkom vodom i osušite čistim ručnikom. Za čišćenje i održavanje koristite blago sapuna-
stu vodu i ispirite s pitkom vodom. Ne ostavljajte slanu vodu na površini ili na izravnoj sunčevoj svjetlosti dulje vrijeme. 
Nemojte nanositi boju, otapala, ljepila ili samoljepljive naljepnice, osim u skladu s uputama proizvođača kacige. Za 
čišćenje, održavanje ili dezinfekciju koristite samo tvari koje nemaju štetni učinak na kacigu i za koje nije poznato da bi 
mogle imati štetni učinak na korisnika, kada se primjenjuju u skladu s uputama i informacijama proizvođača.

OŠTEĆENJE I ZAMJENA 
Kaciga je napravljena tako da apsorbira energiju udarca djelomičnim uništenjem ili oštećenjem kalote i pojasa. Takvo 
oštećenje možda neće biti odmah vidljivo, a nakon što kaciga primi udarac, može biti toliko oštećena da više nije 
prikladna za zaštitu glave od daljnjih udaraca, čak ako korisnik i ne vidi oštećenje. Svaku kacigu koja je bila izložena 
oštećenju ili udarcu potrebno je uništiti ili vratiti proizvođaču. Korisnicima se također skreće pozornost na štetu izmjene 
ili uklanjanja bilo kojeg od originalnih sastavnih dijelova kacige, osim onako kako preporučuje proizvođač kacige. 
Kacige se ne smiju prilagođavati u svrhu pričvršćivanja dodataka na način koji nije preporučio proizvođač kacige. Mogu 
se koristiti samo dodatna oprema i/ili rezervni dijelovi koje je odobrio proizvođač.
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SIGURNOSNE NORME
Kacige Oakley sukladne su s međunarodnim sigurnosnim propisima. Specifične sigurnosne certifikate potražite u 
unutrašnjim naljepnicama/oznakama kacige. Ako vaša kaciga ima oznaku CPSC onda ispunjava sigurnosne zahtjeve 
Povjerenstva za sigurnost potrošačkih proizvoda. Ako vaša kaciga ima oznaku CE, ona ispunjava sigurnosne zahtjeve 
EN1385:2012 Europskog odbora za standardizaciju, ova je kaciga osmišljena za vožnju kanuom i sportove na divljim 
vodama; prošla je EN1385:2012 kako bi pokazala sukladnost s Uredbom (EU) 2016/425.

JAMSTVO
Ova je kaciga pakirana u plastičnu vrećicu s kartonskom kutijom izvana. Jamči se da nema nedostataka u izradi i 
materijalu koji je koristio proizvođač te ima ograničeno jamstvo proizvođača za dug uporabni vijek. Ovo ograničeno 
jamstvo važeće je samo za izvornog kupca uz dokaz o kupnji kod ovlaštenog distributera za Oakley koji jasno pokazuje 
pojedinosti o kupnji. Jamstvo društva Oakley ne obuhvaća nikakve nedostatke nastale zbog neispravne uporabe, 
neispravnog popravka, fizičkog oštećenja, zanemarivanja ili neprikladne veličine kacige. Vaš isključivi pravni lijek 
za povredu jamstva bit će popravak ili zamjena artikla prema nahođenju društva Oakley. Ovo jamstvo ne utječe na 
zakonska prava kupaca prema važećim državnim ili nacionalnim zakonima koji reguliraju prodaju potrošačkih dobara. 
Svaka preinaka proizvoda poništava jamstvo.

Osim ako je izričito navedeno u ovim jamstvenim pravilima, jamstveni zahtjev podnosite tako da proizvod vratite 
ovlaštenom distributeru društva Oakley od kojeg ste kupili proizvod skupa s dokazom o kupnji. Ako se ustanovi 
valjanost vašeg jamstvenog zahtjeva, zamijenit ćemo ili popraviti proizvod. Kupac snosi sve troškove nastale radi 
povrata proizvoda zbog procjene za jamstvo. Ako se ustanovi da je vraćeni proizvod predmet valjanog jamstvenog 
zahtjeva, društvo Oakley snosit će troškove svih daljnjih vozarina. Ako se jamstveni zahtjev smatra nevažećim, 
kontaktirat ćemo vas da vidimo želite li da napravimo popravke o vašem trošku i, u svakom slučaju, bit će vam 
naplaćena odlazna pošiljka na temelju Oakleyjevih standardnih cijena otpreme.
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Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Milano

NIJE OBUHVAĆENO JAMSTVENIM PRAVILIMA DRUŠTVA OAKLEY
• Šteta koja nastane zbog dodira s predmetima.
• Normalno trošenje koje se s vremenom razvije zbog standardne uporabe.
• Šteta na proizvodu zbog neispravne brige za proizvod ili neispravne uporabe.
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PRAVILA ZAMJENE KACIGE ZA OŠTEĆENJA USLIJED PADA
U roku od 3 godine nakon izvornog datuma kupnje, Oakley će zamijeniti kacige oštećene u sudaru uz popust od  
50 % na preporučenu maloprodajnu cijenu proizvođača (MSRP) iste ili usporedive kacige dostavljene kao zamjena. 
Za podnošenje zahtjeva obratite se korisničkoj službi za svoju regiju prema podacima u nastavku. Kupac je dužan 
poslati kacigu, dokaz o kupnji te detalje o nesreći uslijed koje je došlo do oštećenja. Ne vraćajte svoj Oakley proizvod 
u trgovinu. Trgovine prema ovom jamstvu nemaju ovlaštenje pružanja navedene usluge. Zamjene kaciga ograničene 
su na jedan artikl po izvornoj kupnji. Ovo pravilo vrijedi samo za izvorne vlasnike proizvoda.  
Za korisnike koji žele podnijeti zahtjev u Sjedinjenim Američkim Državama, kontaktirajte Oakley korisničku službu 
na 1-800-343-5594 ili customercare@oakley.com. Za kupce izvan Sjedinjenih Američkih Država: upotrijebite dolje 
navedeni kontakt za vama najbližu regiju: 
Kanada: infocanada@oakley.com
EU: supporteu@oakley.com
Australija i Novi Zeland: customercare@oakley.com.au
Japan: infojapan@oakley.com
Latinska Amerika: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Ostale regije: kontaktne informacije možete pronaći na web-stranici tvrtke Oakley 
Oakley zadržava pravo da odbije zahtjev za zamjenom. Ako zbog bilo kojeg razloga odbijemo vaš zahtjev poslat ćemo 
vam obrazloženje svoje odluke te ćemo vam na vaš zahtjev vratiti originalnu kacigu. Troškove povrata originalne 
kacige snosi kupac.

Ova pravila zamjene kacige za oštećenja uslijed pada te sva ostala pitanja potrošačkoga prava u skladu su s 
mjerodavnim zakonom i pravilima jamstva tvrtke Oakley.
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WAARSCHUWING
Deze helm is bedoeld om te gebruiken bij kanoën, surfen en wildwatersporten en is ontworpen om te beschermen 
tegen bulten, schrammen en hersenschudding. Deze helm is niet bedoeld om te gebruiken in wild water klasse 5 en 
6 zoals gedefinieerd door de International Canoe Federation. Hoewel geen enkele helm alle letsel kan voorkomen en 
ernstig of dodelijk letsel voor kan komen, kan het juiste gebruik van een goed passende helm de kans op hoofdletsel 
helpen verkleinen. Voor maximale bescherming moet de helm worden gepast en aansluiten op het hoofd van de drager, 
in overeenstemming met de pasinstructies van de fabrikant (Afbeelding 1). De helm kan alleen bescherming bieden 
als deze goed opgezet is: de koper moet verschillende maten uitproberen en die maat kiezen die goed en comfortabel 
aanvoelt.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR OPZETTEN
Houd de helm vast aan de riempjes met de gespen niet bevestigd, zodat de bovenkant van de helm op de vloer is 
gericht en de opening van de helm in de richting van uw lichaam staat. Plaats de helm op uw hoofd, zodat de voorkant 
van de helm net boven uw wenkbrauw zit en schuif de helm van voor naar achter over uw hoofd. Let op dat de helm 
overal goed op uw hoofd aansluit. Zorg ervoor dat de voorkant gelijk is aan de achterkant en parallel aan de vloer 
(Afbeelding 1). De achterkant van de helm mag niet over de haargrens in de nek komen (Afbeelding 1). Maak de gesp 
vast (Afbeelding 4b) zodat de kinband goed aansluit (Afbeelding 1) en de helm comfortabel maar niet te strak zit.

HET VERSTELLEN VAN HET PASSYSTEEM VAN UW HELM
Uw helm wordt geleverd met een bevestigingssysteem en een meerstanden kliksysteem om de helm in hoogte te 
verstellen. Voor het in gebruik nemen van uw helm moet u zich deze verstelsystemen eigen maken. Volg onderstaande 
stappen op om uw helm goed af te stellen:
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 PASSYSTEEM
Om het passysteem te spannen moet u de knop rechtsom draaien tot de helm comfortabel aanvoelt en goed past. Om 
het passysteem losser te draaien moet u de knop linksom draaien. Het passysteem moet nauwsluitend zijn, maar niet 
te strak zitten (Afbeelding 2). 

HOOGTEVERSTELLING
Trek de knop uit en zet deze hoger of lager om de helm op een comfortabele hoogte af te stellen. (Afbeelding 3). Om 
de helm in hoogte te verstellen moet u aan de klikbevestiging trekken tot de gewenste stand is bereikt. (Afbeelding 3).
 

REINIGEN EN OPSLAG 
Spoel na elk gebruik met zoet water af en droog af met een schone handdoek. Gebruik een zacht zeepsop met zoet 
water voor afspoelen en onderhoud. Laat geen zout water op het oppervlak achter en laat de helm niet langere tijd 
in direct zonlicht liggen. Breng geen verf, oplosmiddelen, plakband of stickers op de helm aan, behalve volgens de 
instructies van de fabrikant van de helm. Gebruik voor schoonmaken, onderhoud of desinfecteren uitsluitend stoffen 
die geen schadelijk effect op de helm hebben en waarvan niet bekend is dat zij een schadelijk effect op de drager 
ervan hebben of dit onwaarschijnlijk is, wanneer deze gebruikt worden volgens de instructies en informatie van de 
fabrikant van de helm.

BESCHADIGINGEN EN VERVANGEN 
De helm is gemaakt om de energie van een schok op te vangen door de schaal en de kinband van de helm 
gedeeltelijk te vernielen of te beschadigen. Dergelijke schade kan niet direct zichtbaar zijn. De helm kan na een schok 
zo erg beschadigd zijn dat deze het hoofd niet meer tegen verdere schokken kan beschermen, zelfs als dergelijke 
beschadigingen niet zichtbaar zijn. Elke helm die aan schade of een schok is blootgesteld, moet worden vernietigd of 
naar de fabrikant worden geretourneerd. Gebruikers worden bovendien gewezen op de beschadigingen als gevolg van 
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modificaties aan de helm of door het verwijderen van een van de oorspronkelijke onderdelen van de helm, behalve 
volgens aanbeveling van de fabrikant van de helm. Helmen mogen niet worden aangepast met als doel iets erop 
te bevestigen op enige andere wijze dan door de fabrikant van de helm is aanbevolen. Alleen door de fabrikant 
goedgekeurde accessoires en/of reserveonderdelen mogen worden gebruikt.

VEILIGHEIDSSTANDAARDS
Oakley helmen voldoen aan de internationale veiligheidsvoorschriften. Zie de interne markeringen/labels in de 
helmen voor specifieke veiligheidscertificeringen. Als uw helm een CPSC-markering bevat, dan voldoet deze aan de 
veiligheidseisen van de Consumer Product Safety Commission. Als uw helm een CE-markering heeft, dan voldoet 
deze aan de veiligheidseisen volgens norm EN1385:2012 van het Europese Comité voor Standaardisatie. Deze helm 
is ontworpen om tegen schokken te beschermen die optreden als tijdens het kanoën en witwatersporten het hoofd 
tegen een obstakel stoot. Hij voldoet aan EN1385:2012 waarbij conformiteit is vastgesteld met de Verordening (EU) 
2016/425.

GARANTIE
Deze helm is verpakt in een plastic zak binnenin een kartonnen doos. Gegarandeerd wordt dat deze helm geen 
fabricage- of materiaalfouten bevat en door een beperkte levenslange fabrieksgarantie wordt gedekt. Deze beperkte 
garantie is alleen geldig voor de oorspronkelijke koper bij overleggen van een aankoopbewijs van een erkend Oakley 
dealer waar duidelijk informatie omtrent de aankoop op staat. De Oakley garantie dekt geen defecten als gevolg 
van onjuist gebruik, onjuiste reparatie, fysieke schade, nalatigheid of verkeerd opzetten. Uw enige recht bij een 
garantieclaim is reparatie of vervanging van het voorwerp, naar bevinden van Oakley. Deze garantie beperkt niet de 
rechten van consumenten volgens van toepassing zijnde provinciale of nationale wetten met betrekking tot de verkoop 
van consumentengoederen. Bij elke wijziging aan het product vervalt de garantie.
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Tenzij elders in deze garantievoorwaarden uitdrukkelijk vermeld moet u om een garantieclaim in te dienen uw 
product naar de erkende Oakley dealer retourneren waar u het product hebt gekocht, samen met een bewijs van 
aankoop. Als uw garantieclaim wordt erkend, dan vervangen of repareren we het product. Alle kosten gemoeid met 
het terugbrengen van het product voor garantiebeoordeling zijn voor rekening van de koper. Als het geretourneerde 
product als geldig beroep op garantie wordt beschouwd, zal Oakley verdere verzendkosten voor haar rekening 
nemen. Als het beroep op garantie als ongeldig wordt beschouwd, nemen wij contact met u op om te bespreken of 
u wilt dat wij de reparaties op uw kosten uitvoeren en worden u in ieder geval de kosten voor uitgaande vracht in 
rekening gebracht, gebaseerd op de standaard verzendkosten van Oakley.

NIET DOOR HET OAKLEY GARANTIEBELEID GEDEKT
• Schade als gevolg van contact met voorwerpen.
• Normale slijtage die bij normaal gebruik na verloop van tijd optreedt.
• Schade aan het product door onjuist onderhoud of gebruik.
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BELEID VOOR HET VERVANGEN VAN EEN HELM NA EEN CRASH
Binnen 3 jaar na de oorspronkelijke aankoopdatum vervangt Oakley een bij een crash beschadigde helm met een 
korting van 50% op de adviesprijs van dezelfde of een vergelijkbare helm die als vervanging wordt geleverd. Neem 
contact met de klantenservice in uw regio op (zie onderstaande informatie) om een claim in te dienen. De klant moet 
het volgende aanleveren: de helm, het aankoopbewijs en informatie over het incident waarbij de helm beschadigd 
raakte. Breng uw Oakley product niet naar de winkel terug. Winkels mogen deze dienst onder deze garantie niet 
leveren. Er kan per oorspronkelijke helm maximaal 1 helm op deze basis worden vervangen. Dit beleid is alleen van 
toepassing op de oorspronkelijke eigenaar van het product.  
Klanten in de Verenigde Staten moeten voor het indienen van een claim contact met Oakley Customer Care opnemen 
via 1-800-343-5594 of customercare@oakley.com. Klanten buiten de verenigde Staten moeten contact met het 
dichtstbijzijnde regionale contactpunt opnemen: 
Canada: infocanada@oakley.com
EU: supporteu@oakley.com
Australië en Nieuw-Zeeland: customercare@oakley.com.au
Japan: infojapan@oakley.com
Latijns-Amerika: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Overige regio's: ga naar de Oakley website voor de actuele contactinformatie 
Oakley behoudt zich het recht voor claims waarbij een beroep wordt gedaan op de vervangingsdienst af te wijzen. Als 
de aanvraag om enige reden wordt afgewezen, dan geven we een verklaring voor die beslissing en als u wilt, sturen 
we uw oorspronkelijke helm terug waarbij de retourkosten voor uw rekening zijn 
Het beleid voor het vervangen van een helm na een crash is een aanvulling op eventuele andere rechten die u 
onder de toepasselijke wetten en het garantiebeleid van Oakley hebt.
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경고
이 헬멧은 카누, 서핑, 급류 스포츠용 헬멧이므로, 충돌, 긁힘, 뇌진탕으로부터 머리를 보호하는 데 도움이 
되도록 설계되었습니다. 이 헬멧은 국제 카누 연맹에서 규정한 급류 등급 5 및 6에서 사용하기 위한 헬멧이 
아닙니다. 모든 부상을 예방할 수 있는 헬멧은 없으므로 심각한 부상이나 사망이 발생할 수는 있지만, 헬멧을 
올바르게 사용하고 장착하면 머리 부상의 위험을 줄이는 데 도움이 될 수 있습니다. 최대한 착용자의 머리를 
보호하기 위해, 제조업체의 착용 지침(그림 1)에 따라 착용자의 머리에 맞는 헬멧을 반드시 올바르게 착용해야 
합니다. 헬멧은 잘 맞는 경우에만 머리를 보호할 수 있습니다. 구매자는 다양한 크기의 헬멧을 써보고 머리에 
잘 맞고 편하다고 느끼는 크기를 선택해야 합니다.

착용 지침
헬멧의 버클을 푼 상태에서 헬멧의 윗부분이 바닥 쪽을 향하고 헬멧의 앞면이 몸쪽을 향하게 하면서 
스트랩으로 헬멧을 잡으세요. 헬멧의 앞면 가장자리가 착용자의 눈썹 바로 위에 오도록 헬멧을 머리에 
댄 후에, 헬멧을 앞뒤로 굴리듯 머리 위로 얹으면서 착용하세요. 헬멧이 머리 위에서 완전히 자리 잡고 
있는지 확인하세요. 헬멧의 앞면이 뒷면과 높이가 같은 상태에서 지면과 평행한지 확인하세요(그림 1). 
헬멧의 뒷면이 착용자의 목덜미를 덮으면 안 됩니다(그림 1). 착용(그림 1)이 불편하지 않게 그리고 움직임을 
제한하지 않도록 버클을 조인(그림 4b) 후에 턱 스트랩을 조절하세요.

헬멧 착용장치 조절 방법
착용장치와 멀티 포지션 높이 조절장치가 헬멧에 장착되어 있습니다. 헬멧을 착용하기 전에 이런 조절장치에 
익숙해져야 합니다. 착용장치를 조절하려면, 다음 단계를 따르세요.
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 착용장치 다이얼
착용장치를 조이려면 착용 다이얼을 시계 방향으로 돌려서 확실히 조이세요. 착용장치를 느슨하게 풀려면 
착용 다이얼을 시계 반대 방향으로 돌리세요. 착용장치는 꼭 맞아야 하지만, 불편할 정도로 조여서는 안 
됩니다(그림 2).
 

착용장치 높이 조절
착용장치의 높이를 조절하려면, 착용장치를 당긴 다음 착용장치를 위나 아래로 움직여 착용 시 편안한 
위치로 다시 착용하세요. (그림 3). 조임장치 높이를 조절하려면 스냅 포스트 부착물을 당겨서 분리한 다음 
원하는 위치로 옮기세요. (그림 3).
 

세척 및 보관 
사용 후에는 청결한 물로 헹구고 깨끗한 수건으로 닦아서 말려 주세요. 세척 및 유지 관리를 위해 순한 비눗
물을 사용한 후 청결한 물로 헹궈내세요. 표면에 소금물이 묻은 채로 두거나 직사광선이 비치는 곳에 장기
간 두지 마세요. 헬멧 제조업체의 지침에 따른 경우를 제외하고는 페인트, 솔벤트, 접착제 또는 접착식 라벨
을 사용하지 마세요. 세척, 유지 관리 또는 소독의 경우, 제조업체의 지침 및 정보에 따라 사용했을 때 헬멧
이나 착용자에게 악영향을 미칠 가능성이 없는 것으로 알려진 물질만 사용하세요.

손상 및 교체 
해당 헬멧은 쉘과 하네스의 부분적인 파괴나 손상을 유발하는 타격 에너지를 흡수하도록 만들어졌습니다. 
이런 손상은 쉽게 드러나지 않을 수 있으므로, 헬멧에 충격이 가해진 후 헬멧의 손상이 사용자에게 보이지 
않더라도 추가적인 충격으로부터 머리를 보호하는 것이 불가능할 정도로 헬멧이 손상되었을 수 있습니다. 
손상이나 충격을 받은 헬멧은 폐기하거나 제조업체에 반품해야 합니다. 헬멧 제조업체가 권장하는 것 외에 
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헬멧의 원래 구성 부품을 개조하거나 제거하여 손상이 발생한 경우에도 사용자의 주의가 필요합니다. 
부착물을 장착할 목적으로 헬멧 제조업체에서 권장하지 않는 방식으로 헬멧을 개조해서는 안 됩니다. 
제조업체에서 승인한 액세서리 및/또는 예비 부품만 사용할 수 있습니다.

안전 기준
Oakley 헬멧은 국제 안전 규정을 준수합니다. 구체적인 안전 인증은 헬멧 내부 표시나 라벨을 참조하세요. 
귀하의 헬멧에 CPSC라고 표기된 경우, 해당 헬멧은 소비자 제품 안전 위원회의 안전 요건에 부합합니다. 
귀하의 헬멧에 CE라고 표기된 경우, 해당 헬멧은 유럽 표준화 위원회의 EN1385:2012 안전 요건에 부합하는 
카누 및 급류 스포츠용으로 설계되었습니다. EN1385:2012를 통과하여 규정 (EU) 2016/425에 적합함이 
입증되었습니다.

제품 품질 보증
이 헬멧은 외부가 골판지 상자로 제작된 폴리 가방에 포장되어 있습니다. 해당 헬멧은 제작상의 결함이나 
제조업체 재료의 결함에 대해 보증되며, 제한적으로 제조업체의 평생 품질 보증이 적용됩니다. 이 제한 
보증은 공식 Oakley 대리점에서 구매한 세부 사항을 명확히 확인할 수 있는 구매 증빙 자료가 있는 최초 
구매자에게만 적용됩니다. Oakley 품질 보증은 부적절한 사용, 부적절한 수리, 물리적 손상, 부주의 또는 
부적절한 착용 등으로 인한 결함은 보장하지 않습니다. 품질 보증이 이행되지 않은 경우, 고객에 대한 
유일한 보상 방안은 Oakley가 정한 바에 따라 해당 제품을 수리하거나 교환하는 것입니다. 이 품질 보증은 
제품이 고객에게 판매된 지역의 해당 주의 법률 또는 해당 국가의 법률에 따른 고객의 법적 권리에 영향을 
미치지 않습니다. 제품 개조 시 품질 보증이 무효가 됩니다.
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이 품질 보증 정책의 다른 부분에 명확하게 적혀있지 않은 경우, 품질 보증 요청을 하기 위해서 해당 제품을 
구매하신 Oakley 공인 대리점에 제품을 구매 증빙 자료와 함께 반품하시기 바랍니다. 품질 보증 요청이 
유효한 것으로 판단될 경우, 해당 제품을 교환해 드리거나 수리해 드립니다. 보증 적용 여부를 평가하기 
위해 제품을 반환하는 데 드는 모든 비용은 구매자가 부담해야 합니다. 반환된 제품의 보증 요청이 유효한 
것으로 판단될 경우 Oakley에서 이후의 모든 운송 비용을 부담합니다. 품질 보증 요청이 해당되지 않는 
것으로 판단될 경우, 당사에서 고객에게 고객 자비로 제품 수리를 원하는지 확인하기 위해 연락을 드립니다. 
수리 여부와 상관없이 운송 비용은 Oakley의 표준 배송 요금을 기준으로 고객에게 청구됩니다.

OAKLEY의 품질 보증 정책이 적용되지 않는 경우
• 다른 물체와의 접촉으로 인해 발생한 손상.
• 시간이 지나거나 계속 사용해서 발생하는 일반적인 상황에서의 정상적인 마모.
• 부적절한 관리나 사용으로 인해 발생한 제품 손상.

설계 및 제조:
OAKLEY INC. 

1 Icon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA

유럽연합(EU) 지역 공인 대행사:
LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Milano
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충돌로 인한 헬멧 손상 시 교체 정책
최초 구매일로부터 3년 이내에, Oakley는 충돌로 손상된 헬멧을 제조업체 권장 소매 가격(MSRP)에서 50% 
할인된 가격으로, 기존의 헬멧과 같거나 유사한 헬멧으로 교체해드립니다. 클레임을 제기하시려면, 아래 
정보에 따라 해당 지역의 고객센터에 연락하시기 바랍니다. 소비자는 헬멧, 구매 증명, 손상을 일으킨 사건 
등에 관한 세부 사항을 제공해야 합니다. Oakley 제품을 매장에서 반품하시면 안 됩니다. 매장은 본 보증에 
따라 이런 서비스를 제공할 수 있는 권한이 없습니다. 헬멧 교체는 최초 구매한 제품 1개로 제한됩니다. 본 
정책은 제품의 최초 소유자에게만 적용됩니다.  
고객이 미국에서 클레임을 제기하는 경우, 1-800-343-5594 또는 customercare@oakley.com으로 
Oakley 고객센터(Customer Care)에 문의하시기 바랍니다. 미국 이외 지역의 고객은 아래 나열된 가장 
가까운 지역 연락처를 이용하시면 됩니다. 
캐나다: infocanada@oakley.com
유럽 연합: supporteu@oakley.com
호주 및 뉴질랜드: customercare@oakley.com.au
일본: infojapan@oakley.com
라틴 아메리카: atendimento@oakley.com.br
기타 지역: 현재의 연락처 정보를 Oakley 웹 사이트에서 확인하실 수 있습니다. 
Oakley는 교체 서비스에 대한 어떠한 클레임도 거부할 권리가 있습니다. 어떤 이유에서든 고객의 요청이 
거부될 경우, 당사는 해당 결정에 관해 고객에게 설명해 드리며, 고객이 반품을 원하시는 경우, 택배 서비스 
비용으로 고객에게 원래 헬멧을 돌려드립니다. 
이 헬멧 충돌 교체 정책은 관련 법률 및 Oakley의 품질 보증 정책에 따른 기타 소비자 권리에 추가된 
것입니다.
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RU1
МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ

Данный шлем предназначен для гребли на байдарках и каноэ, сёрфинга и сплава по горным рекам. Он 
обеспечивает защиту от ударов, царапин и сотрясений мозга. Данный шлем не предназначен для использования 
при прохождении порогов категорий V и VI согласно классификации Международной федерации каноэ. Хотя 
ни один шлем не может предотвратить все повреждения и тяжёлые травмы или смерть, соблюдение правил 
эксплуатации, надевания и регулировки положения шлема помогут снизить риск травм головы. Для обеспечения 
максимальной защиты шлем следует надевать и закреплять в соответствии с инструкциями производителя 
(рис. 1). Шлем может защитить от травм, только если он надет правильно. Потребителю следует примерить 
несколько размеров и выбрать размер шлема, который обеспечивает безопасность и комфорт головы.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО НАДЕВАНИЮ
Удерживайте шлем за ремни, не застёгивая пряжку и направив его верхнюю часть вниз, а открытую 
часть — к себе. Наденьте шлем на голову так, чтобы его передний край находился прямо над бровями и 
переместите шлем на голову спереди назад. Удостоверьтесь, что шлем плотно прилегает к верхней части 
головы. Удостоверьтесь, что передняя часть шлема расположена на одном уровне с задней и горизонтально  
(рис. 1). Тыльная сторона шлема не должна закрывать верхнюю часть шеи (рис. 1). Застегните пряжку (рис. 4b) 
и отрегулируйте подбородный ремешок, чтобы он плотно (рис. 1), но удобно сидел и не ограничивал движения.

РЕГУЛИРОВКА ПОЛОЖЕНИЯ ШЛЕМА
Данный шлем оснащён регулятором прилегания с многопозиционным регулятором высоты. Перед 
использованием шлема необходимо ознакомиться с этими элементами регулировки. Чтобы отрегулировать 
элементы системы посадки, выполните указанные ниже действия.



RU2
 РЕГУЛЯТОР ПРИЛЕГАНИЯ

Чтобы затянуть регулятор прилегания для достижения комфортного и безопасного положения шлема, вращайте 
регулятор по часовой стрелке. Чтобы ослабить регулятор прилегания, вращайте его против часовой стрелки. 
Регулятор прилегания должен обеспечивать плотное прилегание к голове, но шлем не должен давить (рис. 2) 

РЕГУЛИРОВКА ПОЛОЖЕНИЯ ПО ВЫСОТЕ
Чтобы отрегулировать положение регулятора прилегания по высоте, оттяните регулятор, а затем переместите его 
выше или ниже для обеспечения комфортной посадки шлема (рис. 3). Чтобы отрегулировать положение тыльного 
крепления по высоте, потяните регулятор высоты, отсоедините и переместите его в необходимое положение (рис. 3).  

ЧИСТКА И ХРАНЕНИЕ ИЗДЕЛИЯ 
После каждого использования промывайте шлем проточной водой и протирайте насухо чистым полотенцем. Для 
чистки и ухода за шлемом используйте слабый мыльный раствор, после чего промывайте его проточной водой. Не 
оставляйте на поверхности шлема солёную воду и не допускайте длительного воздействия на шлем прямого сол-
нечного света. Не наносите на шлем краски, растворители, клеящие вещества и наклейки, за исключением случаев, 
когда это предусмотрено инструкциями производителя шлема. Для чистки, ухода и дезинфекции шлема используйте 
только вещества, которые не оказывают вредного воздействия на материалы шлема и на пользователя шлема, при 
этом соблюдайте инструкции и указания производителя таких средств.

ПОВРЕЖДЕНИЕ И ЗАМЕНА ИЗДЕЛИЯ 
Конструкция шлема поглощает энергию удара посредством частичного разрушения или повреждения корпуса 
и оголовья. Такие повреждения могут быть мало заметны. И если шлем подвергся удару, повреждение может 
повлиять на его защитные свойства при последующих ударах, даже если повреждение незаметно на взгляд. Если 
шлем повреждён или подвергся удару, его необходимо утилизировать или вернуть производителю. Также обратите 



RU3
внимание, что шлем может быть повреждён вследствие модификаций и удаления любых оригинальных деталей 
шлема, которые не рекомендованы производителем шлема. Шлем не следует модифицировать для установки 
приспособлений какими бы то ни было способами, не рекомендованными производителем шлема. Допустимо 
использовать только принадлежности и запасные части, одобренные производителем шлема.

СЕРТИФИКАТЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
Шлемы Oakley соответствуют требованиям международных стандартов безопасности. Конкретные сертификаты 
безопасности указаны на маркировке (ярлыках) внутри шлема. Если на шлеме имеется маркировка CPSC, то он 
соответствует требованиям Комиссии по безопасности товаров широкого потребления США. Если на шлеме имеется 
маркировка CE, то он соответствует требованиям стандарта безопасности EN1385:2012 Европейского комитета 
по стандартизации. Данный шлем предназначен для гребли на байдарках и каноэ сплавов по горным рекам, он 
прошёл испытания на соответствие требованиям стандарта EN1385:2012, и признан соответствующим требованиям 
регламента (EU) 2016/425.

ГАРАНТИЯ
Данный шлем поставляется в полиэтиленовом пакете и картонной коробке. Производитель гарантирует отсутствие 
у данного шлема производственного брака и дефектов материалов и принимает на себя ограниченные гарантийные 
обязательства в течение срока службы изделия. Настоящая ограниченная гарантия предоставляется только 
первоначальному покупателю изделия на основании подтверждения покупки у авторизованного дилера Oakley, 
в котором должны быть чётко указаны сведения о покупке. Гарантия компании Oakley не распространяется на 
дефекты, возникшие вследствие несоблюдения правил эксплуатации шлема, несанкционированного ремонта, 
физического повреждения, несоблюдения инструкций или неправильного надевания шлема. Исключительным 
возмещением для потребителя в случае наступления гарантийного случая будет ремонт либо замена изделия 
по усмотрению компании Oakley. Настоящая гарантия не ущемляет законных прав потребителей, установленных 
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действующим федеральным или местным законодательством о защите прав потребителей. Любая модификация 
изделия повлечёт аннулирование гарантии.

Если иное не установлено в других параграфах настоящей гарантии, для гарантийной рекламации потребитель 
должен вернуть приобретённое изделие вместе с подтверждением покупки авторизованному дилеру Oakley, 
у которого было приобретено изделие. Если гарантийная рекламация будет удовлетворена, мы заменим или 
отремонтируем изделие. Все расходы на возврат изделия на гарантийное обслуживание несёт потребитель. Если 
гарантийная рекламация на возвращённое изделие будет удовлетворена, компания Oakley будет нести дальнейшие 
транспортные расходы. Если гарантийная рекламация не будет удовлетворена, мы свяжемся с вами, чтобы 
выяснить, следует ли нам осуществить ремонт изделия за ваш счёт, и в любом случае вы понесёте расходы на 
транспортировку изделия вам по стандартным транспортным тарифам Oakley.

ГАРАНТИЙНЫЕ ОБЯЗАТЕЛЬСТВА КОМПАНИИ OAKLEY НЕ РАСПРОСТРАНЯЮТСЯ НА 
СЛЕДУЮЩИЕ СЛУЧАИ

• Повреждения, возникшие в результате соприкосновения изделия с другими предметами.
• Обычный износ в результате нормальной эксплуатации изделия, появившийся после истечения срока 
годности или эксплуатации изделия.
• Повреждения изделия, возникшие в результате несоблюдения правил ухода или эксплуатации.



RU5
    ПРАВИЛА ЗАМЕНЫ ШЛЕМА, ПОВРЕЖДЁННОГО ВО ВРЕМЯ ЗАНЯТИЙ СПОРТОМ
В течение 3 лет со дня покупки первоначальным покупателем компания Oakley заменит шлем, повреждённый 
во время занятий спортом, со скидкой 50% от рекомендуемой розничной цены (РРЦ) на аналогичный или 
сопоставимый шлем, предоставляемый в качестве замены. Для оформления заявки на возврат следует обратиться 
в отдел обслуживания клиентов Oakley в вашем регионе в соответствие с приведёнными ниже инструкциями. 
Потребитель должен предоставить шлем, подтверждение покупки и сведения о происшествии во время занятий 
спортом, приведшем к повреждению. Не возвращайте изделие Oakley в магазин. Магазины не уполномочены 
оказывать данную услугу по замене изделия в рамках гарантийного обслуживания. Разрешено заменить только 
1 шлем после первоначальной покупки. Замена предоставляется только первоначальному покупателю изделия.  
Для оформления заявки на возврат потребителям в США следует обратиться в отдел обслуживания клиентов 
Oakley по телефону 1-800-343-5594 или адресу эл. почты customercare@oakley.com. Потребителям за пределами 
США следует обращаться в ближайшее региональное представительство по указанным ниже адресам. 
Канада: infocanada@oakley.com
ЕС: supporteu@oakley.com
Австралия и Новая Зеландия: customercare@oakley.com.au
Япония: infojapan@oakley.com
Латинская Америка: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Другие регионы: актуальную контактную информацию см. на веб-сайте компании Oakley. 
Компания Oakley оставляет за собой право отклонить любые заявки на замену изделия. Если по какой-либо 
причине заявка будет отклонена, Oakley предоставит вам объяснение этого решения и вернёт оригинальный 
шлем. Если вы запросите возврат шлема, возврат будет осуществляться за ваш счёт. 
Эти правила замены шлема, повреждённого во время занятий спортом, являются дополнением к другим правам 
потребителя в соответствии с применимыми законами и гарантийными обязательствами компании Oakley.



UYARI
Bu kask kano sporu, sörf ve beyaz su sporlarına yönelik olarak üretilmiştir ve darbelere, çizilmelere ve sarsıntılara karşı 
korunmaya yardımcı olmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. Bu kask, Uluslararası Kano Federasyonu tarafından sunulan, su sporu 
sınıfları 5 ve 6 dahilinde kullanım için tasarlanmamıştır. Hiçbir kask tüm yaralanmaları önleyemese ve ciddi yaralanma 
veya ölüm vakaları oluşsa da, kaskın doğru kullanımı ve yerleştirilmesi, kafa yaralanması riskinin azaltılmasına yardımcı 
olabilir. Maksimum koruma için, kaskın kullanıcının başına üretici talimatlarına uygun şekilde takılması ve yerleştirilmesi 
gerekir (Şekil 1). Kask, yalnızca başa iyi oturduğunda koruma sağlayabilir. Dolayısıyla, alıcının farklı boyları denemesi 
ve başında güvenli ve rahat duran boyu seçmesi gerekir.

TAKMA TALİMATLARI
Kaskı, tokayı çıkararak ve kaskın üst tarafı yere ve açıklığı vücudunuza bakacak şekilde kayışlarından tutun. Kaskı, 
ön ucu kaşlarınızın hemen üzerine gelecek şekilde başınıza yerleştirin ve başınızın önünden arkasına doğru itin. 
Kaskınızın başınızın üstüne tam olarak oturduğundan emin olun. Ön tarafın arka tarafla aynı seviyede ve yere paralel 
olduğundan emin olun (Şekil 1). Kaskın arkası, ensenizi kapatmamalıdır (Şekil 1). Tokayı bağlayın (Şekil 4b) ve çene 
kayışını sıkı olacak (Şekil 1) ancak rahatsız edici veya kısıtlayıcı olmayacak şekilde ayarlayın.

KASK TAKMA SİSTEMİNİ AYARLAMAK
Kaskınızda, bir tutma sistemi ve çok konumlu bir yükseklik ayarı sistemi mevcuttur. Kaskı kullanmadan önce bu ayar 
sistemlerini öğrenmeniz gerekir. Tutma sistemlerini ayarlamak için aşağıdaki adımları takip edin:

 TUTMA SİSTEMİ DÜĞMESİ
Tutma sistemini sıkmak için uyum düğmesini rahat ve güvenli şekilde oturana kadar saat yönünde çevirin. Tutma 
sistemini gevşetmek için uyum düğmesini saat yönünün aksine çevirin. Tutma sistemi tam oturmalı ama rahatsızlık 
verecek kadar sıkı olmamalıdır (Şekil 2).
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TUTMA SİSTEMİ YÜKSEKLİK AYARI
Tutma sisteminin yüksekliğini ayarlamak için, sistemi çekerek dışarı çıkarın, ardından takıldığında rahat olacak 
bir konuma getirmek için aşağı veya yukarı hareket ettirin. (Şekil 3). Tutma sisteminin yüksekliğini ayarlamak için, 
kenetleme ekini çekerek yerinden çıkarın ve istediğiniz konuma getirin. (Şekil 3).
 TEMİZLİK VE DEPOLAMA 
Her kullanım sonrasında temiz su ile durulayın ve temiz bir havluyla kurulayın. Temizlik ve bakım işlemleri için tatlı 
suyla durulama ile birlikte hafif sabunlu su kullanın. Yüzeyi üzerinde tuzlu su bırakmayın veya uzun süreler boyunca 
doğrudan güneş ışığına maruz bırakmayın. Kaskın üreticisi tarafından belirtilen talimatlar haricinde, boya, çözücüler, 
yapışkanlar veya kendinden yapışan etiketler uygulamayın. Temizlik, bakım ve dezekfeksiyon işlemleri için, yalnızca 
kask üzerinde herhangi bir olumsuz etkisi olmayan ve üreticinin talimatları ve bilgileriyle uyumlu olarak uygulandığında 
kullanıcı üzerinde herhangi bir olumsuz etki oluşturması muhtemel olmayan maddeleri kullanın.

HASAR GÖRME VE DEĞİŞİM 
Kask; dış yüzey ve kayış düzeneğinin kısmen tahrip olması veya hasar görmesi nedeniyle oluşan darbenin enerjisini 
emecek şekilde tasarlanmıştır. Bu tür bir hasar hemen fark edilemeyebilir ve kask darbeyi aldıktan sonra, kafayı daha 
fazla darbeye karşı korumak için artık yeterli güce sahip olmayacak şekilde hasar görmüş olabilir ve bu hasar kullanıcı 
tarafından gözle görülemeyebilir. Hasara veya darbeye maruz kalmış olan tüm kasklar imha edilmeli veya üreticisine 
iade edilmelidir. Kullanıcıların dikkati, kaskın orijinal bileşen parçalarının, kask üreticisi tarafından tavsiye edilmiş 
olanların haricindeki parçalarla değiştirilmesi veya çıkarılmasından kaynaklanan hasarlara da çekilmektedir. Kasklar, 
kask üreticisi tarafından hiçbir şekilde tavsiye edilmeyen eklentileri takmak amacıyla uyarlanmamalıdır. Yalnızca üretici 
tarafından onaylanmış olan aksesuarlar ve/veya yedek parçalar kullanılabilir.
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TASARLAYAN VE ÜRETEN:
OAKLEY INC. 

1 Icon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 ABD

GÜVENLİK STANDARTLARI
Oakley kaskları, uluslararası güvenlik düzenlemelerine uygundur. İlgili güvenlik sertifikaları için lütfen kaskın içerisindeki 
işaretlere/etiketlere bakınız. Kaskınızda bir CPSC işaretinin mevcut olması, Tüketici Ürünleri Güvenlik Komisyonunun 
güvenlik gereksinimlerine uygun olduğu anlamına gelir. Eğer kaskınızda bir CE işareti varsa, bu durum kaskın Avrupa 
Standardizasyon Komitesi’nin EN1385:2012 güvenlik gereksinimlerine uygun olduğunu gösterir. Bu kask kano ve 
beyaz su sporları için tasarlanmıştır. EN1385:2012 testlerini geçmiştir ve (EU) 2016/425 Düzenlemesine uygundur.

GARANTİ
Bu kask, dışında karton kutu bulunan poli torbada paketlenmiştir. İşçilik ve üretici malzemelerindeki kusurlara karşı 
garanti kapsamındadır ve sınırlı bir ömür boyu üretici garantisine sahiptir. Bu sınırlı garanti, yalnızca satın alma 
ayrıntılarını açıkça gösteren ve Yetkili Oakley Bayisinden alınmış bir satın alma belgesine sahip ürünü ilk alan kişi 
için geçerlidir. Oakley garantisi, uygun olmayan kullanım, uygun olmayan onarım, fiziksel hasar, ihmal veya uygun 
olmayan takma şeklinden kaynaklanan kusurları kapsamaz. Garanti ihlali için başvurabileceğiniz tek çözüm yolu, 
Oakley tarafından belirlenecek şekilde ürünün onarılması veya değiştirilmesi olacaktır. Bu garanti, tüketicilerin tüketim 
mallarının satışını düzenleyen geçerli eyalet veya ulusal yasalar kapsamındaki yasal haklarını etkilemez. Üründe 
yapılacak herhangi bir değişiklik garantiyi geçersiz kılacaktır.

Bu garanti politikasında aksi açıkça belirtilmedikçe, garanti talebinde bulunmak için, ürününüzü satın alma işlemini 
gösteren belgelerle birlikte ürünün satın alındığı Oakley Yetkili Satıcısına iade edin. Garanti talebinizin uygun 
bulunması halinde, ürününüz yenisiyle değiştirilecek veya onarılacaktır. Ürünün garanti değerlendirmesi için iade 
edilmesi durumunda, yapılan tüm masraflar alıcıya ait olacaktır. İade edilen ürünün garanti talebinin uygun bulunması 
halinde, bundan sonraki nakliye ücretleri Oakley tarafından karşılanacaktır. Garanti talebinizin uygun bulunmaması 
halinde ise, gerekli onarımları ücreti karşılığında yapmamızı isteyip istemediğinizi sormak için sizinle irtibata geçilecek 
ve her halükarda ürünü göndermek için Oakley standart nakliye ücretleri tarafınıza yansıtılacaktır.
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TASARLAYAN VE ÜRETEN:
OAKLEY INC. 

1 Icon
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 ABD

AVRUPA BİRLİĞİ YETKİLİ TEMSİLCİSİ:
LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Milano

OAKLEY'İN GARANTİ POLİTİKASI KAPSAMINDA DEĞİLDİR
• Nesnelerle temastan kaynaklanan hasar.
• Zaman içerisinde veya standart kullanımla meydana gelen normal yıpranma.
• Üründe uygunsuz bakım veya kullanımdan kaynaklanan hasar.
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ÇARPMA DURUMUNDA KASK DEĞİŞTİRME POLİTİKASI
Orijinal satın alma tarihinden itibaren 3 yıl içinde Oakley, çarpma sonucu zarar görmüş kaskları, üreticinin önerdiği 
perakende fiyatından (MSRP) %50 indirim ile aynı veya benzer bir kaskla değiştirecektir. Bir talepte bulunmak için 
lütfen aşağıdaki bilgileri kullanarak bölgenizdeki müşteri hizmetleri bölümüyle iletişime geçin. Tüketici kaskı, satın alma 
belgesini ve hasara neden olan olayın ayrıntılarını vermelidir. Oakley ürününüzü mağazaya iade etmeyin. Mağazaların 
garanti kapsamında bu hizmeti verme yetkisi yoktur. Kask değişimi, ilk satın alma başına 1 birim ile sınırlıdır. Bu politika 
yalnızca ürünün ilk sahipleri için geçerlidir.  
ABD'de talepte bulunmak isteyen müşteriler için lütfen 1--800--343--5594 numaralı telefondan veya customercare@
oakley.com adresinden Oakley Müşteri Hizmetleri ile iletişime geçin. ABD dışındaki müşteriler için lütfen aşağıda 
listelenen en yakın bölgesel yetkili ile iletişime geçin: 
Kanada: infocanada@oakley.com
AB: supporteu@oakley.com
Avustralya ve Yeni Zelanda: customercare@oakley.com.au
Japonya: infojapan@oakley.com
Latin Amerika: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Diğer bölgeler: Güncel iletişim bilgileri Oakley'in web sitesinde bulunabilir

Oakley, değiştirme hizmeti kapsamındaki tüm iddiaları reddetme hakkını saklı tutar. Herhangi bir nedenle talebiniz 
reddedilirse bu kararın gerekçesi size açıklanacaktır ve iade edilmesini istemeniz durumunda orijinal kaskınız kargo 
ücreti karşılığında size iade edilecektir.

Bu kaskın çarpma sonucu kırılması halinde değişim politikası, geçerli yasalar ve Oakley'in garanti politikaları 
kapsamındaki diğer tüm tüketici haklarına ek olarak sağlanmıştır.
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تحذير
هذه الخوذة مخصصة للتجديف وركوب الأمواج ورياضات المياه البيضاء وهي مصممة للمساعدة في الحماية من الصدمات والخدوش والارتجاج. 
هذه الخوذة غير مخصصة للاستخدام في فئتي المياه البيضاء 5 و6 كما هو محدد من قبل الاتحاد الدولي للزوارق. في حين أنه لا توجد خوذة يمكن 
أن تمنع جميع الإصابات والإصابات الخطيرة أو الوفاة، إلا أن الاستخدام السليم للخوذة وملاءمتها يمكن أن يساعد في تقليل مخاطر إصابات 
المصنعة  بالشركة  الخاصة  الارتداء  لتعليمات  وفقًا  مرتديها  برأس  وربطها  الخوذة  ارتداء  يجب  الحماية،  من  قدر  أقصى  على  للحصول  الرأس. 
)الشكل 1(. توفر الخوذة الحماية المناسبة في حالة ارتدائها على نحو صحيح، يجب على المشتري تجربة أحجام مختلفة واختيار الحجم الذي 

يشعر بالأمان والراحة على الرأس.

تعليمات ارتداء الخوذة
مواجهًا  الخوذة  من  الأمامي  والجزء  للأرض  مواجهًا  الخوذة  من  العلوي  الجزء  يكون  بحيث  الإبزيم  تثبيت  عدم  مع  الأشرطة  من  الخوذة  أمسك 
لجسمك. ضع الخوذة على رأسك بحيث تكون الحافة الأمامية للخوذة فوق جبينك مباشرة وارجعها بحركة انزلاقية على رأسك من الأمام 
إلى الخلف. تأكد من أن خوذتك مثبتة على طول الجزء العلوي من رأسك. تأكد من أن المقدمة على نفس مستوى الجزء الخلفي وموازية للأرض 
)الشكل 1(. يجب ألا يغطي الجزء الخلفي من الخوذة مؤخرة رقبتك )الشكل 1(. اربط الإبزيم )الشكل 4ب( واضبط حزام الذقن بحيث يكون 

مريحاً أثناء الربط ولكن ليس مزعجًا أو مقيدًا.

كيفية ضبط نظام ملاءمة الخوذة
تأتي خوذتك مزودة بنظام استبقاء وتعديل ارتفاع ثلاثي المواضع. قبل استخدام الخوذة، يجب أن تكون على دراية بأنظمة الضبط هذه. لضبط 

أنظمة الاستبقاء والارتفاع، اتبع الخطوات التالية:

 قرص نظام الاستبقاء
لربط نظام الاستبقاء، قم بتدوير قرص الملاءمة في اتجاه عقارب الساعة إلى مكان آمن ومريح. لفك نظام الاستبقاء، قم بتدوير قرص الملاءمة 

عكس اتجاه عقارب الساعة. يجب أن يكون نظام الاستبقاء محكمًا، ولكن ليس محكمًا بشكل غير مريح )الشكل 2(.
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ضبط ارتفاع نظام الاستبقاء
لضبط ارتفاع نظام الاستبقاء، اسحب النظام للخارج ثم حركه لأعلى أو لأسفل لإعادة وضعه في وضع مريح عند التآكل. )الشكل 3(. 

لضبط ارتفاع نظام الاستبقاء، اسحب ملحق الموضع لفك الارتباط وانتقل إلى الموضع المطلوب. )الشكل 3(.
 

التنظيف والتخزين 
للتنظيف  العذب  بالماء  شطف  مع  الخفيف  والصابون  الماء  استخدم  استخدام.  كل  بعد  نظيفة  بمنشفة  فف  وتجج العذب  بالماء  تجشطف 
والصيانة. لا تترك المياه المالحة على السطح أو تحت أشعة الشمس المباشرة لفترات طويلة. لا تستخدم الطلاء أو المذيبات أو المواد اللاصقة 
أو الملصقات ذاتية اللصق إلا وفقًا لتعليمات الشركة المصنعة للخوذة. للتنظيف أو الصيانة أو التطهير، استخدم فقط المواد التي ليس 
لها أي تأثير سلبي على الخوذة وليس من المعروف أنه من المحتمل أن يكون لها أي تأثير سلبي على مرتديها، عند استخدامها وفقًا لتعليمات 

ومعلومات الشركة المصنعة.
التلف والاستبدال 

تم تصميم الخوذة لامتصاص قوة الضربة عن طريق التدمير الجزئي أو تلف الغلاف الخارجي والحزام. قد لا يكون هذا الضرر واضحًا بسهولة، وبعد 
تلقي صدمة، قد تتلف الخوذة لدرجة أنها لم تعد كافية لحماية الرأس من المزيد من الصدمات، حتى لو كان الضرر غير مرئي للمستخدم. يجب 
تدمير أي خوذة تعرضت للتلف أو التأثير أو إعادتها إلى الشركة المصنعة. كما يتم لفت انتباه المستخدمين إلى الأضرار الناجمة عن تعديل أو 
إزالة أي من الأجزاء المكونة الأصلية للخوذة، بخلاف ما أوصت به الشركة المصنعة للخوذة. لا ينبغي تعديل الخوذات بغرض تركيب الملحقات 

بأي طريقة لا توصي بها الشركة المصنعة للخوذة. يمكن استخدام الملحقات و/أو قطع الغيار المعتمدة من قبل الشركة المصنعة فقط.

معايير السلامة
تتوافق خوذات Oakley مع لوائح السلامة الدولية. للحصول على شهادات سلامة محددة، يرجى الاطلاع على العلامات / الملصقات الداخلية 
للخوذة. إذا كانت خوذتك تحمل تصنيف CPSC فإنها تلبي متطلبات السلامة الخاصة بلجنة سلامة المنتجات الاستهلاكية. إذا كانت خوذتك 
ممت هذه الخوذة للتجديف ورياضات  تحمل تصنيف CE، فإنها تلبي متطلبات السلامة EN1385:2012 للجنة الأوروبية للتوحيد القياسي. صج

المياه البيضاء؛ فقد اجتازت EN1385:2012 لإظهار التوافق مع لائحة )الاتحاد الأوروبي( 425/2016.

AR2



الضمان
هذه الخوذة معبأة في كيس بولي مع صندوق من الورق المقوى بالخارج. وهي مضمونة ضد عيوب التصنيع والمواد المصنعة ولها ضمان محدود 
من الشركة المصنعة مدى الحياة. هذا الضمان المحدود صالح فقط للمشتري الأصلي مع وجود دليل على الشراء من وكيل Oakley معتمد 
يوضح تاريخ الشراء. لا يغطي ضمان Oakley أي عيوب ناتجة عن الاستخدام غير السليم أو الإصلاح غير السليم أو التلف المادي أو الإهمال 
أو الاستخدام بطريقة غير الصحيحة. سيكون العلاج الحصري لخرق الضمان هو إصلاح العنصر أو استبداله على النحو الذي تحدده شركة 
Oakley. لا يؤثر هذا الضمان على الحقوق القانونية للعملاء بموجب القوانين المعمول بها في الدولة أو القوانين الوطنية التي تحكم بيع السلع 

الاستهلاكية. أي تغيير للمنتج سيلغي الضمان.

 Oakley ما لم يتم النص على وجه التحديد في مكان آخر في سياسة الضمان هذه، لتقديم مطالبة بالضمان، قم بإعادة المنتج إلى وكيل
المعتمد الذي تم شراء المنتج منه مع إثبات الشراء. إذا تم اعتبار مطالبة الضمان الخاصة بك صحيحة، فسنقوم باستبدال المنتج أو إصلاحه. 
أي مصاريف متكبدة في إعادة المنتج لتقييم الضمان ستتم على حساب المشتري. إذا تم اعتبار المنتج المرتجع بمثابة مطالبة ضمان صالحة، 
فستتحمل Oakley تكلفة أي رسوم شحن أخرى. إذا تم اعتبار مطالبة الضمان غير صالحة، فسنقوم بالاتصال بك لمعرفة ما إذا كنت تريد منا 
.Oakley إجراء إصلاحات على نفقتك الخاصة، وفي أي حال، سيتم محاسبتك على الشحن الخارجي بناءً على أسعار الشحن القياسية في
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تم تصميمها وتصنيعها بواسطة:
 .OAKLEY INC

Icon 1
USA 92610 Foothill Ranch, CA

الممثل المعتمد لدى الاتحاد الأوروبي:
.LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A
3 ,Piazzale Luigi Cadorna

Milano 20121

OAKLEY غير مشمولة بسياسة ضمان
• الضرر الناتج عن ملامسة الأجسام.

• البلى العادي الناتج عن الاستخدام القياسي الذي يحدث بمرور الوقت أو الاستخدام.
• تلف المنتج الناتج عن العناية أو الاستخدام غير المناسبين.
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سياسة استبدال تحطم الخوذة
Oakley الخوذات المتضررة من الاصطدام بخصم 50٪ من سعر التجزئة  في غضون فترة 3 سنوات بعد تاريخ الشراء الأصلي، ستستبدل 
المقترح من الشركة المصنعة )MSRP( لنفس الخوذة أو الخوذة المماثلة المقدمة كبديل. لتقديم مطالبة، يرجى الاتصال بخدمة العملاء في 
منطقتك وفقًا للمعلومات الواردة أدناه. يجب على المستهلك تقديم الخوذة وإثبات الشراء وتفاصيل الحادثة التي تسببت في الضرر. لا تعيد 
منتج Oakley إلى المتجر. المتاجر غير مخولة بتقديم هذه الخدمة بموجب هذا الضمان. تقتصر عمليات استبدال الخوذة على وحدة واحدة لكل 

عملية شراء أصلية. تنطبق هذه السياسة فقط على المالكين الأصليين للمنتج. 
 

 .customercare@oakley.com على الرقم 1-800-343-5594 أو Oakley لتقديم مطالبات في الولايات المتحدة، يرجى الاتصال بخدمة عملاء
للعملاء خارج الولايات المتحدة، يرجى استخدام أقرب جهة اتصال إقليمية مذكورة أدناه:

infocanada@oakley.com :كندا
supporteu@oakley.com :الاتحاد الأوروبي

customercare@oakley.com.au :أستراليا ونيوزيلندا
Japan: infojapan@oakley.com

atendimento@oakley.com.br :أمريكا اللاتينية
المناطق الأخرى: يمكن العثور على معلومات الاتصال الحالية على موقع Oakley الإلكتروني.

تحتفظ Oakley بالحق في رفض أي مطالبات بموجب خدمة الاستبدال. إذا تم رفض الطلب لأي سبب من الأسباب، فسنقدم لك شرحًا لهذا 
القرار وسنعيد خوذتك الأصلية إليك مقابل تكلفة خدمة البريد السريع، إذا كنت ترغب في استعادتها.

.Oakley سياسة استبدال تحطم الخوذة هذه إضافة إلى أي حقوق أخرى للمستهلك بموجب القانون المعمول به وسياسات ضمان
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RABHADH
Tá an clogad seo beartaithe le haghaidh canúála, surfála agus spórt bánuisce agus tá sé deartha le haghaidh cosaint ar 
cnapáin, scríobhthaí agus comhtholg. Níl an clogad seo beartaithe le haghaidh úsáide in aicmí bánuisce 5 agus 6 mar 
a dhéanann an Chónaidhm Idirnáisiúnta Canúála cur síos orthu. Cé nach féidir clogad cosc a chur ar gach gortú agus 
gortú dáiríre nó is féidir le duine bás a fháil, leis an úsáid agus tomhas ceart de chlogad d’fhéadfaí an riosca gortuithe 
cinn a laghdú. Chun an chosaint is mó a bhaint amach, is gá an clogad a fheistiú ar cheann an chaiteora i gcomhréir 
le treoracha oirthe an déantóra (Léaráid 1). Is féidir an ceann a chosaint leis an gclogad má fheistíonn sé go maith; ba 
chóir don cheannaitheoir tomhais éagsúla a thriail agus an tomhas a mhothaíonn daingnithe agus compordach ar an 
gceann a roghnú.

TREORACHA OIRTHE
Beir greim ar an gclogad leis na strapaí agus an búcla oscailte ionas go bhfuil an clogad dírithe i dtreo an úrláir le 
bearna an chlogaid os comhair do choirp. Cuir an clogad ar do cheann sa chaoi is go bhfuil corr thosaigh an chlogaid 
díreach thar d’éadan agus tiontaigh an clogad ar do cheann ó éadan go droim. Déan cinnte go bhfuil an clogad 
go hiomlán feistithe ar bharr do chinn. Déan cinnte go bhfuil éadan an chlogaid ar an leibhéal céanna le droim an 
chlogaid agus go bhfuil sé comhthreomhar leis an urlár. Níor cheart go gclúdódh droim an chlogaid baic do mhuiníl 
(Léaráid 1). Ceangail búcla (Léaráid 4b) agus socraigh smigiris sa dóigh is go bhfuil sé teann (Léaráid 1) gan a bheith 
míchompordach nó sriantach.

CONAS DO CHÓRAS OIRTHE CLOGAID A SHOCRÚ
Tá do chlogad feistithe le córas oirthe agus cóiriú airde il-áiteanna. Ba cheart go n-aithneofá na córais chóirithe seo 
sula n-úsáideann tú an clogad. Lean na céimeanna thíos chun do chórais oirthe a chóiriú:
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 DIAIL AN CHÓRAIS OIRTHE
Cas an diail oirthe deiseal go feistiú daingnithe chun an córas oirthe a theannadh. Cas an diail oirthe tuathal chun an 
córas oirthe a scaoileadh. Ba cheart go mbeadh an córas oirthe teann, gan a bheith rótheann. 

CÓIRIÚ AIRDE AN CHÓRAIS OIRTHE
Le haghaidh airde an chórais oirthe a chóiriú, tarraing an córas amach agus ansin bog an córas suas nó síos chun é 
a aistriú go háit chompordach agus é á chaitheamh. (Léaráid 3). Le haghaidh airde an chórais choinneála a chóiriú, 
tarraing ar an snapaire tar éis ceangal chun scaradh ó chéile agus aistriú é go dtí an áit ba mhian leat. (Léaráid 3).
 

GLANTACHÁN AGUS STÓRÁIL 
Sruthlaigh é le huisce úr agus tromaigh é le tuaille glan i ndiaidh gach úsáide. Bain úsáid as uisce bogthe sobalach agus 
sruthlú le huisce úr le haghaidh glantacháin agus cothabhála. Ná fág sáile ar an dromchla nó in áit ina mbíonn an solas 
ag soilsiú go díreach air ar feadh tréimhsí fada. Ná cuir péint, tuaslagóirí, greamacháin nó lipéid fhéinghreamaitheach 
air, seachas i gcomhréir le treoracha an déantóra clogaid. Le haghaidh glantacháin, cothabhála nó díghalrú, bain úsáid 
as substaintí amháin nach ndéanann iarmhairtí díobhálach don chlogad agus nach bhfuil eolas fúthu gur dócha aon 
iarmhairtí díobhálacha a dhéanamh don duine a chaitheann an clogad, nuair a úsáidtear iad i gcomhréir le treoracha 
agus eolas an déantóra.

DAMÁISTE AGUS ATHSHOLÁTHAR 
Cruthaíodh an clogad chun fuinneamh buille a mhaolú trí scriosadh páirteach nó damáiste a dhéanamh do sceall 
an chlogaid agus don úim. D’fhéadfaí nach mbeadh damáiste amhail sin le feiceáil i dtosach báire, agus i ndiaidh 
imbhuailte d’fhéadfaí go ndearnadh damáiste don chlogad go pointe ionas nach bhfuil an clogad oiriúnach chun an 
ceann a chosaint ar imbhuailtí eile, fiú nach bhfuil an damáiste le feiceáil ag an úsáideoir. Ba cheart go scriosfaí nó 
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go dtabharfaí ar ais don déantóir aon chlogad ar rinneadh damáiste air nó a raibh imbhualadh air. Dírítear aird na 
n-úsáideoirí don damáiste a bhaineann le hathrú nó baint aon cheann de na comhpháirteanna bunúsacha ón gclogad, 
seachas i gcás moltaí ó dhéantóir an chlogaid. Níor cheart go n-athrófaí clogaid chun críocha rudaí breise a chóiriú 
leo ar aon slí nár mhol déantóir an chlogaid. Ní féidir ach oiriúintí agus/nó páirteanna breise a dheimhnigh an déantóir 
a úsáid.

CAIGHDEÁIN SÁBHÁILTEACHTA
Comhlíonann clogaid Oakley rialacháin idirnáisiúnta maidir le sábháilteacht. Le haghaidh deimhniúcháin sábháilteacha 
sonracha, féach marcanna/lipéid taobh istigh den chlogad le do thoil. I gcás go bhfuil deimhniú CPSC ar do chlogad, 
comhlíonann sé na riachtanais shábháilteachta den Choimisiún um Shábháilteacht Táirge Tomhaltóra. I gcás go 
bhfuil deimhniú CE ar do chlogad comhlíonann sé riachtanais shábháilteacha EN1385:2012 den Choiste Eorpach um 
Chaighdeánú, tá an clogad seo deartha le haghaidh canúála agus spórt banuisce, chomhlíon sé EN1385:2012 chun 
comhlíonadh Rialachán (AE) 2016/425 a léiriú.

BARÁNTAS
Cuireadh an clogad seo i mála plaisteach istigh i mbosca cairtchláir. Deimhnítear go bhfuil sé saor ó fhabhtanna i 
saoirseacht agus ábhair déantóra agus tá barántas teoranta saolré ón déantóir aige. Tá an barántas teoranta seo bailí 
don cheannaitheoir bunaigh amháin le fianaise ceannacháin ó Dhíoltóir Oakley Údaraithe lena léirítear go soiléir sonraí 
an cheannacháin. Ní chlúdaítear le barántas Oakley aon fhabhtanna a tharlaíonn mar thoradh ar úsáid mícheart, 
deisiú mícheart, damáiste fhisiciúil, faillí nó feistiú mícheart. Is é do leighis eisiach ar shárú barántais ná deisiú nó 
athsholáthar an táirge mar a chinneann Oakley. Níl tionchar ag an mbarántas seo ar chearta dlíthiúla na gcustaiméirí 
faoi dhlíthe stáit nó náisiúnta lena rialaítear an díol d’earraí tomhaltóirí. Cuirfear an barántas ar neamhní le haon athrú 
den táirge.
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DEARTHA AGUS DÉANTA AG:
OAKLEY Inc. 

1 Deilbhín
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 SAM

IONADAÍ ÚDARAITHE DON AONTAS 
EORPACH:

LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Milano

Seachas i gcás ina ndearbhaítear go sonrach in áit éigin eile sa bharántas seo, chun éileamh barántais a dhéanamh, 
tabhair do tháirge ar ais do Dhíoltóir Oakley Údaraithe óna gceannaíodh an táirge bunaigh le chéile le haon fianaise 
ceannachain. I gcás ina ndeimhnítear d’éileamh barántais mar bhailí, tabharfaimid táirge duit in ionad an chinn eile 
nó deiseoimid é. Íocfaidh an ceannaitheoir as aon chostais a bhaineann leis an táirge a thabhairt ar ais le haghaidh 
measúnú barántais. I gcás ina ndeimhnítear gur éileamh barántais bhailí é an táirge íocfaidh Oakley as an gcostas 
le haghaidh aon chostais lastais eile. I gcás ina ndeimhnítear gur éileamh barántais neamhbhailí é, rachaimid i 
dteagmháil leat chun a fháil amach ar mhiste leat go ndéanaimid deisithe ar do chostais agus, ar aon nós, íocfaidh tú 
as an lastas amach bunaithe ar rátaí seachadta caighdeánacha Oakley.

NACH BHFUIL CLÚDAITHE FAOI PHOLASAÍ BHARÁNTAS OAKLEY
• Damáiste mar thoradh ar theagmháil le ruda.
• Caitheamh normálta mar thoradh ar gnáthúsáid a tharlaíonn le himeacht an ama.
• Damáiste don táirge mar thoradh ar chúram nó úsáid mhícheart.
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POLASAÍ I GCOMHAIR ATHSHOLÁTHAR CLOGAID
Laistigh de thréimhse 3 bliana i ndiaidh dáta bunaigh an cheannacháin, tabharfaidh Oakley clogad le lascaine 50% 
de phraghas beartaithe an déantóra (MSRP) in áit an chlogaid chéanna nó clogaid mar an gcéanna. Chun éileamh a 
dhéanamh, téigh i dteagmháil le cúram custaiméirí i do réigiún i gcomhréir leis an eolas thíos le do thoil. Ní mór don 
tomhaltóir an clogad, fianaise ceannacháin, agus sonraí na heachtra a bhí mar chúis na damáiste a sholáthar. Ná 
tóg do tháirge Oakley ar ais go dtí an siopa. Níl cead ag na siopaí an tseirbhís sin a chur ar fáil faoin mbarántas seo. 
Tá athsholáthar clogaid teoranta go haonad 1 in aghaidh gach ceannacháin bunaigh. Tá an polasaí seo infheidhme 
d’úinéirí bunaigh an táirge amháin.  
Do na custaiméirí a dhéanann éileamh sna Stáit Aontaithe, téigh i dteagmháil le Cúram Custaiméirí Oakley le bhur 
dtoil ag 1-800-343-5594 nó customercare@oakley.com. Do na custaiméirí lasmuigh de na Stáit Aontaithe, le bhur dtoil 
bainigí úsáid as an teagmháil réigiúnach is cóngairí duit a liostaítear thíos: 
Ceanada: infocanada@oakley.com
AE: supporteu@oakley.com
An Astráil agus an Nua-Shéalainn: customercare@oakley.com.au
An tSeapáin: infojapan@oakley.com
Meiriceá Laidineach: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Réigiúin eile: tá an t-eolas teagmhála reatha le fáil ar shuíomh ghréasán Oakley 
Tá an ceart ag Oakley chun diúltú le haon éileamh faoin seirbhís athsholáthair. I gcás ina ndiúltaítear an t-éileamh, 
míneoimid duit réasúnú an chinnidh sin agus seolaimid do chlogad bunaigh ar ais duit ar chostas na seirbhíse cúiréara, 
más mian leat an clogad a fháil ar ais. 
Tá an polasaí seo i gcomhair athsholáthar clogaid ann sa bhreis ar aon chearta tomhaltóirí eile faoi dhlí infheidhme 
agus faoi pholasaí bharántas Oakley.
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אזהרה
קסדה זו מיועדת לשיט בקאנו, גלישה וסוגי ספורט במים לבנים, והיא מתוכננת לעזור בהגנה מפני חבטות, שריטות 
וזעזוע מוח. קסדה זו לא מיועדת לשימוש במים לבנים בדרגות 5 ו-6 כמוגדר על ידי פדרציית הקאנו הבין-לאומית.
בעוד ששום קסדה לא יכולה למנוע את כל הפציעות, ופציעה חמורה או מוות יכולים להתרחש, השימוש וההתאמה 
הנכונים של הקסדה יכולים לעזור במניעת הסיכון של פציעות ראש. להגנה מרבית, על הקסדה להיות מותאמת 
ומחוברת לראשו של החובש אותה בהתאם להוראות החבישה של היצרן )איור 1(. הקסדה יכולה להגן רק אם היא 

מותאמת היטב, על הרוכש לנסות מידות שונות ולבחור את המידה שלתחושתו יושבת בבטחה ובנוחות על הראש

הוראות חבישה
יש להחזיק את הקסדה ברצועות כאשר האבזם פתוח, כך שהחלק העליון של הקסדה פונה כלפי הרצפה, ופתח 
הקסדה פונה כלפיך. יש לשים את הקסדה על הראש, כך שהקצה הקדמי שלה קרוב מעל הגבות, ולהחליק אותה 
אחורנית על הראש. יש לוודא שהקסדה יושבת צמוד לחלק העליון של הראש. יש לוודא שהצד הקדמי והצד האחורי 
נמצאים על אותו קו ישר שמקביל לקרקע )איור 1(. החלק האחורי של הקסדה לא אמור לכסות את עורף הצוואר 
)איור 1(. יש לסגור את האבזם )איור 4b( ולהדק את הרצועה, כך שהיא צמודה )איור 1( אך לא בלתי נוחה או 

מגבילה.

איך לשנות את מנגנון ההתאמה של הקסדה
הקסדה מגיעה עם מנגנון הישארות והתאמת גובה שננעל לשלשה מצבים. עליך להכיר את המנגנונים האלה לפני 

השימוש בקסדה. להתאמה של מנגנוני ההתאמה יש לבצע את הצעדים הבאים:

 חוגה של מנגנון ההתאמה
להידוק מנגנון ההתאמה יש לסובב את חוגת ההתאמה בכיוון השעון לחבישה נוחה ובטוחה. כדי לשחרר את מנגנון 
ההתאמה יש לסובב את החוגה נגד כיוון השעון. על מנגנון ההתאמה להיות הדוק, אך לא עד כדי אי-נוחות )איור 2(.

 

HE1



שינוי של גובה מנגנון התאמה
לשינוי גובה מנגנון ההתאמה יש למשוך אותו החוצה, ואז להרים או להוריד אותו למיקום נוח לחבישה )איור 3(. 

  לשינוי גובה המנגנון יש למשוך את החיבור הננעל, כדי לשחררו ולהעבירו למצב הרצוי )איור 3(.
ניקוי ואחסון 

יש לשטוף במים מתוקים ולייבש במגבת נקייה לאחר כל שימוש. לניקוי ותחזוקה יש להשתמש במי סבון עדינים 
ושטיפה במים מתוקים. אין להשאיר מים מלוחים על פני הקסדה או להשאיר אותה באור שמש ישיר לאורך זמן. אין 
להשתמש בצבע, ממסים, דבקים או תוויות נדבקות, אלא אם בהתאם להוראות של יצרן הקסדה. לניקוי, תחזוקה 
או חיטוי יש להשתמש רק בחומרים שאין להם השפעה שלילית על הקסדה, ושלא ידועים ככאלה שעלולים להשפיע 

באופן שלילי על החובש בעת חבישה בהתאם להוראות ומידע היצרן.
נזק והחלפה 

הקסדה בנויה לספיגת אנרגיה של מכה, על ידי הרס חלקי של המעטפת והרתמה או נזק חלקי לאלה. נזק כזה עלול 
לא להיות ברור מיידית, בעקבות מכה הקסדה עלולה להינזק עד כדי היותה לא ראויה להגנת הראש מפני מכות 
נוספות, גם אם הנזק לא נראה לעין המשתמש. יש להרוס או להחזיר ליצרן כל קסדה  שייתה נתונה לנזק או מכה.
על משתמשים גם לשים לב לנזק שכרוך בשינוי או הסרה של רכיבים מקוריים כלשהם של הקסדה, אלא אם מומלץ 
על ידי יצרן הקסדה. אין להתאים קסדות לצורך התאמת תוספות בכל דרך שלא מומלצת על ידי יצרן הקסדה. ניתן 

להשתמש רק באביזרים ו/או חלקי חילוף שאושרו על ידי היצרן.

תקני בטיחות
הקסדות של Oakley עומדות בדרישות של תקנות בטיחות בינלאומיות. לאישורי בטיחות ספציפיים נא לראות את 
CPSC, היא עומדת בדרישות הוועדה לבטיחות  נושאת סימון  הסימונים/התגיות שבפנים הקסדה. אם הקסדה 
מוצרי צריכה בארה"ב. אם הקסדה שלך נושאת סימון CE, היא עומדת בדרישות הבטיחות EN1385:2012 של 
 EN1385:2012 ועדת התקינה האירופית .הקסדה בנויה לשיט בקאנו וענפי ספורט של מים לבנים; היא עברה את 

.)EU 2016/425( כדי להראות עמידה בתקינה

HE2



אחריות
ובחומרי  בייצור  פגמים  נטולת  להיות  מובטחת  היא  חיצונית.  קרטון  ובקופסת  פלסטיק  בשקית  ארוזה  זו  קסדה 
הייצור, והיא נושאת אחריות מוגבלת של היצרן לכל אורך חיי המוצר. אחריות מוגבלת זו תקפה רק עבור הרוכש 
פרטי הרכישה. האחריות של  בבירור את  Oakley, שמראה  מורשה של  סוכן  רכישה מאת  הוכחת  עם  המקורי 
Oakley לא חלה על פגמים שנובעים משימוש לא נכון, תיקון לא נכון, נזק פיזי, הזנחה או חבישה לא נכונה. הסעד 
Oakley. אחריות זו לא  המוגבל שלך בגין הפרת האחריות יהיה תיקון או החלפה של הפריט, כפי שייקבע ע"י 
משפיעה על הזכויות המשפטיות של לקוחות לפי החוקים הרלוונטיים או לפי חוקי מדינה שחלים על מכירות מוצרי 

צריכה. כל שינוי שייעשה למוצר יבטל את האחריות.

אלא אם נאמר במפורש בכתב אחריות זה, לצורך הגשת תביעת אחריות עליך להחזיר את המוצר שלך לסוכן 
שלך  האחריות  שתביעת  ייקבע  אם  שלך.  הרכישה  הוכחת  עם  יחד  נרכש,  המוצר  ממנו   Oakley של  המורשה 
תקפה, אנו נחליף או נתקן את המוצר. הרוכש יישא בכל העלויות של החזרת המוצר לצורך בחינת אחריות. אם 
תביעת האחריות על המוצר המוחזר נקבעה כתקפה, אזי Oakley תישא בכל עלויות השילוח הנוספות. אם תביעת 
האחריות נקבעה כבלתי תקפה, אנו נפנה אליך כדי לבדוק אם תרצה/י שנבצע תיקונים על חשבונך, ובכל מקרה 

.Oakley תחויב/י בעלויות שילוח יוצא על בסיס תעריפי השילוח הרגילים של
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מתוכנן ומיוצר ע"י:
 .OAKLEY INC

Icon 1
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 USA

נציג מוסמך באיחוד האירופי:
LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

Milano 20121

האחריות של OAKLEY לא חלה על
• נזק כתוצאה ממגע עם עצמים.

• בלאי רגיל כתוצאה משימוש רגיל, שמופיע לאחר פרק זמן או שימוש.
• נזק למוצר כתוצאה מטיפול או שימוש לא נכונים.
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מדיניות החלפת קסדה שניזוקה כתוצאה מתאונה
בתוך תקופה בת 3 שנים מתאריך הרכישה המקורית Oakley תחליף קסדות שניזוקו בתאונה, בהנחה של 50% 
מהמחיר  המומלץ לצרכן ע"י היצרן )MSRP( של אותה קסדה או קסדה דומה שתסופק כתחליף. להגשת תביעה נא 
לפנות לשירות לקוחות עבור האזור שלך, לפי המידע שלהלן. על הצרכן לספק את הקסדה, הוכחת הרכישה ופרטי 
האירוע שגרם לנזק. אין להחזיר את מוצר Oakley שלך לחנות. חנויות אינן מורשות לספק שירות זה לפי אחריות 
זו. החלפות קסדה מוגבלות ליחידה אחת לרכישה מקורית. כתב אחריות זה חל רק על בעלים מקוריים של המוצר.

 
 1-800-343-5594 במספר   Oakley של  לקוחות  לשירות  לפנות  נא  תביעה,  להגיש  שרוצים  בארה"ב  לקוחות 
ביותר  הקרוב  באזור  לכתובת  לפנות  נא  לארה"ב,  מחוץ  לקוחות   .customercare@oakley.com בכתובת  או 

מהרשומים להלן:

infocanada@oakley.com :קנדה
supporteu@oakley.com :האיחוד האירופי

customercare@oakley.com.au :אוסטרליה וניו זילנד
infojapan@oakley.com :יפן

atendimento@oakley.com.br :אמריקה הלטינית
Oakley אזורים אחרים: ניתן למצוא פרטי קשר עדכניים באתר האינטרנט של

Oakley שומרת על הזכות לדחות כל תביעה בקשר לשירות ההחלפה. אם הבקשה נדחתה מכל סיבה שהיא, אנו 
נספק לך הסבר לאותה החלטה ונחזיר לך את הקסדה המקורית שלך במחיר השילוח, אם תרצה/י בהחזרתה.

מדיניות זו של החלפת קסדה שניזוקה כתוצאה מתאונה, היא בנוסף לכל זכויות צרכן אחרות שנובעות מחוקים 
.Oakley רלוונטיים וממדיניות האחריות של
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УПОЗОРЕЊЕ
Ова кацига је намењена  за  вожњу кануом, сурфовање и  спортове пловидбе дивљим водама и пројектована 
је да штити од удараца, огреботина и потреса мозга. Ова кацига није намењена за употребу у дивљим водама 
класа 5 и 6 у складу са Међународним кану савезом. Иако ниједна кацига не може да спречи све повреде и 
могу се десити озбиљне повреде и смрт, правилно коришћење и постављање кациге може да смањи ризик од 
повреда главе. За максималну заштиту, кацига мора да се постави и причврсти на главу носача у складу са 
произвођачевим упутствима за постављање, која се налазе у корисничком приручнику (Слика 1). Кацига може 
да штити само ако је добро постављена, стога купац треба да проба различите величине и изабере ону у којој 
се осећа безбедно и удобно.

УПУТСТВА ЗА ПОСТАВЉАЊЕ
Држите кацигу за ремене са отпуштеном копчом тако да врх кациге буде окренут према поду, а предњи део 
кациге према Вашем телу. Ставите кацигу на главу тако да предња ивица кациге буде тик изнад Ваших обрва и 
спустите кацигу на главу покретом од предње ка задњој страни. Постарајте се да кацига буде до краја спуштена 
на Вашу главу. Постарајте се да предњи део буде у равни са задњим и паралелан са земљом (Слика 1). Задњи 
део кациге не треба да покрива задњи део Вашег врата (Слика 1). Причврстите копчу (Слика 4b) и подесите 
појас за браду тако да буде чврст (Слика 1), али не и неудобан или превише затегнут.

КАКО ПОДЕСИТИ СИСТЕМ ЗА ПРИЧВРШЋИВАЊЕ КАЦИГЕ
Ваша кацига је опремљена системом за причвршћивање и подешавањем висине на више позиција. Пре 
коришћења кациге упознајте се са овим системима за подешавање. За подешавање система за причвршћивање, 
примените следеће кораке:
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 ДУГМЕНЦЕ СИСТЕМА ЗА ПРИЧВРШЋИВАЊЕ
За затезање система за причвршћивање, окрећите дугменце у смеру казаљке на сату до удобног и безбедног 
приањања. За олабљивање система за причвршћивање, окрећите дугменце у смеру супротном од казаљке на 
сату. Систем за причвршћивање мора да чини кацигу приљубљеном, али не и неудобно затегнутом (Слика 2). 

ПОДЕШАВАЊЕ ВИСИНЕ СИСТЕМА ЗА ПРИЧВРШЋИВАЊЕ
За подешавање висине система за причвршћивање, повуците систем и померајте га горе или доле док не 
постане удобан за ношење (Слика 3). За подешавање висине система за причвршћивање, повуците део са 
копчом да бисте отпустили дати положај и преместили се на жељени (Слика 3).
 

ЧИШЋЕЊЕ И ЧУВАЊЕ 
Након сваке употребе, исперите свежом водом и обришите чистом крпом. За чишћење и одржавање користите 
воду са благом сапуницом и исперите свежом водом. Не остављајте слану воду на површини или директном 
сунцу дуже време. Не наносите боје, раствараче, лепљиве или самолепљиве налепнице, осим у случају да 
је то у складу са упутствима произвођача кациге. За чишћење, одржавање и дезинфекцију, користите само 
супстанце које немају штетно дејство на кацигу и за које се зна да немају штетних дејстава по носиоца кациге, 
када се нанесу у складу са упутствима и информацијама произвођача.

ОШТЕЋЕЊЕ И ЗАМЕНА 
Кацига је направљена да апсорбује енергију ударца делимичним уништењем или оштећењем шкољке или 
појасева. Ако је ударена, кацига може да се оштети до те мере да више није погодна за даљу заштиту главе 
од удараца, чак и ако корисник не примећује оштећење. Свака кацига која је претрпела оштећење или ударац  
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мора да се уништи  или врати произвођачу. Такође се скреће пажња корисницима на оштећење  изазвано 
изменом или уклањањем било које оригиналне компоненте дела кациге којег произвођач кациге не препоручује. 
Кациге не би требало прилагођавати у сврхе додавања делова које не препоручује произвођач кациге. Смеју да 
се користе само модни детаљи / резервни делови које одобри произвођач.

БЕЗБЕДНОСНИ СТАНДАРДИ
Oakley кациге су усклађене са међународним безбедносним прописима. За конкретне безбедносне 
сертификате, погледајте интерне ознаке/етикете за кациге. Ако на Вашој кациги стоји ознака CPSC, онда 
она испуњава захтеве Комисије за безбедност потрошачких производа. Ако на Вашој кациги стоји ознака CE, 
онда она испуњава безбедносне захтеве EN1385:2012 Европског комитета за стандардизацију. Ова кацига је 
пројектована  за вожњу кануа и спортове пловидбе по дивљим водама у складу је са EN1385:2012 да прикаже 
усаглашеност са Уредбом (EU) 2016/425.

ГАРАНЦИЈА
Ова кацига је упакована у поли кесицу, а затим у картонску кутију. За ову кацигу се гарантује да нема 
недостатака по питању израде и производних материјала и за њу постоји произвођачка гаранција ограниченог 
трајања. Ова ограничена гаранција важи само за првобитног купца, уз доказ о куповини од овлашћеног 
Oakley продавца, у којем су јасно приказане детаљне информације о куповини. Oakley гаранција не покрива 
недостатке настале услед непрописне употребе, непрописних поправки, физичких оштећења, немара или 
непрописног постављања. Ваш искључиви лек за кршење гаранције биће поправка или замена предмета, како 
утврди Oakley. Ова гаранција не утиче на законска права купаца према важећим државним или националним 
законима који уређују продају робе широке потрошње. Свака измена производа поништава гаранцију.
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ДИЗАЈНИРАНО И ПРОИЗВЕДЕНО  
ОД СТРАНЕ:

OAKLEY INC. 
1 Icon

Foothill Ranch, CA 92610 САД

ОВЛАШЋЕНИ ПРЕДСТАВНИК ЗА 
ЕВРОПСКУ УНИЈУ:

LUXOTTICA GROUP S.p.A.
Piazzale Luigi Cadorna, 3

20121 Милано

Осим ако је конкретно назначено на другом месту у овој гаранцији, да бисте поднели рекламациони захтев, 
вратите Ваш производ овлашћеном Oakley продавцу код којег сте купили производ заједно са доказом о 
куповини. Ако се процени да је Ваш рекламациони захтев важећи, заменићемо или ћемо поправити производ. 
Све трошкове настале приликом враћања производа ради процене гаранције сноси купац. Ако се процени да 
је рекламациони захтев за враћени производ важећи, Oakley сноси трошкове сваке даље возарине. Ако се 
процени да је рекламациони захтев неважећи, контактираћемо Вас како бисмо видели да ли желите да урадимо 
поправке о Вашем трошку и, у сваком случају, да бисте платили трошкове отпремања готовог производа према 
стандардним ценама отпремања компаније Oakley.

OAKLEY ГАРАНЦИЈОМ НИЈЕ ОБУХВАЋЕНО
• Оштећење настало услед контакта са предметима.
• Уобичајено хабање настало услед стандардне употребе до којег долази током времена.
• Оштећење производа настало услед непрописног старања или употребе.
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ПОЛИТИКА ЗАМЕНЕ КАЦИГЕ ОШТЕЋЕНЕ У СУДАРУ
У року од 3 године од првобитног датума куповине, Oakley ће заменити кациге оштећене у судару уз попуст 
од 50% од предложене малопродајне цене произвођача (MSRP) исте или упоредиве кациге која је обезбеђена 
као замена. Да бисте поднели рекламациони захтев, молимо Вас да контактирате корисничку службу за 
Ваш регион у складу са информацијама у наставку. Потрошач мора да обезбеди кацигу, доказ о куповини и 
детаљне информације о инциденту који је довео до оштећења. Не враћајте Ваш Oakley производ у продавницу. 
Продавнице нису овлашћене да пружају ову услугу према овој гаранцији. Замене кациге су ограничене на 1 
јединицу по првобитној куповини. Ова политика важи само за првобитне власнике производа.  
За купце који желе да поднесу рекламациони захтев у Сједињеним Америчким Државама, контактирајте Oakley 
корисничку службу на 1-800-343-5594 или customercare@oakley.com. За купце ван Сједињених Америчких 
Држава, користите најближи регионални контакт од оних наведених у наставку: 
Канада: infocanada@oakley.com
ЕУ: supporteu@oakley.com
Аустралија и Нови Зеланд: customercare@oakley.com.au
Јапан: infojapan@oakley.com
Латинска Америка: atendimento@oakley.com.br
Други региони: актуелне контакт информације могу се пронаћи на интернет страници Oakley. 
Oakley задржава право да одбије било који рекламациони захтев према условима пружања услуге замене. Ако 
је из било ког разлога захтев одбијен, пружићемо Вам објашњење за ту одлуку и вратићемо Вам оригиналну 
кацигу по цени курирске услуге, ако желите да Вам је вратимо. 
Ова политика замене кациге оштећене у судару представља додатак било којим другим правима потрошача 
према важећим законима и гарантној политици компаније Oakley.
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